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PRONTO
®
 V3 Extraction Catheter  

Model 5003 

Instructions For Use 

USA CAUTION  

Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the 
order of a physician. 

CAUTION  

The PRONTO V3 extraction catheter procedure should be 
performed by physicians with adequate training in the use 
of the device. The device is provided sterile for single use 
only. Reuse of single-use device creates a potential risk of 
patient or user infections. Contamination of the device may 
lead to illness or serious patient injury. 
 

DEVICE DESCRIPTION 

The PRONTO V3 extraction catheter (PRONTO) is a dual 
lumen rapid exchange catheter with related accessories. 
The smaller wire lumen of the catheter is able to 
accommodate guidewires that are ≤ 0.014" / 0.36mm in 
diameter. The larger extraction lumen allows for the 
removal of thrombus by use of the included syringe 
through the extension line and stopcock. The catheter has 
a rounded distal tip with a protected, sloped opening of the 
extraction lumen to facilitate advancement of the catheter 
into the blood vessel and maximize extraction of thrombus 
through the extraction lumen. The catheter has a proximal 
stiff region and a distal flexible region with a lubricious 
hydrophilic coating. The catheter has an O.D. of 0.065" / 
1.65mm and a working length of 140cm, allowing delivery 
through standard 6F guide catheters. The catheter has a 
radiopaque marker band located approximately 2mm from 
the distal tip. The shaft of the PRONTO catheter has two 
(2) non-radiopaque positioning marks located 
approximately 95cm and 105cm proximal of the distal tip. 
The proximal end of the catheter incorporates a standard 
luer adapter to facilitate the attachment of catheter to the 
included extension line, stopcock and syringes. A 70µm 
filter basket is included for assistance in filtering the blood 
removed during the procedure for laboratory analysis of 
any thrombosis. 

The PRONTO catheter is able to be used with guidewires 
and guide catheters with the following dimensions: 

PRONTO 
Catheter Model 

Max. Guidewire 
Diameter 

Min. Guide 
Catheter I.D. 

5003 
0.014" 

0.36mm 
0.070" 

1.78mm 

INDICATIONS 

The PRONTO catheter is indicated for the removal of 
fresh, soft emboli and thrombi from vessels in the coronary 
and peripheral vasculature. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS 

The PRONTO catheter is contraindicated in: 

¶ vessels < 2mm in diameter 

¶ the removal of fibrous, adherent or calcified material 
(e.g. chronic clot, atherosclerotic plaque) 

¶ the venous system 

¶ cerebral vasculature 

WARNINGS 

Do not resterilize and/or reuse the device. 

 

Do not use the PRONTO catheter for the delivery or 
infusion of diagnostic, embolic or therapeutic materials into 
blood vessels as it has not been designed for these uses. 

Do not perform high pressure contrast injections around 
the PRONTO catheter while using a 6F guide catheter.  
High pressure contrast injection may damage the 
PRONTO catheter, making it difficult to remove from the 
6F guide catheter.   

Do not use the syringes, extension line, stopcock or filter 
basket inside the human body. 

If flow into the syringe stops or is restricted, do NOT 
attempt to flush the extraction lumen while the catheter is 
still inside the patient’s vasculature. 

Intravascular thrombus delivery, thromboembolic event 
and/or serious injury or death may result. Remove the 
catheter and, outside the patient, either flush the extraction 
lumen or use a new catheter. 

Never advance or withdraw an intravascular device against 
resistance until the cause of the resistance is determined 

by fluoroscopy.  Movement of the catheter or guidewire 
against resistance may result in separation of the catheter 
or guidewire tip, damage to the catheter, or vessel 
perforation. 

COMPLICATIONS 

As with all catheterization procedures, complications with 
the PRONTO catheter may occur. These may include: 

¶ local or systemic infection 

¶ local hematomas 

¶ intimal disruption 

¶ arterial dissection 

¶ perforation and vessel rupture 

¶ arterial thrombosis 

¶ distal embolization of blood clots and plaque 

¶ arterial spasm 

¶ arteriovenous fistula formation 

¶ catheter fracture with tip separation and distal 
embolization 

PRECAUTIONS  

The PRONTO deployment procedure should be performed 
by physicians thoroughly trained in percutaneous, 
intravascular techniques and procedures. 

Do not use the PRONTO catheter if the packaging has 
been damaged. 

Inspect the catheter prior to use for any bends or kinks. Do 
not use a damaged catheter because vessel damage 
and/or inability to advance or withdraw the catheter may 
occur. 

Check that all fittings are secure so that air is not 
introduced into the extension line or syringe during 
extraction. 

Exercise care in handling of the catheter during a 
procedure to reduce the possibility of accidental breakage, 
bending or kinking. 

When the catheter is in the body, it should be manipulated 
only under fluoroscopy. Do not attempt to move the 
catheter without observing the resultant tip response. 

Excessive tightening of a hemostatic valve onto the 
catheter shaft may result in damage to the catheter. 

When using a 6F guide catheter, there will be insufficient 
room to deliver contrast around the PRONTO catheter. 

CLINICAL PROCEDURE 

The following instructions provide technical direction but do 
not obviate the necessity of formal training in the use of the 
PRONTO catheter. The techniques and procedures 
described do not represent ALL medically acceptable 
protocols, nor are they intended as a substitute for the 
physician's experience and judgment in treating any 
specific patient. 

Each PRONTO extraction catheter includes the following 
components: 

¶ Single-use, disposable catheter 

¶ Extension line (20cm) with attached stopcock 

¶ 2 - syringes (30ml) with locking plunger 

¶ Filter basket (70 micron mesh) for filtering thrombus 
after extraction 

Other materials required but not provided are: 

¶ Guiding catheter with an I.D. of at least 0.070" / 
1.78mm to cannulate the vessel 

¶ Rotating hemostatic valve (RHV) (Tuohy-Borst type) 

¶ Guidewire with diameter ≤ 0.014" / 0.36mm 

¶ 10ml syringe (for flushing wire lumen) 

¶ Sterile heparinized saline (for system flushing) 

PREPARATIONS FOR USE 

1. Using sterile technique, open the pouch and transfer 
the tray into the sterile field. 

2. Attach a 10ml syringe filled with heparinized saline to 
the flushing leur of the carrier tube and completely 
flush to activate the hydrophilic coating. 

3. Remove the catheter from the carrier tube and 
inspect for any bends or kinks. Remove the wire 
stylet from the wire lumen. 

4. Thoroughly flush the catheter and wire lumen with 
heparinized saline. 
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5. Draw 5ml of heparinized saline into the 30ml syringe. 
Connect the syringe to the stopcock, and connect the 
attached extension line to the catheter. Flush the 
entire connection to remove all air from the catheter, 
extension line, stopcock and syringe. Turn the 
stopcock to the "Off" position. 

6. With the stopcock in the "Off" position, pull back the 

plunger on the 30ml syringe to the desired amount of 
extraction volume. Twist the plunger to lock the 
syringe in the vacuum position. 

Precaution: Check that all fittings are secure so that 
air is not introduced into the extension line or syringe 
during extraction. 

DEPLOYMENT PROCEDURE 

Review the schematic drawing of the PRONTO catheter 
below for terminology used in the following deployment 
procedure. 

 

Deploy the PRONTO catheter according to the following 
steps: 

1. Cannulate the vessel using the appropriate guidewire 
and guiding catheter with attached RHV. Flush the 
guiding catheter and RHV using standard technique. 

NOTE: The guide catheter must have a minimum I.D. 
of 0.070" / 1.78mm to accommodate free movement 
of the PRONTO catheter. 

2. Back-load the PRONTO catheter onto the guidewire. 
Advance the catheter on the guidewire until the wire 
exits the opening in the wire lumen. 

3. Open the RHV thumbscrew and introduce the 
catheter, being careful to keep the guidewire in the 
guidewire lumen slot of the catheter. Tighten the O-
ring valve around the catheter just enough to prevent 
backflow, but not so tightly as to inhibit catheter 
movement. 

4. Continue to advance the catheter over the guidewire 
to the selected vascular site, using fluoroscopic 
guidance. Stop advancement of the catheter if any 
resistance is encountered. 

Warning: Never advance or withdraw an 
intravascular device against resistance until the 
cause of the resistance is determined by 
fluoroscopy. Movement of the catheter or 
guidewire against resistance may result in 
separation of the catheter or guidewire tip, 
damage to the catheter, or vessel perforation. 

5. After fluoroscopically confirming catheter position, 
open the stopcock to begin extraction. Slowly 
advance the catheter distally away from the guiding 
catheter. Blood will enter the syringe until all of the 
vacuum is gone. Should aspiration not begin filling 
the syringe within 5 seconds remove the catheter 
without releasing the vacuum. Outside the patient, 
either flush the extraction lumen or use a new 
catheter. 

NOTE:  During performance testing, the catheter 
demonstrated the ability to evacuate fluid at a 
minimum rate of 0.25ml/s. 

Warning: If flow into the syringe stops or is 
restricted, DO NOT attempt to flush the extraction 
lumen while the catheter is still inside the 
patientôs vasculature. Intravascular thrombus 
delivery, thromboembolic event and/or serious 
injury or death may result. Remove the catheter 
and, outside the patient, either flush the 

extraction lumen or use a new catheter. 

NOTE: If air is noted in the syringe during extraction, 
a leak may be present in the system. Turn the 
stopcock "Off", tighten all luer connections, remove 
all air from the syringe, and repeat the extraction. If 
air is still noted, remove the catheter, obtain a new 
catheter and repeat the procedure. 

6.  After completing the extraction process, turn the 
stopcock to the "Off" position and remove the 
catheter, or attach second syringe and repeat 
extraction. 

7.  Blood and thrombus extracted into the syringe may 
be filtered for subsequent laboratory analysis using 
the 70 micron filter basket. To use the filter basket, 
wet the mesh to allow fluid flow, and filter the 
extracted blood through the filter basket. 

PACKAGING & STORAGE 

The PRONTO catheter has been sterilized with ethylene 
oxide. 

Handle with care.  

LIMITED WARRANTY 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. warrants that the PRONTO 
extraction catheter is free from defects in workmanship and 
materials prior to the stated expiration date. Liability under 
this warranty is limited to refund or replacement of any 
product which has been found by Vascular Solutions, Inc. 
to be defective in workmanship or materials. Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. shall not be liable for any incidental, special, 
or consequential damages arising from the use of the 
PRONTO extraction catheter. Damage to the product 
through misuse, alteration, improper storage, or improper 
handling shall void this limited warranty. 

No employee, agent, or distributor of Vascular Solutions, 
Inc. has any authority to alter or amend this limited 
warranty in any respect. Any purported alteration or 
amendment shall not be enforceable against Vascular 
Solutions, Inc.  

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL 
OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR ANY 
OTHER OBLIGATION OF VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS 

International and U.S. patents pending. 

Pronto
®
 is a registered trademark of Vascular Solutions, 

Inc. 

See the International Symbols Glossary on page 23. 

 
Extrakļn² katetr PRONTO

®
 V3,  

model 5003 

N§vod k pouģit² 

UPOZORNŉNĉ PLATN£ V USA  

Federální zákony (USA) omezují prodej tohoto prostředku 
pouze na lékaře nebo na lékařský předpis. 

UPOZORNŉNĉ  

Práci s extrakčním katetrem PRONTO V3 by měli provádět 
lékaři, kteří prońli odpovídajícím ńkolení v pouņívání 
zařízení. Toto zařízení se dodává serilní a je určeno pouze 
k jednorázovému pouņití. Opakované pouņití 
jednorázového zařízení nese potenciální nebezpečí 
infekce pacienta či uņivatele. Konzaminace zařízení můņe 
vést k onemocnění či váņnému pońkození pacienta. 
POPIS KATETRU 

Extrakční katetr PRONTO V3 (PRONTO) je katetr s 
dvojitým lumenem ( umoņňujícím rychlou výměnu) a 
přísluńnými doplňky. Menńí drátěný lumen katetru můņe 
pojmout drátěné vodiče, které mají průměr  ≤ 0,014" / 
0,36mm. Větńí extrakční lumen umoņňuje odstranění 
trombu pomocí připojené injekční stříkačky přes 
prodluņovací  hadičku a uzavírací kohout. Katetr má 
zakulacený distální hrot s chráněným zkoseným otvorem 
extrakčního lumenu, který usnadňuje průnik katetru do 
krevní cévy a maximalizaci extrakce trombů extrakčním 

lumenem. Proximální část katetru je pevná, distální pak 
ohebná s hladkým hydrofilním potahem.  Katetr má vnějńí 
průměr 0.065“ / 1,65mm a pracovní délku 140cm, coņ 
dovoluje protaņení standardních vodicí katetrů 6Fr..Na 
katetru jsou rentgen kontrastní kalibrační značky umístěné 
asi 2mm od jeho distálního konce.  Shaft katetru PRONTO 
má dva (2) značkovače propustné pro záření, které jsou 

umístěny přibliņně 95cm a 105cm proximálně od distálního 
konce. Proximální konec katetru je opatřen standardním 
kónusem luer, který usnadňuje připojení katetru k 
přibalenému prodluņovacímu dílu, kohoutu a stříkačkám. 
Filtrační końíček 70 κm je dodáván jako pomůcka při 
filtrování krve odstraněné během výkonu pro laboratorní 
analýzu jakékoliv trombózy. 

Katetr PRONTO lze pouņívat s drátěnými vodiči a 
zaváděcími katetry o následujících rozměrech: 

Model katetru 
PRONTO 

maximální 
průměr 
drátěného 
vodiče  

Minimální vnitřní 
průměr 
zaváděcího 

katetru 

5003 
0,014“ 

0,36mm 
0,070“ 

 1,78mm 

INDIKACE 

PRONTO katetr je určen k extrakci čerstvých, dosud 
měkkých embolů a trombů z koronárního a periferního 
cévního řečińtě. 

KONTRAINDIKACE 

Katetr PRONTO je kontraindikován u: 

¶ cév o průměru < 2mm 

¶ odstraňování fibrózního, ulpěného nebo 
kalcifikovaného materiálu (např. chronických 
sraņenin, aterosklerotických plátů) 

¶ cévního systému 

¶ cerebrální vaskulatura 

VAROVÁNÍ 

Zařízení opakovně nesterilizujte ani znovu nepouņívejte. 

 

Nepouņívejte katetr PRONTO k zavedení infúze 
diagnostických, embolických či terapeutických materiálů do 
krevních cév, protoņe nebyl k těmto způsobům pouņití 
konstruován. 

Během pouņití zavaděče 6F, neaplikujte kontrastní látku 
pod vysokým tlakem kolem katetru Pronto.  Kontrastní 
látka podaná pod vysokým tlakem můņe pońkodit 
PRONTO katetr a znesnadnit jeho případné vyjmutí ze 
zavaděče 6F.  

Stříkačky, prodluņovací díl, kohout ani filtrační koń 
nepouņívejte v lidském těle. 

Jestliņe dojde k zastavení či omezení toku do injekční 
stříkačky, NEPOKOUŃEJTE SE propláchnout extrakční 
lumen v době, kdy je katetr stále uvnitř cévního systému 
pacienta. 

Můņe to způsobit vtlačení intravaskulárního trombu, 
tromboembolickou příhodu a/nebo závaņné poranění či 
úmrtí. Odstraňte katetr a mimo pacienta buď propláchněte 
extrakční lumen nebo pouņijte katetr nový. 

Nikdy nezasunujte nebo nevytahujte intravaskulární nástroj 
proti odporu, dokud není určena příčina odporu 
fluoroskopicky.  Pohyb katetru nebo drátěného vodiče proti 
podporu můņe vést k oddělení konce katetru nebo 
drátěného vodiče, pońkození katetru nebo perforaci cévy. 

KOMPLIKACE 

Jako u vńech katetrizačních výkonů můņe i u katetru 
PRONTO dojít ke komplikacím. Můņe se jednat o: 

¶ lokální či systémovou infekci 

¶ lokální hematomy 

¶ roztrņení intimy 

¶ disekci a artérie 

¶ perforaci a rupturu cévy 

¶ arteriální trombózu 

¶ distální embolizaci krevních sraņenin a částí 
aterosklerotického plátu 

¶ spazmus arterie 

¶ tvorbu arteriovenózní píńtěle 

¶ ulomení katetru s oddělením konce a jeho distální 
embolizací 

 

30ml syringe w/lock 

Extension line 

Strain Relief 

Non-radiopaque 
positioning marks 

Wire exit 
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PREVENTIVNĉ OPATřENĉ  

Postup nasazení katetru PRONTO by měli provádět lékaři, 
kteří prońli důkladným ńkolením v perkutánních a 
intravaskulárních postupech a technikách. 

Nepouņívejte katetr PRONTO, pokud dońlo k pońkození 
obalu. 

Před pouņitím katetr pečlivě prohlédněte, aby neměl ohyby 
nebo zauzlení. Nepouņívejte pońkozený katetr, protoņe by 
mohlo dojít k pońkození cévy a/nebo k nemoņnosti zavést 
katetr hlouběji nebo vyjmout. 

Zkontrolujte, zda-li jsou vńechny spojovací díly zajińtěny, 
aby nedocházelo k průniku vzduchu do prodluņovací 
hadičky či injekční stříkačky během extrakce. 

Při manipulaci s katetrem během výkonu postupuje 
opatrně, aby se sníņila moņnost náhodného rozlomení, 
ohnutí či zauzlení. 

Pokud je katetr v těle pacienta, musí s ním být 
manipulováno pouze pod fluoroskopickou kontrolou.  
Nepokouńejte se pohybovat s katetrem bez sledování 
odpovědi konce katetru na pohyb. 

Nadměrné dotaņení hemostatického ventilu na shaftu 
katetru můņe vést k pońkození katetru. 

Při pouņití zaváděcího katetru 6Fr bude okolo katetru 
PRONTO nedostatek volného prostoru pro podání 
kontrastní látky. 

KLINICKÝ POSTUP 

Následující pokyny poskytují technické vedení, ale 
nezbavují nutnost projít formálním ńkolením v pouņívání 
katetru PRONTO. Popsané techniky a postupy 
nepředstavují VŃECHNY medicínsky přijatelné protokoly, 
ani nejsou určeny jako náhrada za zkuńenosti a úsudek 
lékaře při léčbě jakéhokoliv konkrétního pacienta. 

Kaņdý extrakční katetr PRONTO se skládá z následujících 
dílů: 

¶ katetr k jednorázovému pouņití 

¶ prodluņovací hadička (20cm) s připojeným 
uzavíracím kohoutem 

¶ 2 - stříkačky (30ml) s aretací pístu 

¶ Filtrační końíček (24mm průměr, oka síta 70 
mikronů) pro filtrování trombů po extrakci 

Ostatní poņadované, ale nedodávané materiály jsou: 

¶ Zaváděcí katetr s vnitřním průměrem nejméně 0,070“ 
/ 1,78mm pro kanylaci cévy 

¶ Rotační hemostatický ventil (RHV) (typ Tuohy-Borst) 

¶ Drátěný vodič o průměru ≤ 0,014“/ 0,36mm 

¶ 10ml injekční stříkačka (pro proplachování drátového 
lumenu) 

¶ Sterilní heparinizovaný fyziologický roztok (pro 
proplachování systému) 

PřĉPRAVA K POUĢITĉ 

1. Při pouņití sterilní techniky otevřete vak a převeďte 
podnos do sterilního pole. 

2. Připojte 10ml injekční stříkačku naplněnou 
heparinizovaným roztokem k propláchnutí lueru 
nosné trubice a dokonale propláchněte pro aktivaci 
hydrofilního povlaku. 

3. Vyjměte katetr z nosné trubice a prohlédněte, aby 
zde nebyly ohyby nebo zauzlení. Vyjměte drátěný 
vodič z drátěného lumenu. 

4. Důkladně propláchněte katetr a drátěný lumen 
heparinizovaným roztokem. 

5. Do 30ml injekční stříkačky natáhněte 5ml 
heparinizovaného fyziologického roztoku. Připojte 
injekční stříkačku k uzavíracímu kohout a zapojte 
dodávanou prodluņovací hadičku ke katetru. 
Propláchněte celé zapojení pro odstranění 
veńkerého vzduchu z katetru, prodluņovací hadičky, 
uzavíracího kohoutu a injekční stříkačky. Otočte 
uzavírací kohout do polohy „Off“. 

6. Kdyņ je uzavírací kohout v poloze „Off“, vytáhněte 
zpět plunņr 30ml injekční stříkačky na poņadované 
mnoņství extrakčního objemu. Zatočte plunņr pro 
zajińtění injekční stříkačky v poloze vakua. 

Preventivn² opatŚen²: Zkontrolujte, zda-li jsou 
vńechny spojovací díly zajińtěny, aby nedocházelo 
k průniku vzduchu do prodluņovací hadičky či 
injekční stříkačky během extrakce. 

POSTUP ZAVEDENÍ 

Prohlédněte si schématický nákres katetru 
PRONTO popsaný dále, kde je uvedena 
terminologie pouņitá v následujícím postupu 
zavedení.  

 

 

Zaveďte katetr PRONTO podle následujících kroků: 

1. Proveďte kanylaci cévy pomocí vhodného drátěného 
vodiče  a zaváděcího katetru s připojeným RHV. 
Propláchněte zaváděcí katetr a RHV standardním 
postupem. 

POZNÁMKA: Zaváděcí katetr musí mít minimální 
vnitřní průměr 0,070“/1,78mm, aby umoņňoval volný 
pohyb katetru PRONTO. 

2. Přitlačte zpět katetr PRONTO na drátěný vodič. 
Zasunujte katetr po drátěném vodiči, dokud drát 
nevystoupí z otvoru v lumenu drátu. 

3. Otevřete palcem ovládaný ńroub RHV a zaveďte 
katetr, přičemņ dávejte pozor na to, abyste udrņeli 
drátěný vodič ve ńtěrbině lumenu drátěného vodiče 
katetru. Dotáhněte ventil s těsnicím krouņkem okolo 
katetru právě tak silně, abyste zabránili zpětnému 
toku, ale ne tak těsně, abyste znemoņnili pohybu 
katetru. 

4. Pokračujte v zasouvání katetru po drátěném vodiči 
do zvoleného vaskulárního místa pod 
fluoroskopickým vedením. Zastavte posouvání 
katetru, pokud se setkáte s jakýmkoliv odporem. 

Varování: Nikdy nezasunujte nebo nevytahujte 
intravaskulární nástroj proti odporu, dokud není 
urļena pŚ²ļina odporu fluoroskopicky. Pohyb 
katetru nebo dr§tŊn®ho vodiļe proti podporu 
mŢģe v®st k oddŊlen² konce katetru nebo 
dr§tŊn®ho vodiļe, poġkozen² katetru nebo 
perforaci cévy. 

5. Poté, co se fluoroskopicky potvrdí poloha katetru, 
otevřete uzavírací kohout pro zahájení extrakce. 
Pomalu vysunujte katetr distálně ven ze zaváděcího 
katetru. Krev bude natékat do injekční stříkačky, 
dokud se veńkeré vakuum nezaplní. Pokud by 
aspirace nezačala plnit injekční stříkačku do 5 
sekund, odstraňte katetr bez uvolnění vakua. Mimo 
pacienta buď propláchněte extrakční lumen nebo 
pouņijte nový katetr. 

POZNÁMKA:  Během provádění testů prokázal katetr 
schopnost evakuovat tekutinu minimální rychlostí 
0,25ml/s. 

Varov§n²: Jestliģe dojde k zastaven² ļi omezen² 
toku do injekļn² stŚ²kaļky, NEPOKOUĠEJTE SE 
propl§chnout extrakļn² lumen v dobŊ, kdy je 
katetr st§le uvnitŚ c®vn²ho syst®mu pacienta. 
MŢģe to zpŢsobit vtlaļen² intravaskul§rn²ho 
trombu, tromboembolickou pŚ²hodu a/nebo 
z§vaģn® poranŊn² ļi ¼mrt². OdstraŔte katetr           
a mimo pacienta buŅ propl§chnŊte extrakļn² 
lumen nebo pouģijte katetr novĨ. 

POZNÁMKA: Jestliņe během extrakce zaznamenáte 
přítomnost vzduchu v injekční stříkačce, v sytému 
můņe docházet k netěsnostem. Otočte uzavírací 

kohout do polohy „Off“, dotáhněte vńechny spoje 
typu luer, odstraňte vńechen vzduch z injekční 
stříkačky a opakujte extrakci. Pokud stále 
zaznamenáváte přítomnost vzduchu, odstraňte 
katetr, pouņijte katetr nový a postup opakujte. 

6.  Po dokončení extrakce otočte kohoutem do polohy 
„Off“ a katetr vyjměte, nebo připevněte druhou 

stříkačku a extrakci opakujte. 

7.  Krev a tromby extrahované do injekční stříkačky lze 
filtrovat pro následnou laboratorní analýzu pomocí 70 
mikronového filtračního końíčku. Pro pouņití 
filtračního końíčku navlhčete síto, aby umoņňovalo 
průtok kapaliny a filtrujte extrahovanou krev filtračním 
końíčkem. 

BALENÍ A SKLADOVÁNÍ 

Katetr PRONTO byl sterilizován ethylénoxidem. 

Zacházejte opatrně.  

OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA 

Společnost Vascular Solutions, Inc. zaručuje, ņe extrakční 
katetr PRONTO je do uvedeného data ņivotnosti bez 
závad na dílenském provedení a materiálu. Závazek podle 
této záruky se omezuje na refundaci či náhradu 
jakéhokoliv výrobku, u něhoņ společnost Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. zjistila závady na dílenském provedení či 
materiálu. Společnost Vascular Solutions, Inc. nebude 
odpovídat za ņádné náhodné, zvláńtní či následné ńkody 
vzniklé z pouņívání extrakčního katetru PRONTO. Pokud 
dojde k pońkozen výrobku nesprávným pouņitím, jeho 
úpravou, nevhodným skladováním nebo nesprávnou 
manipulací, pozbude tato omezená záruka platnosti. 

Ņádný zaměstnanec, zástupce nebo distributor společnosti 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. Není oprávněn ņádným způsobem 
měnit či doplňovat tuto omezeno záruku. Vůči společnosti 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. nelze uplatňovat ņádnou 
domnělou změnu či doplnění.  

TATO ZÁRUKA VÝSLOVNĚ NAHRAZUJE VŃECHNY 
OSTATNÍ ZÁRUKY, VÝSLOVNÉ ČI ODVOZENÉ, 
VČETNĚ ZÁRUKY UPLATNITELNOSTI NA TRHU A 
VHODNOSTI VÝROBKU PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL NEBO 
JINÝCH ZÁVAZKŮ SPOLEČNOSTI VASUCLAR 
SOLUTIONS, INC. 

PATENTY A OCHRANNÉ ZNÁMKY 

Projednávané mezinárodní patenty a patenty v USA. 

Pronto
®
 je ochranná známka společnosti Vascular 

Solutions, Inc. 

Viz Slovník mezinárodních symbolů na straně 23. 

 
PRONTO

®
 V3 ekstraktionskateter  

model 5003 

Brugsanvisning 

FORSIGTIG (KUN USA)  

I henhold til amerikansk lov må dette produkt kun sælges 
af eller på recept fra en læge. 

FORSIGTIG 

PRONTO V3 ekstraktionskateterproceduren skal foretages 
af læger med passende uddannelse i brugen af 
anordningen. Anordningen leveres steril og er kun 
beregnet til engangsbrug. Genbrug af anordninger til 
engangsbrug medfører potentiel risiko for 
brugerinfektioner. Kontamination af anordningen kan 
resultere i sygdom eller alvorlige patientskader. 
 

BESKRIVELSE AF ANORDNINGEN 

PRONTO V3 ekstraktionskateter (PRONTO) er et 
dobbeltlumenkateter til hurtig udskiftning med relateret 
tilbehør. Kateterets mindre wirelumen kan rumme 
guidewires på ≤ 0,014"/0,36mm i diameter. Den større 
ekstraktionslumen gør det muligt at fjerne thromber ved 
hjælp af den medleverede sprøjte gennem 
forlængelsesslangen og stophanen. Kateteret har en 
afrundet distal spids med en beskyttet, skrå åbning af 
ekstraktionslumen som letter fremføringen af kateteret i 
blodkarret og maksimerer udtrækningen af thromben 
gennem ekstraktionslumen. Kateteret har et proximalt stift 
område og et distalt fleksibelt område med en glat hydrofil 
coating.  Kateteret har en U.D. på 0,065" / 1,65mm og en 
arbejdslængde på 140cm, hvilket giver mulighed for 
fremføring gennem standard 6F guidekatetre. Kateteret har 
et røntgenfast markørbånd, der er placeret ca. 2mm fra 
den diatale spids.  PRONTO kateterets skaft har to (2) 

30 ml injekční stříkačka 
se zámkem 

Prodluņovací 
hadička 

Napnout Uvolnit 

Polohové značky 
propustné pro záření 

Výstup drátu 
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ikke-røntgenfaste positioneringsmærker placeret ca. 95cm 
og 105cm proksimalt for den distale spids. Kateterets 
proksimale ende omfatter en standard lueradapter, der 
letter kobling af kateteret til den vedlagte forlængerslange, 
stophanen og sprøjterne. En 70µm filterkurv medleveres 
som hjælp til filtrering af det blod, der fjernes under 
proceduren, til laboratorieanalyse af eventuelle thromber. 

PRONTO kateteret kan bruges med guidewirer og 
guidekatetre med de følgende dimensioner: 

PRONTO 
Katetermodel 

Maks. 
Guidewire 
Diameter 

Min. 
Guidekateter-I.D. 

5003 
0.014"   

0.36mm 

0.070"  

 1.78mm 

INDIKATIONER 

PRONTO kateteret er indiceret til fjernelse af friske, 
bløde embolier og tromber fra kar i 
koronarvaskulaturen og den perifere vaskulatur. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER 

PRONTO kateteret er kontraindiceret til: 

¶ kar < 2mm i diameter 

¶ fjernelse af fibrøst, klæbrigt eller forkalket materiale 
(f.eks. kronisk prop, aterosklerosebelægninger) 

¶ det venøse system 

¶ Cerebral vaskulatur 

ADVARSLER 

Anordningen må ikke resteriliseres og/eller genbruges. 

 

PRONTO kateteret må ikke bruges til fremføring eller 
infusion af diagnostiske, emboliske eller terapeutiske 
materialer i blodkar, da det ikke er konstrueret til disse 
anvendelser. 

Der må ikke udføres kontrastinjektioner under højt tryk 
rundt om PRONTO kateteret, mens der bruges et 6F 
guidekateter. En kontrastinjektion under højt tryk kan 
beskadige PRONTO kateteret, hvilket gør det vanskeligt at 
fjerne det fra 6F guidekateteret.    

Sprøjterne, forlængerslangen, stophanen eller filterkurven 
må ikke bruges inden i menneskekroppen. 

Hvis flowet til sprøjten standses eller begrænses, må man 
IKKE forsøge at skylle ekstraktionslumen, mens kateteret 
stadig befinder sig i patientens vaskulatur.  

Det kan medføre intravaskulære thromber, en 
thrombeembolisk hændelse og/eller alvorlig skade eller 
dødsfald. Udtag kateteret og gennemskyl det udenfor 
patienten, eller brug et nyt kateter. 

En intravaskulær anordning må aldrig fremføres eller 
trækkes tilbage mod modstand, førend årsagen til 
modstanden er bestemt ved hjælp af fluoroskopi.  
Bevægelse af kateteret eller guidewiren mod modstand 
kan resultere i adskillelse af kateteret eller 
guidewirespidsen, beskadigelse af kateteret eller 
karperforation. 

KOMPLIKATIONER 

Som med alle kateterisationsprocedurer kan der opstå 
komplikationer med PRONTO kateteret.  Disse kan 
omfatte: 

¶ 0  

¶ lokale hæmatomer 

¶ intimal sprængning 

¶ arteriel dissekering 

¶ perforation og karsprængning 

¶ arteriel thrombose 

¶ distal embolisering af blodpropper og aflejringer 

¶ arterielle spasmer 

¶ dannelse af arterievenøse fistler 

¶ kateterbrud med deraf følgende spidsseparation og 
distal embolisering 

FORHOLDSREGLER 

PRONTO-anlæggelsesproceduren bør udføres af læger 
med erfaring I perkutane, intravaskulære teknikker og 
procedurer.  

PRONTO kateteret må ikke bruges, hvis indpakningen er 
beskadiget.  

Kontroller, at kateteret ikke er bugtet eller knækket inden 
brug. Brug ikke et beskadiget kateter på grund af risikoen 

for karskader og/eller risikoen for, at det ikke er muligt at 
fremføre eller tilbagetrække kateteret.  

Kontroller, at alle samlinger er fastspændte, så der ikke 
introducers luft i forlængerslangen eller sprøjten i 
forbindelse med ekstraktionen. 

Udvis omhyggelighed ved behandling af kateteret under 
proceduren for at mindske risikoen for brud, knæk eller 
snoning. 

Når kateteret er i kroppen, bør det kun manipuleres under 
fluoroskopi. Forsøg ikke at bevæge kateteret uden at 
observere den resulterende spids-respons. 

Overdreven tilspænding af hæmostaseventilen på 
kateteterskaftet kan beskadige kateteret. 

Hvis der anvendes et 6F ledekateter, vil der være for lidt 
plads til tilførsel af kontrastmedium omkring PRONTO-
katetret. 

KLINISK PROCEDURE 

Følgende instruktioner giver teknisk vejledning, men 
overflødiggør ikke nødvendigheden af formel uddannelse i 
brug af PRONTO kateteret.  De medicinske teknikker og 
procedurer, der beskrives i denne brugsanvisning, udgør 
ikke ALLE godkendte lægevidenskabelige procedurer og 
er ikke beregnet som en erstatning for lægens erfaring og 
dømmekraft ved behandling af patienten. 

PRONTO ekstraktionskateter omfatter følgende 
komponenter: 

¶ Kasserbart engangskateter 

¶ Forlængerslange (20cm) med påsat stophane 

¶ 2 sprøjter (30ml) med låsestempel 

¶ Filterkurv (24mm diameter, 70 mikron si) til filtrering 
af thrombe efter ekstraktion 

Andre nødvendige – men ikke medleverede – materialer 
omfatter: 

¶ Guidingkateter med en indvendig diameter på mindst 
0,070"/1,78mm til punktering af karret 

¶ Roterende hæmostaseventil (RHV) (Tuohy-Borst-
type) 

¶ Guidewire med en diameter på ≤ 0,014"/0,36mm 

¶ 10ml sprøjte (til skylning af wirelumen) 

¶ Steril hepariniseret saltopløsning (til systemskylning) 

FORBEREDELSE 

1. Anvend steril teknik til at åbne folieposen, og overfør 
bakken til det sterile felt. 

2. Sæt en 10ml sprøjte fyldt med hepariniseret saltvand 
på skyllelueren på bærerøret og skyl fuldstændigt 
igennem for at aktivere den hydrofile coating. 

3. Udtag kateteret af bærerøret og kontroller, at der ikke 
er bøjninger eller snoninger. Tag wirestiletten af 
wirelumen. 

4. Gennemskyl grundigt kateter- og wire-lumen med 
hepariniseret saltvand. 

5. Træk 5ml hepariniseret saltopløsning op i 30ml 
sprøjten. Sæt sprøjten på stophanen og tilslut den 
påsatte forlængerslange til kateteret. 

Gennemskyl hele enheden for at fjerne al luft fra 
kateteret, forlængerslangen, stophanen og sprøjten. 
Drej stophanen til stilling “Off”. 

6. Drej stophanen til stilling “Off” og træk stemplet på 
30ml sprøjten tilbage, indtil den ønskede 
ekstraktionsvolumen er nået. Drej stemplet, så 
sprøjten låses i vakuumpositionen. 

Forholdsregel:Kontroller, at alle samlinger er 
fastspændte, så der ikke introduceres luft i 
forlængerslangen eller sprøjten i forbindelse med 
ekstraktionen. 

PLACERINGSPROCEDURE 

Gennemgå den skematiske tegning af PRONTO-
kateteret herunder for den terminologi, der er 
anvendt i den efterfølgende placeringsprocedure. 

 

Anlæg PRONTO kateteret i henhold til følgende trin: 

1. Punkter karret vha. en passende guidewire og et 
guidingkateter med påsat RHV. Skyl guidingkateter 
og RHV vha. standardteknik. 

BEMÆRK: Guidekateteret skal mindst have en 
indvendig diameter på 0,070”/1,78mm, så PRONTO 
kateteret kan bevæges frit. 

2. Sæt PRONTO kateteret bag på guidewiren. Fremfør 
kateteret på guidewiren, indtil wiren kommer ud af 
åbningen i wirelumen. 

3. Åbn fingerskruen på den roterende hæmostatiske 
ventil (RHV) og indfør kateteret, idet der udvises 
forsigtighed med at holde guidewiren i 
guidewirelumenrilllen på kateteret.  Stram O-
ringventilen rundt om kateteret tilstrækkeligt til at 
forhindre tilbageløb, men ikke så stramt, at det 
forhindrer bevægelse af kateteret. 

4. Fortsæt fremføringen af kateteret over guidewiren til 
det valgte vaskulære sted under anvendelse af 
røntgengennemlysning. Stop fremføringen af 
kateteret, hvis der mødes modstand. 

Advarsel: Fremfør eller tilbagetræk aldrig en 
intravaskulær anordning, hvis der forekommer 
modstand, før årsagen til modstanden er fastlagt 
vha. røntgengennemlysning. Bevægelse af 
kateteret eller guidewiren mod modstand kan 
resultere i adskillelse af kateteret eller 
guidewirespidsen, skader på kateteret eller 
karperforation. 

5. Åbn stophanen og påbegynd ekstraktionen, efter 
kateterets position er kontrolleret ved 
røntgengennemlysning. Fremfør langsomt kateteret 
distalt, væk fra guidingkateteret. Der kommer blod 
ind i sprøjten, indtil alt vakuum er væk. Hvis 
aspiration ikke begynder at fylde sprøjten inden for 5 
sekunder, fjernes kateteret uden at udløse vakuumet. 
Enten skyl ekstraktionslumen uden for patienten eller 
brug et nyt kateter. 

BEMÆRK: Under ydelsestest demonstrerede 
kateteret en evne til at evakuere væske med en 
minimumsrate på 0,25ml/s. 

Advarsel: Hvis flowet ind i sprøjten stopper eller 
begrænses, må det IKKE forsøges at 
gennemskylle ekstraktionslumen, mens kateteret 
stadig ligger i patientens vaskulatur. Det kan 
medføre intravaskulære thromber, en 
thrombeembolisk hændelse og/eller alvorlig 
skade eller dødsfald. Udtag kateteret, og 
gennemskyl ekstraktionslumen udenfor 
patienten, eller brug et nyt kateter. 

BEMÆRK: Hvis der bemærkes luft i sprøjten under 
ekstraktionen kan der være en utæthed i systemet. 
Drej stophanen til stilling “Off”, tilspænd alle luer-
forbindelser, fjern al luft fra sprøjten og gentag 
ekstraktionen. Hvis der stadig bemærkes luft, skal 
kateteret fjernes. Brug derefter et nyt kateter og 
gentag proceduren. 

30ml sprøjte m/lås  

Forlængerslange  

Aflastning  

Ikkerøntgenfaste 
positioneringsmærker  

Wireud 
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6. Når ekstraktionsprocessen er færdiggjort, drejes 
stophanen til "Off" (lukket) positionen, og kateteret 
fjernes, eller en anden sprøjte tilkobles og 
ekstraktionen gentages. 

7. Blod og thrombe, der er udtrukket i sprøjten, kan 
filtreres til efterfølgende laboratorieanalyse vha. 70 
mikron filterkurven. Fugt filterkurven inden 

anvendelse for at sikre væskeflow, og filtrer det 
udtrukne blod gennem filterkurven. 

EMBALLERING OG OPBEVARING 

PRONTO katereret er steriliseret med etylenoxid. 

Håndter produktet forsigtigt.  

BEGRÆNSET GARANTI 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garanterer, at PRONTO 
ekstraktionskateter er uden fejl i udførelse og materialer 
inden den angivne udløbsdato. Denne garanti begrænses 
til refundering eller ombytning af produkter, som af 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. er fundet mangelfulde mht. 
Udførelse eller materialer. Vascular Solutions, Inc. er ikke 
ansvarlig for nogen tilfældige, specielle eller følgeskader, 
der opstår af brugen af PRONTO ekstraktionskateter. 
Skader på produktet som følge af forkert anvendelse, 
ukorrekt opbevaring eller håndtering, gør denne garanti 
ugyldig. 

Ingen ansatte, repræsentanter eller forhandlere fra 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. har autorisation til på nogen måde 
at ændre eller rette denne begrænsede garanti. Enhver 
påstået ændring kan ikke håndhæves overfor Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. 

DENNE GARANTI ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE 
GARANTIER, SÅVEL UDTRYKKELIGE SOM 
UNDERFORSTÅEDE, INKLUSIVE EVENTUELLE 
GARANTIER FOR SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED 
TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL ELLER ANDRE 
FORPLIGTELSER FRA VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

PATENTER OG VAREMÆRKER 

Internationale patenter anmeldt. 

Pronto
®
 er et varemærke tilhørende Vascular Solutions, 

Inc. 

Se den internationale symbolforklaring på side 23. 

 

PRONTO® V3-extractiekatheter  

Model 5003 

Gebruiksaanwijzing 

LET OP (VS) 

Volgens federale wetten (VS) mag dit product alleen 
worden gekocht in opdracht van of door een arts. 

LET OP 

De procedure met de PRONTO V3-extractiekatheter dient 
uitgevoerd te worden door een arts die voldoenden 
getraind is in het gebruik van het instrument. Het apparaat 
wordt steriel geleverd en is uitsluitend bedoeld voor 
eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik van apparaten voor 
eenmalig gebruik vormt een mogelijk infectierisico voor de 
patiënt of de gebruiker. Verontreiniging van het apparaat 
kan resulteren in ziekte van of ernstig letsel bij de patiënt.  
 

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET SYSTEEM 

De PRONTO V3-extractiekatheter (PRONTO) is een 
katheter voor snelle uitwisseling met een dubbel lumen en 
bijbehorende accessoires. Het katheterlumen voor kleinere 
draden kan voerdraden met een diameter van ≤ 0,014” / 
0,36mm bevatten. Het grotere extractielumen is bestemd 
voor het verwijderen van een trombus door de verlenglijn 
en de afsluitkraan, met behulp van de bijgevoegde 
injectiespuit. De katheter is voorzien van een afgeronde 
distale tip met een beschermde, schuine opening in het 
extractielumen om het opvoeren van de katheter in het 
bloedvat te vergemakkelijken en de extractie van de 
trombus door het extractielumen te optimaliseren. De 
katheter heeft een proximaal stijf gedeelte en een distaal 
flexibel gedeelte die voorzien is van een lubricerende 
hydrofiele laag. De katheter heeft een OD van 0,065" / 
1,65mm en een werklengte van 140cm, waardoor stoffen 
aangevoerd kunnen worden met behulp van 
geleidekatheters van 6F. De katheter heeft een radiopake 
markeringsband die zich ongeveer 2 mm van de distale tip 
bevindt  Op de schacht van de PRONTO-katheter zijn twee 
(2) niet-radiopake plaatsingstekens aangebracht die zich 
op ongeveer 95cm en 105cm proximaal van het distale 
uiteinde bevinden. Het proximale uiteinde van de katheter 

is voorzien van een standaard Luer-adapter waarmee de 
katheter kan worden aangesloten op de meegeleverde 
verlengslang, afsluitkraan en injectiespuiten. Een 
filtermandje van 70µm is meegeleverd om het bloed dat 
tijdens de procedure wordt verwijderd te helpen filteren 
voor de laboratoriumanalyse van de trombus. 

De PRONTO-katheter kan gebruikt worden met 

voerdraden en geleidekatheters met de volgende 
dimensies: 

PRONTO 
Katheter  

Model 

Max.  

Diameter 
Voerdraad 

Min. Binnendiameter 
Geleidekatheter 

5003 
0.014" 

0.36mm 

0.070" 

1.78mm 

INDICATIES 

De PRONTO-katheter is geïndiceerd voor de 
verwijdering van verse, zachte emboli en trombi van 
vaten in het coronaire en perifere vaatstelsel. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES 

The PRONTO-katheter is gecontra-indiceerd bij: 

¶ vaten van < 2mm in diameter 

¶ de verwijdering van fibreus, vastklevend of 
gecalcificeerd materiaal (bijv. chronische klonters, 
atherosclerotische plaque) 

¶ het veneuze stelsel 

¶ cerebrale vasculatuur 

WAARSCHUWINGEN 

Het instrument niet opnieuw steriliseren en/of opnieuw 
gebruiken.   

 

Gebruik de PRONTO-katheter niet voor de afgifte of infusie 
van diagnostische, embolische of therapeutische stoffen in 
de bloedvaten, aangezien het niet voor deze doeleinden 
bestemd is. 

Voer geen contrastinjecties uit onder hoge druk rond de 
PRONTO-katheter wanneer een 6F geleidekatheter wordt 
gebruikt. Contrastinjecties onder hoge druk kunnen de 
PRONTO-katheter beschadigen, waardoor de 6F 
geleidekathether moeilijk verwijderd kan worden.  

Gebruik de injectiespuiten, verlengslang, afsluitkraan en 
filterkorf niet binnen het menselijk lichaam.  

Als de flow in de injectiespuit stopt of verhinderd wordt, 
mag u NIET pogen het extractielumen te spoelen terwijl de 
katheter nog in het vaatstelsel van de patiënt zit.  

Dit zou kunnen leiden tot een intravasculaire trombus, een 
trombo-embolisch event en/of ernstig letsel of overlijden. 
Verwijder de katheter en spoel het extractielumen buiten 
het lichaam van de patiënt of gebruik een nieuwe katheter. 

U dient het intravasculaire instrument nooit op te voeren of 
te verwijderen als u weerstand ondervindt, totdat de 
oorzaak van de weerstand vastgesteld wordt met behulp 
van fluoroscopie.  Het bewegen van de katheter of 
voerdraad wanneer weerstand wordt ondervonden, kan 
ertoe leiden dat de katheter of de tip van de voerdraad 
losraakt, de katheter beschadigd wordt of de vaten 
geperforeerd worden. 

COMPLICATIES 

Net als bij andere katheterisatieprocedures, kunnen zich 
complicaties voordoen met de PRONTO-katheter. Deze 
kunnen o.a. omvatten: 

¶ lokale of systemische infectie 

¶ lokale hematoma’s 

¶ disruptie van de intima 

¶ arteriële dissectie 

¶ perforatie en breuk van een vat 

¶ arteriële trombose 

¶ distale embolisatie van bloedklonters en plaque 

¶ arteriële spasme 

¶ arterioveneuze fistelvorming 

¶ katheterbreuk met loskomen van de tip en distale 
embolisatie 

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 

De ontplooiing van de PRONTO dient te worden 
uitgevoerd door artsen die een grondige opleiding hebben 
genoten in percutane, intravasculaire technieken en 
procedures. 

Gebruik de PRONTO-katheter niet wanneer de verpakking 
beschadigd is. 

Controleer vóór gebruik of de katheter niet gebogen of 
geknikt is. Gebruik nooit een beschadigde katheter omdat 
dit zou kunnen leiden tot beschadiging van het bloedvat 
en/of het niet kunnen opvoeren of terugtrekken van de 
katheter. 

Controleer of alle aansluitingen goed passen om te 
voorkomen dat er tijdens de extractie lucht in de verlenglijn 
of de injectiespuit binnendringt. 

Hanteer de katheter voorzichtig tijdens een ingreep om 
kans dat de katheter per ongeluk breekt, buigt of geknikt 
wordt, tot een minimum te beperken. 

Wanneer de katheter zich in het lichaam bevindt, mag hij 
uitsluitend onder fluoroscopie worden gehanteerd. Probeer 
nooit de katheter te bewegen zonder de resulterende 
beweging van de tip in het oog te houden. 

Overmatig aandraaien van een hemostatische klep op de 
katheterschacht kan tot beschadiging van de katheter 
leiden. 

Wanneer er een 6F-geleidekatheter wordt gebruikt, zal er 
onvoldoende ruimte zijn om contrastvloeistoffen toe te 
dienen in de buurt van het PRONTO-katheter. 

KLINISCHE PROCEDURE 

De volgende instructies bevatten technische 
aanwijzigingen, die een formele training in het gebruik van 
de PRONTO-katheter echter niet overbodig maken. De 
beschreven medische technieken en procedures geven 
niet ALLE medisch aanvaardbare protocollen weer, en zijn 
ook niet bedoeld om de ervaring en het oordeel van de arts 
te vervangen bij de behandeling van specifieke patiënten. 

Elke PRONTO-extractiekatheter bevat de volgende 
onderdelen: 

¶ een disposable katheter, voor eenmalig gebruik 

¶ een verlenglijn (20cm) met bevestigde afsluitkraan 

¶ 2 - injectiespuiten (30ml) met vergrendelbare plunjer 

¶ een filtermandje (24mm in diameter, maas van 70 
micron) om de trombus na extractie te filteren 

Overige benodigde, maar niet meegeleverde materialen 
zijn: 

¶ geleidekatheter met een binnendiameter van ten 
minste 0,070’’ / 1,78mm om het vat te cannuleren 

¶ draaiende hemostatische klep (Rotating Hemostatic 
Valve, RHV) (Tuohy-Borst type) 

¶ voerdraad met een diameter van ≤ 0,014’’ / 0,36mm 

¶ injectiespuit van 10ml (om het draadlumen te 
spoelen) 

¶ steriele gehepariniseerde fysiologische zoutoplossing 
(om het systeem te spoelen) 

VOORBEREIDINGEN VOOR GEBRUIK 

1. Open het zakje met een steriele techniek en breng 
de schaal in het steriele veld. 

2. Bevestig een spuit van 10ml gevuld met een 
gehepariniseerde zoutoplossing aan de spoel-luer 
van de transportslang en spoel de slang volledig 
door om de hydrofiele coating te activeren. 

3. Haal de katheter uit de transporttube en controleer of 
hij niet gebogen of geknikt is. Verwijder het 
draadstilet uit het draadlumen. 

4. Spoel de katheter en het draadlumen grondig met 
gehepariniseerde fysiologische zoutoplossing. 

5. Zuig 5ml gehepariniseerde fysiologische 
zoutoplossing in de injectiespuit van 30ml. Sluit de 
injectiespuit aan op de afsluitkraan en sluit de 
bevestigde verlenglijn aan op de katheter. Spoel de 
gehele aansluiting om al de lucht uit de katheter, de 
verlenglijn, de afsluitkraan en de injectiespuit te 
verwijderen. Plaats de afsluitkraan in de stand “Off”. 

6. Met de afsluitkraan in de stand “Off”, trek de plunjer 
van de injectiespuit van 30ml tot de gewenste 
hoeveelheid extractievloeistof terug. Draai de plunjer 
om de injectiespuit in de vacuümstand te 
vergrendelen.  

Let op:Controleer of alle aansluitingen goed 
vastzitten om te voorkomen dat er tijdens de 
extractie lucht in de verlenglijn of de injectiespuit 
binnendringt. 
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ONTPLOOIINGSPROCEDURE 

Bekijk het onderstaande schema van de PRONTO 
katheter voor de in de volgende ontplooiingsprocedure 
gebruikte terminologie. 

 

Gebruik de PRONTO-katheter als volgt: 

1. Cannuleer het vat met gebruik van de geschikte 
voerdraad en geleidekatheter met eraan bevestigde 
draaiende hemostatische klep. Spoel de 
geleidekatheter en de draaiende hemostatische klep 
volgens de standaard techniek. 

OPMERKING: De geleidekatheter moet een 
minimum binnendiameter van 0,070” / 1,78mm 
hebben om vrije beweging van de PRONTO katheter 
toe te staan. 

2. Laad de PRONTO katheter vanaf de achterkant op 
de voerdraad. Voer de katheter over de voerdraad op 
totdat de draad uit de opening van het draadlumen 
komt. 

3. Open de RHV-duimschroef en breng de katheter in, 
waarbij u erop toeziet dat de voerdraad in de 
daarvoor bestemde lumengleuf van de katheter blijft 
zitten. Maak de O-ring van de klep rond de katheter 
vast zodat er geen terugvloeiing mogelijk is; draai de 
klep niet te vast, zodat de katheter niet meer kan 
bewegen. 

4. Blijf de katheter onder fluoroscopie over de 
voerdraad en tot op de gekozen vasculaire plaats 
opvoeren. Als u enige weerstand ondervindt, moet u 
het opvoeren van de katheter staken. 

Waarschuwing: Een intravasculair hulpmiddel 
mag nooit tegen weerstand in worden opgevoerd 
of teruggetrokken, zonder dat eerst de oorzaak 
van de weerstand onder fluoroscopie wordt 
bepaald. De katheter of de voerdraad tegen 
weerstand in bewegen kan leiden tot loskomen 
van de katheter of voerdraadtip, beschadiging 
van de katheter of perforatie van het vat. 

5. Open, na de plaatsing van de katheter onder 
fluoroscopie te hebben bevestigd, de afsluitkraan om 
de extractie te doen aanvangen. Voer de katheter 
langzaam distaal op, weg van de geleidekatheter. 
Bloed vult de injectiespuit totdat al het vacuüm 
verdwenen is. Indien apiratie de spuit niet binnen  5 
seconden begint te vullen, verwijdert u de katheter 
terwijl u het vacuüm in stand houdt.  Spoel het 
extractielumen buiten de patiënt, of gebruik een 
nieuwe katheter. 

OPMERKING: Tijdens de prestatietests heeft de 
katheter bewezen vloeistof aan een 
minimumsnelheid van 0,25ml/s te kunnen evacueren. 

Waarschuwing: Indien de stroming in de spuit 
stopt of belemmerd wordt, probeer dan NIET om 
het extractielumen te spoelen terwijl de katheter 
zich nog in het vaatstelsel van de patiënt bevindt. 
Dit zou kunnen leiden tot een intravasculaire 
trombus, een trombo-embolisch event en/of 
ernstig letsel of overlijden. Verwijder de katheter 
en spoel het extractielumen buiten het lichaam 
van de patiënt, of gebruik een nieuwe katheter. 

OPMERKING: Als er tijdens de extractie lucht in de 
injectiespuit wordt waargenomen, is er mogelijk een 
lek in het systeem. Draai de afsluitkraan naar de 
stand “Off”, draai alle lueraansluitingen vast, 
verwijder al de lucht uit de injectiespuit en hervat de 
extractie. Als er nog steeds lucht wordt 
waargenomen, moet u de katheter verwijderen, een 

nieuwe katheter nemen en de procedure herhalen. 

6. Na voltooiing van het extractieproces draait u de 
afsluitkraan naar de uitstand en verwijdert u de 
katheter, of sluit u een tweede injectiespuit aan en 
herhaalt u de extractie. 

7. Het in de injectiespuit geëxtraheerde bloed en de 
trombus kunnen met gebruik van het filtermandje van 
70 micron voor laboratoriumanalyse worden gefilterd. 
Om het filtermandje te gebruiken maakt u de maas 
nat zodat de vloeistof er doorheen kan vloeien, en 
filtert u het geëxtraheerde bloed doorheen het 
filtermandje. 

VERPAKKING EN OPSLAG 

De PRONTO-katheter is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide. 

Voorzichtig behandelen.  

BEPERKTE GARANTIE 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garandeert dat de PRONTO-
extractiekatheter vrij blijft van defecten in de uitvoering en 
materialen tot de aangegeven vervaldatum. De 
aansprakelijkheid onder deze garantie is beperkt tot 
terugbetaling of vervanging van elk product dat door 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. gebrekkig in vakmanschap en 
materialen bevonden wordt. Vascular Solutions, Inc is niet 
aansprakelijk voor enige incidentele, speciale of indirecte 
schade die voortvloeit uit het gebruik van de PRONTO-
extractiekatheter. Beschadiging van het product door 
verkeerd gebruik, modificaties, onjuist bewaren of verkeerd 
hanteren doet deze beperkte garantie teniet. 

Geen enkele werknemer, vertegenwoordiger of distributeur 
van Vascular Solutions, Inc. heeft de bevoegdheid om 
deze beperkte garantie op enige wijze aan te passen of te 
veranderen. Geen enkele geclaimde modificatie of 
verbetering kan van Vascular Solutions Inc. worden 
afgedwongen. 

DEZE GARANTIE VERVANGT UITDRUKKELIJK ALLE 
ANDERE GARANTIES, UITDRUKKELIJK OF IMPLICIET, 
MET INBEGRIP VAN ELKE GARANTIE VAN 
VERHANDELBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN 
SPECIAAL DOEL OF ELKE ANDERE VERBINTENIS VAN 
VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 

OCTROOIEN EN HANDELSMERKEN 

Internationale en Amerikaanse octrooien aangevraagd. 

Pronto
®
 is een handelsmerk van Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

Raadpleeg het Glossarium van internationale symbolen op 
pagina 23. 

 
PRONTO

®
 V3-poistokatetrin mallin 5003 

Käyttöohje 

YHDYSVALTOJA KOSKEVA HUOMAUTUS  

Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän laitteen 
myynnin lääkäreille tai lääkärin määräyksestä. 

MUISTUTUS 

Vain lääkärit, joilla on riittävä välineen käyttökoulutus, 
saavat käyttää PRONTO V3 -poistokatetria. Laite 
toimitetaan steriilinä, ja se on kertakäyttöinen. 
Kertakäyttöisen laitteen uudelleenkäyttö voi altistaa 
potilaan tai käyttäjän infektioriskille. Laitteen kontaminaatio 
voi johtaa sairastumiseen tai vakavaan potilasvammaan. 

LAITTEEN KUVAUS 

PRONOTO V3 -poistokatetri (PRONTO) on 
kaksiluumeninen nopeasti vaihdettava katetri 
lisätarvikkeineen.Katetrin pienempään 
johdinlankaluumeniin mahtuu ≤ 0,014" / 0,36mm:n 
läpimittaiset johdinlangat. Suuremman poistoluumenin 
kautta voidaan veritukos poistaa mukana toimitetun 
ruiskun avulla jatkoletkun ja sulkuventtiilin kautta. 
Katetrissa on pyöristetty distaalikärki ja poistoluumenin 
aukko on suojattu ja viisto, mikä helpottaa katetrin 
työntämistä verisuoneen ja jonka avulla veritukos voidaan 
poistaa mahdollisimman helposti poistoluumenin kautta. 
Katetrin proksimaalialue on jäykkä  ja distaalialue joustava, 

ja se on päällystetty liukkaalla, hydrofiilisella pinnoitteella.  
Katetrin ulkoläpimitta on 0,065" / 1,65mm ja sen 
työskentelypituus on 140 cm, minkä vuoksi se voidaan 
viedä sisään 6F:n ohjainkatetrien läpi. Katetrissa on 
röntgenpositiivinen kaista noin 2 mm päässä 
distaalikärjestä. . PRONTO-katetrin varressa on kaksi (2) 
röntgennegatiivista sijoitusmerkkiä, jotka sijaitsevat noin 

95cm ja 105cm distaalikärjestä proksimaalisesti. Katetrin 
proksimaalisessa päässä on luer-vakioliitin, joka helpottaa 
katetrin liittämistä mukana toimitettuun jatkoletkuun, 
sulkuventtiiliin ja ruiskuihin. 70µm-suodatinkori toimitetaan 
myös laitteen mukana toimenpiteen aikana poistetun veren 
suodattamiseen tromboosin laboratoriotutkimuksia varten. 

PRONTO katetria voidaan käyttää seuraavan kokoisten 
johtimien ja ohjainkatetrien kanssa: 

PRONTOkatetria 

 

Johdinlangan 

Enimmäisläpimitta 

Johdinlangan 

Vähimmäisläpimitta 

5003 
0.014" 

0.36mm 

0.070" 

1.78mm 

INDIKAATIOT 

PRONTO-katetri on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi tuoreiden, 
pehmeiden embolusten ja trombien poistamiseen 
koronaari- ja ääreisverisuonista. 

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT 

PRONTO-katetria ei saa käyttää seuraavissa tilanteissa: 

¶ alle 2mm:n läpimittaiset verisuonet 

¶ sidekudoksisen, kiinnittyneen tai kalkkeutuneen 
materiaalin poistaminen (esim. krooninen tukos, 
ateroskleroottinen plakki) 

¶ laskimot 

¶ aivojen verisuonisto 

VAROITUKSET 

Se on kertakäyttöinen. Välinettä ei saa steriloida tai käyttää 
uudelleen. 

 

PRONTO-katetria ei saa käyttää diagnostisten, 
embolisoivien tai terapeuttisten materiaalien verisuoni-
infuusioihin tai suoneen vientiin, sillä sitä ei ole tarkoitettu 
sellaiseen käyttöön. 

Älä anna varjoaineinjektioita suurella paineella PRONTO-
katetrin ympärille kun käytät 6 F:n ohjainkatetria. Suurella 
paineella annetut varjoaineinjektiot voivat vahingoittaa 
PRONTO-katetria, minkä vuoksi se voi olla vaikea poistaa 
6 F:n ohjainkatetrista. 

Älä käytä ruiskuja, jatkoletkua, sulkuventtiiliä tai 
suodatinkoria elimistön sisällä. 

Jos virtaus ruiskuun pysähtyy tai estyy, poistoluumenia EI 
saa yrittää huuhdella, kun katetri on vielä sisällä potilaan 
verisuonistossa.  

Tämä voi aiheuttaa sen, että veritukos jää suonen sisään, 
tai johtaa tromboemboliseen tapahtumaan ja/tai vakavaan 
vammaan tai kuolemaan. Poista katetri potilaasta ja 
huuhtele katetrin poistoluumen kehon ulkopuolella tai käytä 
uutta katetria. 

Älä koskaan kuljeta suonensisäistä välinettä eteenpäin tai 
vedä sitä taaksepäin vastusta vastaan, ennen kuin 
vastuksen syy on määritetty läpivalaisulla.  Katetrin tai 
johtimen liikuttaminen vastusta vastaan saattaa aiheuttaa 
katetrin tai johtimen kärjen irtoamisen, katetrin 
vaurioitumisen tai suonen perforaation. 

KOMPLIKAATIOT 

PRONTO-katetria käytettäessä voi ilmetä komplikaatioita 
kuten kaikkien muidenkin katetrointitoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Komplikaatioita voivat olla muun muassa: 

¶ paikallinen tai systeeminen infektio 

¶ paikalliset hematoomat 

¶ sisäkalvon repeytyminen 

¶ valtimon dissektio 

¶ perforaatio ja suonen repeytyminen 

¶ valtimon tromboosi 

¶ verihyytymien ja plakin distaalinen embolisaatio 

¶ valtimon spasmi 

¶ valtimo-laskimo-fistelin muodostuminen 

¶ katetrin murtuminen, kärjen irtoaminen ja distaalinen 
embolisaatio. 

VAROTOIMET 

Injectiespuit 
van 30ml met 

vergrendeling  

Verlenglijn  

Drukont-lasting 

Niet-radiopake 
plaatsingstekens 

 

Uitgang  
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PRONTO-katetrilla suoritetun poistotoimenpiteen saavat 
suorittaa ainoastaan lääkärit, joilla on perusteellinen 
perkutaanisia, suonensisäisiä menetelmiä ja toimenpiteitä 
koskeva koulutus. 

PRONTO-katetria ei saa käyttää jos pakkaus on 
vaurioitunut. 

Tarkista katetri ennen käyttöä ja varmista, ettei siinä ole 
taitoksia tai mutkia. Vaurioitunutta katetria ei saa käyttää, 
sillä se voi vaurioittaa suonia ja/tai sitä voi olla vaikea 
työntää sisään tai poistaa. 

Varmista, että kaikki liitoskohdat ovat tukevasti kiinni, ettei 
ilmaa pääse jatkoletkuun tai ruiskuun poistotoimenpiteen 
aikana. 

Noudata varovaisuutta katetria käsiteltäessä toimenpiteen 
aikana katetrin tahattoman rikkoutumisen, taittumisen tai 
mutkallemenon mahdollisuuden vähentämiseksi.  

Kun katetri on kehon sisällä, sitä saa käsitellä ainoastaan 
läpivalaisuohjauksessa. Katetria ei saa yrittää siirtää 
tarkkailematta samalla johdinlangan kärjen liikkumista. 

Hemostaasiventtiilin liiallinen kiristäminen katetrin varteen 
voi johtaa katetrin vaurioon. 

Kun käytät 6F:n ohjainkatetria, tila ei riitä varjoaineen 
tuomiseen PRONTO-katetrin ympärille. 

KLIININEN TOIMENPIDE 

Käyttöohjeet sisältävät toimenpidetekniikkaan liittyviä 
ohjeita, mutta sen lisäksi tarvitaan PRONTO-katetrin 
käyttöä koskevaa muodollista koulutusta. Tässä kuvatut 
menetelmät ja toimenpiteet eivät edusta KAIKKIA 
lääketieteellisesti hyväksyttyjä menetelmiä, eikä niitä ole 
tarkoitettu korvaamaan lääkärin kokemusta ja harkintaa 
yksilöllisessä potilaan hoitotilanteessa. 

PRONTO-poistokatetrin mukana toimitetaan seuraavat 
komponentit: 

¶ kertakäyttöinen katetri 

¶ jatkoletku (20cm) ja siihen kiinnitetty sulkuventtiili 

¶ 2 - ruiskua (30ml), joissa lukittava mäntä 

¶ suodatinkori (läpimitta 24mm, 70 mikronin verkko) 
veritukoksen suodattamiseen poiston jälkeen. 

Muut tarvittavat materiaalit, joita ei toimiteta laitteen 
mukana: 

¶ vähintään 0,070" / 1,78mm:n sisäläpimittainen 
ohjainkatetri suonen kanylointiin 

¶ kääntyvä hemostaasiventtiili (Tuohy-Borst-tyyppinen) 

¶ alle 0,014" / 0,36mm:n läpimittainen johdinlanka 

¶ 10ml:n ruisku (johdinlankaluumenin huuhteluun) 

¶ steriiliä heparinisoitua keittosuolaliuosta (järjestelmän 
huuhteluun). 

KÄYTTÖVALMISTELUT 

1. Avaa pussi ja siirrä sisäpakkaus steriilille alueelle 
steriilejä menetelmiä noudattaen. 

2. Liitä heparinoidulla keittosuolaliuoksella täytetty 
10ml:n injektioruisku suojaputken luerkantaiseen 
huuhteluliittimeen ja huuhtele perusteellisesti 
hydrofiilisen pinnoitteen aktivoimiseksi. 

3. Ota katetri kuljetusputkesta ja varmista, ettei siinä ole 
taitoksia tai ettei se ole mutkalla. Poista mandriini 
johdinlankaluumenista. 

4. Huuhtele katetri ja johdinlankaluumen perusteellisesti 
heparinisoidulla keittosuolaliuoksella. 

5. Annostele 5ml heparinisoitua keittosuolaliuosta 
30ml:n ruiskuun. Kiinnitä ruisku sulkuventtiiliin ja 
siinä kiinnioleva jatkoletku katetriin. Huuhtele 
liitäntäkokoonpano ja poista kaikki ilma katetrista, 
jatkoletkusta, sulkuventtiilistä ja ruiskusta. Käännä 
sulkuventtiili “Off”-asentoon (pois päältä). 

6. Siirrä sulkuventtiili ”Off”-asentoon ja vedä 30ml:n 
ruiskun manta taaksepäin halutun poistettavan 
verimäärän kohdalle. Käännä manta ja lukitse ruisku 
tyhjiöasentoon. 

Varotoimi:Varmista, että kaikki liitoskohdat ovat 
tukevasti kiinni, ettei ilmaa pääse jatkoletkuun tai 
ruiskuun poistotoimenpiteen aikana. 

AKTIVOINTITOIMENPIDE 

Tarkista seuraavassa aktivointitoimenpiteessä käytettävät 
termit alla olevasta PRONTO-katetrin kuvasta. 

 

Vie PRONTO-katetri sisään seuraavasti: 

1. Kanyloi verisuoni asianmukaisen johdinlangan ja 
ohjainkatetrin avulla, johon on kiinnitetty kääntyvä 
hemostaasiventtiili. Huuhtele ohjainkatetri ja 
kääntyvä hemostaasiventtiili vakiomenetelmää 
noudattaen. 

HUOM: Ohjainkatetrin on oltava sisäläpimitaltaan 
vähintään 0,070" / 1,78mm, jotta PRONTO-katetri voi 
liikkua vapaasti. 

2. Asenna PRONTO-katetri johdinlangan päälle. 
Työnnä katetria sisään johdinlankaa pitkin kunnes 
johdinlanka tulee ulos johdinlankaluumenin aukosta. 

3. Avaa kiertyvä hemostaattiventtiili ja vie katetri sisään 
varmistaen samalla, että johdin pysyy katetrin 
johdinluumenin urassa. Kiristä O-rengasventiili 
katetrin ympärille sen verran, että takaisinvirtaus 
estyy mutta ei niin tiukalle, että katetrin liike estyy. 

4. Jatka katetrin työntämistä johdinlankaa pitkin 
halutulle verisuonialueelle läpivalaisuohjauksessa. 
Älä työnnä katetria enempää, jos tunnet vastusta. 

Varoitus: Suonensisäistä laitetta ei saa viedä 
sisään tai poistaa, jos tuntuu vastusta, ennen 
kuin vastuksen syy on määritelty läpivalaisussa. 
Katetrin tai johdinlangan liikuttaminen vastuksen 
esiintyessä voi johtaa katetrin tai johdinlangan 
kärjen irtoamiseen, katetrin vaurioon tai suonen 
perforaatioon. 

5. Kun katetrin sijainti on varmistettu läpivalaisussa, 
avaa sulkuventtiili ja aloita veritukoksen poisto. 
Työnnä katetria hitaasti eteenpäin distaalisesti 
poispäin ohjainkatetrista. Ruisku alkaa täyttyä 
verellä, kunnes tyhjiö on täyttynyt kokonaan. Jos 
ruisku ei aspiroitaessa ala täyttyä verellä 5 sekunnin 
kuluessa, poista katetri ylläpitäen kuitenkin 
alipainetta koko ajan. Huuhtele katetrin poistoluumen 
kehon ulkopuolella tai käytä uutta katetria. 

HUOM: Toimintatesteissä katetri osoitti, että se 
pystyy poistamaan nestettä vähintään 0,25ml/s. 

Varoitus: Jos virtaus ruiskuun pysähtyy tai 
rajoittuu, ÄLÄ yritä huuhdella poistoluumenia 
katetrin ollessa vielä potilaan suonistossa. Tämä 
voi aiheuttaa sen, että veritukos jää suonen 
sisään, tai johtaa tromboemboliseen 
tapahtumaan ja/tai vakavaan vammaan tai 
kuolemaan. Poista katetri potilaasta ja huuhtele 
katetrin poistoluumen kehon ulkopuolella tai 
käytä uutta katetria. 

HUOM: Jos ruiskussa havaitaan ilmaa 
poistotoimenpiteen aikana, järjestelmässä voi olla 
vuoto. Siirrä sulkuventtiili “Off”-asentoon, kiristä 
kaikki luer-liitännät, poista kaikki ilma ruiskusta ja 
toista poistotoimenpide. Jos ilmaa esiintyy vieläkin, 
poista katetri, ja toista toimenpide uudella katetrilla. 

6. Poistotoimenpiteen suorittamisen jälkeen 
sulkuventtiili kierretään "Off-Kiinni"-asentoon, katetri 
poistetaan tai kiinnitetään toinen ruisku ja 
poistotoimenpide toistetaan. 

7. Ruiskuun aspiroitu veri ja veritukos voidaan 
suodattaa laboratorioanalyysiä varten 70 mikronin 
suodatinkorin avulla. Suodatinkoria käytetään 
kastelemalla verkko ja antamalla nesteen virrata, ja 
suodattamalla poistettu veri suodatinkorin läpi. 

TOIMITUSTAPA JA SÄILYTYS 

PRONTO katetri on steriloitu etyleenioksidilla. 

Käsittele varovasti.  

RAJOITETTU TAKUU 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. takaa, että PRONTO-
poistokatetreissa ei ole raaka-aine- tai valmistusvikoja 
ennen tuotteeseen merkittyä viimeistä käyttöpäivämäärää. 
Tämä takuun alainen vastuuvelvollisuus rajoittuu 
ostohinnan hyvitykseen tai tuotteen vaihtamiseen, jos 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. on havainnut tuotteessa valmistus- 
tai materiaalivian. Vascular Solutions, Inc. ei ole vastuussa 
PRONTO-poistokatetreiden käyttöön liittyvistä 
satunnaisista, erityis- tai seuraamusvahingoista. Tuotteen 
vaurioituminen virheellisen käytön, tuotteen muuttamisen, 
virheellisen säilytyksen tai virheellisen käsittelyn johdosta 
mitätöi tämän takuun. 

Vascular Solutions, Inc:n työntekijöillä, edustajilla tai 
jälleenmyyjillä ei ole valtuutusta muuttaa tai muuntaa tätä 
rajoitettua takuuta millään tavalla. Aioitut muutokset tai 
muunnokset eivät ole Vascular Solutions, Inc:n vastuulla. 

TÄMÄ TAKUU KORVAA KAIKKI MUUT TAKUUT, JOKO 
ILMAISTUT TAI KONKLUDENTTISET, MAHDOLLINEN 
MARKKINOITAVUUTTA TAI TIETTYYN 
TARKOITUKSEEN SOVELTUVUUTTA KOSKEVA TAKUU 
MUKAAN LUKIEN, SEKÄ KAIKKI MUUT VASCULAR 
SOLUTIONS, INC:N VELVOLLISUUDET. 

PATENTIT JA TAVARAMERKIT 

Kansainvälisiä ja Yhdysvaltain patentteja haussa. 

Pronto
®
 on tavaramerkki, jonka omistaa Vascular 

Solutions, Inc. 

Kansainväliset symbolit luetellaan sivulla 23. 

 
Cath®ter dôextraction PRONTO

®
 V3  

modèle 5003 

Mode dôemploi 

MISE EN GARDE DES ÉTATS-UNIS 

Selon la législation fédérale des Etats-Unis, seul un 
médecin est autorisé à vendre ou prescrire ce matériel. 

ATTENTION 

L’intervention par cathéter d’extraction PRONTO V3 doit 
être effectuée par des médecins dûment entraînés au 
maniement du dispositif. Le dispositif est fourni stérile et 
exclusivement pour un usage unique. Toute réutilisation 
d'un dispositif à usage unique créé un risque d'infection 
pour le patient ou l'utilisateur. La contamination du 
dispositif peut entraîner une maladie ou une blessure 
grave pour le patient. 
 

DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF 

Le cathéter d'extraction V3 PRONTO (PRONTO) est un 
cathéter à double lumière et à échange rapide avec les 
accessoires qui lui sont connectés. La petite lumière du 
catheter permet le passage de guides métalliques d’un 
diamètre  ≤ 0,014’’ (0,36mm). La lumière d’extraction plus 
large permet le retrait de thrombus à l’aide de la seringue 
incluse à travers la tubulure d’extension et le robinet 
d’arrêt. Le cathéter présente une extrémité distale 
arrondie, munie de la lumière d’extraction avec ouverture 
protégée et incline pour faciliter la progression du cathéter 
dans le vaisseau sanguin et optimiser l’extraction de 
thrombus. Le cathéter a une partie proximale rigide et une 
partie distale flexible dotée d'un revêtement hydrophile 
glissant. Le cathéter a une longueur utile de 140cm et un 
diamètre externe de 0.065" / 1.65mm, permettant 
l'utilisation de cathéters guides standard de 6 French pour 
l'introduire. Le cathéter a une bande marqueur radio-
opaque située approximativement à 2 mm de son 
extrémité distale.  Le corps du cathéter PRONTO porte 
deux (2) marques de positionnement non radio-opaques, 
situées à environ 95cm et 105cm en proximalité de 
l’extrémité distale.  L’extrémité proximale du cathéter 
intègre un adaptateur standard Luer pour faciliter la fixation 
du cathéter à la ligne d’extension incluse, au robinet d’arrêt 
et aux seringues. Un panier filtre de 70µm est inclus pour 

30ml:n ruisku ja lukko  

Jatkoletku  

Vedonpoisto  

Röntgennegatiiviset 
sijoitusmerkit  

Johdinlangan 
ulostulo  



 

©2011 Vascular Solutions, Inc. 8 42-0450-01 Rev T 12/11 

 

le filtrage du sang retiré lors de la procédure en vue de 
l’analyse en laboratoire d’une thrombose. 

Le cathéter PRONTO peut être utilisé avec des guides 
métalliques et des cathéters guides ayant les dimensions 
suivantes : 

Modèle de 
Cathéter 
PRONTO 

Dia. Max. du Guide 

Métallique 

Dia. Int. Min. Du 

Cathéter-Guide 

5003 0.014’’ / 0.36mm 0.070’’ / 1.78mm 

INDICATIONS 

Le cathéter PRONTO est indiqué pour retirer les embols et 
thrombus frais et souples des vaisseaux coronaires et 
périphériques. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS 

Le cathéter PRONTO est contre-indiqué : 

¶ dans les vaisseaux < 2mm de diamètre 

¶ pour l’élimination de matières fibreuses, adhérentes 
ou calcifiées (par ex., un caillot chronique, une 
plaque d’athérosclérose) 

¶ dans le système veineux 

¶ Vaisseaux cérébraux 

AVERTISSEMENTS 

  Ne pas restériliser ni/ou réutiliser le dispositif. 

 

Ne pas utiliser le cathéter PRONTO pour l’administration 
ou la perfusion de produits diagnostiques, d’embolisation 
ou thérapeutiques dans les vaisseaux sanguins, car il n’a 
pas été conçu pour ces applications. 

Ne faites pas d'injection de produit de contraste sous haute 
pression autour du cathéter PRONTO lorsque vous utilisez 
un cathéter guide 6F. L'injection d'un produit de contraste 
sous haute pression peut endommager le cathéter 
PRONTO et le rendre difficile à retirer du cathéter guide 
6F.  

Ne pas utiliser les seringues, la ligne d’extension, le 
robinet d’arrêt ou les filtres paniers à l’intérieur du corps 
humain. 

Si l’écoulement dans la seringue s’arrête ou est limité, ne 
PAS essayer de rincer la lumière d’extraction alors que le 
cathéter se trouve encore à l’intérieur du système 
vasculaire du patient.  

L’administration intravasculaire d’un thrombus, un accident 
thromboembolique, une grave blessure ou même la mort 
pourraient en résulter. Retirer le cathéter et, à l’extérieur 
du corps du patient, soit rincer la lumière d’extraction soit 
utiliser un nouveau cathéter. 

Ne jamais faire avancer ou retirer un dispositif 
intravasculaire en contact avec une résistance, jusqu’à ce 
que la cause de cette dernière soit identifiée par 
radioscopie. Le déplacement du cathéter ou du guide 
métallique au contact d’une résistance peut entraîner la 
séparation de l’extrémité du cathéter ou du guide 
métallique, l’endommagement du cathéter ou une 
perforation vasculaire. 

COMPLICATIONS 

Comme dans toutes les procédures de cathétérisme, des 
complications peuvent survenir avec le cathéter PRONTO. 
Parmi les complications éventuelles, citons : 

¶ infection locale ou générale 

¶ hématomes locaux 

¶ rupture de la tunique interne d’un vaisseau sanguin 

¶ dissection artérielle 

¶ perforation et rupture de vaisseau 

¶ thrombose artérielle 

¶ embolisation distale de plaque et de caillots sanguins 

¶ spasme artériel 

¶ formation de fistules artério-veineuses 

¶ fracture du cathéter avec séparation de l’extrémité et 
embolization distale 

PRÉCAUTIONS 

La procédure de déploiement du PRONTO doit être 
effectuée par des médecins ayant suivi une formation 
complète aux techniques et procedures intravasculaires et 
percutanées. 

Ne pas utiliser le cathéter PRONTO si l’emballage est 
endommagé. 

Inspecter le cathéter avant l’emploi pour s’assurer qu’il 
n’est ni coudé ni plié. Ne pas utiliser un cathéter 
endommagé afin d’éviter d’endommager le vaisseau et/ou 
de ne pouvoir ni le faire avancer ni le retirer. 

S’assurer que tous les raccords sont bien serrés de 
manière à ne pas introduire d’air dans la tubulure 
d’extension ou dans la seringue pendant l’extraction. 

Procéder avec soin lors de la manipulation du cathéter 
pendant une intervention afin de limiter la possibilité d’une 
rupture, d’une torsion ou d’une plicature accidentelle. 

Lorsque le cathéter se trouve à l’intérieur du corps, il doit 
être manipulé sous guidage radioscopique. Ne pas 
essayer de déplacer le catheter sans observer la réaction 
consécutive de son extrémité. 

Le resserrement excessif de la valve hémostatique sur le 
corps du cathéter risque d’endommager ce dernier. 

Lorsque vous utilisez un cathéter guide de 6F, il n'y a pas 
assez de place pour injecter la substance de contraste 
autour du cathéter PRONTO. 

PROCÉDURES CLINIQUES 

Les instructions qui suivent constituent un guide technique, 
mais ne remplacent pas une véritable formation au 
maniement du cathéter PRONTO. Les techniques et 
procédures décrites ci-dessous ne représentent pas TOUS 
les protocoles acceptables sur le plan médical, de même 
ne sont-elles pas prévues pour se substituer à l’expérience 
et à l’avis du médecin durant le traitement d’un patient. 

Chaque cathéter d’extraction PRONTO comprend les 
éléments suivants : 

¶ un cathéter jetable, à usage unique 

¶ une tubulure d’extension (20cm) munie d’un robinet 

¶ 2 – seringues (30ml) avec piston autobloquant 

¶ un panier filtre (24mm de diamètre, mailles de 70 
microns) pour le filtrage du thrombus après son 
extraction 

Les autres éléments nécessaires mais non fournis sont les 
suivants : 

¶ un cathéter guide avec un diamètre interne d’au 
moins 0,070’’ /1,78mm pour la canulation du 
vaisseau 

¶ une valve hémostatique rotative (type Tuohy-Borst) 

¶ un guide métallique de diamètre ≤ 0,014’’ / 0,36mm 

¶ une seringue de 10ml (pour le rinçage de la lumière 
pour guide) 

¶ du sérum physiologique stérile hépariné (pour le 
rinçage du système) 

PR£PARATIONS ê LôEMPLOI 

1. En procédant selon une technique stérile, ouvrir le 
sachet et transférer le plateau dans le champ stérile. 

2. Fixez une seringue de 10ml remplie de sérum 
physiologique hépariné au Luer de rinçage du tube 
support, et rincez entièrement pour activer le 
revêtement hydrophile. 

3. Sortir le cathéter du tube de support et l’examiner 
pour vérifier l’absence de coudures ou plicatures. 
Retirer le stylet de la lumière pour guide. 

4. Rincer à fond le cathéter et la lumière pour guide 
avec du serum physiologique hépariné. 

5. Prélever 5ml de sérum physiologique hépariné dans 
la seringue de 30ml. Relier la seringue au robinet et 
connecter la tubulure d’extension qui lui est rattachée 
au cathéter. Rincer tous les raccords et éliminer tout 
l’air se trouvant dans le cathéter, la tubulure 
d’extension, le robinet et la seringue. Tourner le 
robinet en position «Off» (Arrêt). 

6. Avec le robinet en position «Off» (Arrêt), tirer sur le 
piston de la seringue de 30ml jusqu’à l’obtention de 
la quantité désirée du volume d’extraction. Tourner le 
piston pour bloquer la seringue en position de vide.  

Mise en garde :S’assurer que tous les raccords sont 
bien serrés de manière à ne pas introduire d’air dans 
la tubulure d’extension ou la seringue pendant 
l’extraction. 

PROCÉDURE DE DÉPLOIEMENT 

Se reporter au schéma du cathéter PRONTO ci-dessous 
pour connaître la terminologie utilisée dans la procédure 
de déploiement suivante.  

 

Mettre en oeuvre le cathéter PRONTO en respectant les 
étapes suivantes : 

1. Effectuer la canulation du vaisseau à l’aide du guide 
métallique approprié et du cathéter guide muni de la 
valve hémostatique rotative. Rincer le cathéter guide 
et la valve en procédant selon une technique 
standard. 

REMARQUE : Le cathéter guide doit avoir un 
diamètre interne minimum de 0,070’’ /1,78mm pour 
permettre le libre mouvement du cathéter PRONTO. 

2. Charger le cathéter PRONTO à l’arrière du guide 
métallique. Faire avancer le cathéter sur le guide 
jusqu’à ce que ce dernier ressorte de l’ouverture de 
la lumière pour guide. 

3. Ouvrir le robinet à oreilles de la valve rotative 
hémostatique, et introduire le cathéter en veillant à 
ce que le guide métallique reste bien dans la fente 
de la lumière pour guide métallique du cathéter.  
Serrer la valve à joint torique autour du cathéter, 
suffisamment pour empêcher un reflux sanguin, mais 
pas au point de gêner le déplacement du cathéter. 

4. Continuer à faire avancer le cathéter par-dessus le 
guide métallique jusqu’au site vasculaire sélectionné, 
sous guidage radioscopique.  Arrêter la progression 
du cathéter si une résistance se fait sentir. 

Avertissement : Ne jamais faire progresser ou 
retirer un dispositif intravasculaire si une 
résistance est rencontrée, tant que la cause de 
celle-ci nôa pas ®t® identifi®e par radioscopie. Le 
mouvement du cathéter ou du guide métallique 
en pr®sence dôune r®sistance peut entraîner une 
s®paration de lôextr®mit® du cath®ter ou du guide 
métallique, un dommage au cathéter ou une 
perforation du vaisseau. 

5. Après avoir vérifié la position du cathéter sous 
visualisation radioscopique, ouvrir le robinet pour 
commencer l’extraction. Faire avancer lentement le 
cathéter en position distale en l’éloignant du cathéter 
guide. Le sang pénétrera dans la seringue jusqu’à ce 
que tout le vide ait disparu. Si l’aspiration n’entraîne 
pas le remplissage de la seringue dans les 5 
secondes, enlever le cathéter sans relâcher le vide.  
À l’extérieur du patient, soit rincer la lumière 
d’extraction soit utiliser un nouveau cathéter. 

REMARQUE : Pendant les tests relatifs à la 
performance, le cathéter a démontré sa capacité 
d’évacuation de fluides à une vitesse minimale de 
0,25ml/sec. 

Avertissement : Si lô®coulement dans la seringue 
sôarr°te ou est limit®, ne PAS essayer de rincer la 
lumi¯re dôextraction tant que le cath®ter est 
encore ¨ lôint®rieur des vaisseaux du patient. 
Lôadministration intravasculaire dôun thrombus, 
un accident thromboembolique, une grave 
blessure ou même la mort pourraient en résulter. 
Retirer le cath®ter et, ¨ lôext®rieur du corps du 
patient, soit rincer la lumi¯re dôextraction soit 
utiliser un nouveau cathéter. 

Seringue de 30ml avec 
dispositif de verrouillage  

Tubulure 
d’extension 

Détendeur 

Marques de 
positionnement non 
radio-opaques 

Sortie du guide 
métallique  
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REMARQUE : La présence d’air dans la seringue 
pendant l’extraction peut être l’indication d’une fuite 
dans le système. Mettre le robinet en position « Off » 
(Arrêt), resserrer toutes les connexions Luer, éliminer 
l’air de la seringue, puis reprendre la procédure 
d’extraction. Si l’on remarque toujours la présence 
d’air, retirer le cathéter, le remplacer par un nouveau 

et recommencer la procédure. 

6. Après avoir terminé le processus de prélèvement, 
mettre le robinet d’arrêt en position « Off » et retirer 
le cathéter, ou fixer une seconde seringue et répéter 
le prélèvement. 

7. Le sang et le thrombus extraits dans la seringue 
peuvent être filters en vue d’une analyse ultérieure 
en laboratoire à l’aide du panier filtre de 70 microns. 
Pour utiliser ce dernier, mouiller les mailles afin de 
permettre l’écoulement liquide et filtrer le sang extrait 
dans le panier filtre. 

CONDITIONNEMENT ET ENTREPOSAGE 

Le cathéter PRONTO a été stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène. 

Manipuler avec précaution.  

GARANTIE LIMITÉE 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garantit que le cathéter 
d’extraction PRONTO est exempt de défauts de fabrication 
et de matériaux jusqu’à la date limite d'utilisation indiquée. 
Toute responsabilité dans le cadre de cette garantie se 
limite au remboursement ou au remplacement de tout 
produit dans lequel Vascular Solutions, Inc. a constaté un 
vice de fabrication ou de matière. Vascular Solutions, Inc 
ne pourra être tenue pour responsable de tout dommage 
accidentel, particulier ou indirect, résultant de l’utilisation 
du cathéter d’extraction PRONTO. Les dommages au 
produit résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation, d’une 
modification, d’un entreposage fautif ou d’une manipulation 
impropre rendront cette garantie nulle et non avenue. 

Aucun employé, agent ou distributeur de Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. ne dispose de l’autorité de modifier ou 
d’amender cette garantie limitée en aucune façon. Aucun 
amendement et aucune modification prétendue ne pourra 
s’appliquer contre Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

CETTE GARANTIE REMPLACE EXPRESSÉMENT 
TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES EXPRESSES OU 
IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE DE 
QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER OU TOUTE AUTRE OBLIGATION 
DE VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

BREVETS ET MARQUES DE COMMERCE 

Brevets américains et internationaux en instance. 

Pronto
®
 est une marque commerciale de Vascular 

Solutions, Inc. 

Voir le glossaire des symboles internationaux sur la page 
23. 

 
PRONTO

®
 V3 Absaug-Katheter  

Modell 5003 

Gebrauchsanweisung 

ACHTUNG (NUR FÜR USA) 

Laut US-amerikanischem Recht darf dieses Produkt nur an 
Ärzte oder in deren Auftrag verkauft werden. 

ACHTUNG 

Eingriffe mit dem PRONTO V3 Absaug-Katheter dürfen nur 
von Ärzten ausgeführt werden, die an diesem Gerät 
fachlich eingewiesen wurden. Das Gerät wird steril 
geliefert und ist zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. 
Wiederverwenden eines für den einmaligen Gebrauch 
bestimmten Geräts birgt die Gefahr einer Infektion des 
Patienten oder des Anwenders. Kontamination des Geräts 
kann zur Erkrankung oder zu ernsthaften Verletzungen des 
Patienten führen. 
 

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG 

Beim PRONTO V3 Extraktionskatheter (PRONTO) handelt 
es sich um einen Doppellumen-Schnellwechselkatheter mit 
Zubehör. Das kleinere Draht-Lumen des Katheters ist für 
Führungsdrähte mit einem Durchmesser von ≤ 0,014” / 
0,36mm geeignet. Das größere Extraktionslumen dient zur 
Entfernung von Thromben mithilfe der dazugehörigen 
Spritze durch die Verlängerungsleitung und den 
Absperrhahn. Der Katheter hat eine abgerundete distale 
Spitze mit einer geschützten, angeschrägten Öffnung des 

Extraktionslumens, um das Vorschieben des Katheters in 
das Blutgefäß zu vereinfachen und die Extraktion von 
Thromben durch das Extraktionslumen zu maximieren. Der 
Katheter besitzt proximal einen steiferen Bereich und distal 
einen flexiblen Bereich, der mit einer hydrophilen 
Gleitbeschichtung versehen ist.  Der Katheter hat einen 
Außendurchmesser von 0.065" / 1,65mm und eine 

nutzbare Länge von 140cm und kann über Standard 6F 
Führungskatheter eingeführt werden. Der Katheter besitzt 
eine röntgendichte Markierung, die ca. 2 mm vor der 
distalen Spitze angebracht ist. .Der PRONTO-Katheter 
besitzt zwei nicht-röntgendichte Markierungen, die ca. 
95cm und 105cm proximal von der distalen Spitze 
positioniert sind. Das proximale Ende des Katheters 
verfügt über einen Standardadapter (Luer), um die 
Befestigung des Katheters am mitgelieferten 
Verlängerungsschlauch, Absperrhahn oder an Spritzen zu 
erleichtern.  Ein 70-µm-Filterkorb hilft bei der Filterung des 
während der Prozedur entfernten Blutes zur Laboranalyse 
auf Thrombose. 

Der PRONTO-Katheter kann mit Führungsdrähten und 
Führungskathetern der folgenden Größen verwendet 
werden: 

PRONTO 
Kathetermodell 

Max. 
Führungsdraht-
Durchmesser 

Mindest-
Innendurchmesser  

des  
Führungskatheters 

5003 0.014’’ / 0.36mm 0.070’’ / 1.78mm 

INDIKATIONEN 

Der PRONTO-Katheter eignet sich zur Entfernung von 
frischen weichen Emboli und Thromben aus koronaren und 
peripheren Blutgefäßen. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN 

Der PRONTO-Katheter ist kontraindiziert bei: 

¶ Gefäße mit einem Durchmesser von < 2mm 

¶ Entfernung von faserigem, haftendem oder 
kalzifiziertem Material (z. B. chronisches 
Blutgerinnsel, atherosklerotische Plaque) 

¶ Im venösen System 

¶ Zerebrales Gefäßsystem 

WARNHINWEISE 

Er darf nicht resterilisiert oder wieder verwendet werden. 
Die Vorrichtung nicht erneut sterilisieren oder 
wiederverwenden. 

 

Der PRONTO-Katheter darf nicht zum Einspritzen oder zur 
Infusion von diagnostischen, embolisierenden oder 
therapeutischen Stoffen in Blutgefäße eingesetzt werden. 
Dafür wurde er nicht entworfen. 

Um den PRONTO-Katheter mit 6F-Führungskatheter 
dürfen keine Hochdruck-Kontrastmittelinjektionen 
durchgeführt werden. Durch Hochdruck-
Kontrastmittelinjektionen könnte der PRONTO-Katheter 
beschädigt und die Entfernung aus dem 6F-
Führungskatheter erschwert werden.  

Die Spritzen, den Verlängerungsschlauch, den 
Absperrhahn bzw. den Filterkorb nicht innerhalb des 
menschlichen Körpers verwenden. 

Falls der Fluss in die Spritze stoppt oder eingeschränkt 
wird, NICHT versuchen, das Extraktionslumen zu spülen, 
während der Katheter sich im Gefäßsystem des Patienten 
befindet.  

Dies kann zu intravaskulärer Thrombus-Freisetzung, 
einem thromboembolischen Ereignis und/oder schweren 
Verletzungen bzw. zum Tode führen. Der Katheter muss 
entfernt und das Extraktionslumen außerhalb des 
Patienten gespült bzw. ein neuer Katheter verwendet 
werden. 

Niemals ein intravaskuläres System gegen Widerstand 
einführen oder herausziehen, bevor der Grund des 
Widerstandes nicht mit Hilfe der Fluoroskopie bestimmt 
wurde.  Bewegen des Katheters oder des Führungsdrahtes 
gegen Widerstand kann zur Abtrennung des Katheters 
oder der Führungsdrahtspitze, zu einem Schaden am 
Katheter oder zur Gefäßperforation führen. 

KOMPLIKATIONEN 

Wie bei allen Katheterverfahren können Komplikationen 
bei der Benutzung des PRONTO-Katheters auftreten. 
Hierzu gehören u.a.: 

¶ lokale oder systemische Infektion 

¶ lokale Hämatome 

¶ intimadisruption 

¶ arteriendissektion 

¶ perforation und Gefäßriss 

¶ arterielle Thrombose 

¶ distale Embolie von Blutgerinnseln und Plaque 

¶ arterielle Spasmen 

¶ arteriovenöse Fistelbildung 

¶ katheterbruch mit Abtrennung der Spitze und distaler 
Embolisierung 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 

Der PRONTO sollte nur von Ärzten mit gründlicher 
Ausbildung in perkutanen, intravaskulären Techniken und 
Verfahren angewandt werden. 

Der PRONTO-Katheter darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn 
die Verpackung Beschädigungen aufweist. 

Vor der Verwendung des Katheters prüfen, ob er verbogen 
oder geknickt ist. Ein beschädigter Katheter darf nicht 
verwendet werden, da dies zu Gefäßverletzung und/oder 
dazu führen kann, dass der Katheter weder weiter 
vorgeschoben noch zurückgezogen werden kann. 

Prüfen, ob alle Anschlüsse fest sitzen, damit bei der 
Extraktion keine Luft in die Verlängerungsleitung oder die 
Spritze eindringen kann. 

Den Katheter während der Prozedur mit großer Sorgfalt 
handhaben, damit er nicht versehentlich gebrochen, 
verbogen oder geknickt wird. 

Während sich der Katheter im Körper befindet, sollte er nur 
unter Fluoroskopie bewegt werden. Bei jeder 
Katheterbewegung unbedingt die dadurch verursachte 
Bewegung der Katheterspitze beobachten. 

Übermäßiges Festziehen eines Hämostaseventils am 
Katheterschaft kann zur Beschädigung des Katheters 
führen. 

Bei Verwendung eines 6F-Führungskatheters ist nicht 
genügend Raum vorhanden, um den PRONTO-Katheter 
mit Kontrastmittel zu umgeben. 

KLINISCHES PROZEDERE 

Die folgenden Instruktionen bieten technische 
Anweisungen, ersetzen aber nicht die Notwendigkeit einer 
formalen Einweisung im Gebrauch des PRONTO-

Katheters. In dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebene 
medizinische Methoden und Verfahren stellen nicht ALLE 
medizinisch anerkannten Verfahren dar und ersetzen die 
ärztliche Erfahrung und Urteilskraft in der Behandlung 
eines bestimmten Patienten nicht. 

 

Jeder PRONTO Absaug-Katheter enthält die folgenden 
Komponenten: 

¶ Einweg-Katheter 

¶ Verlängerungsleitung (20cm) mit daran befestigtem 
Absperrhahn 

¶ 2 Spritzen (30ml) mit feststellbarem Kolben 

¶ Filterkorb (24mm Durchmesser, 70-Mikron-Geflecht) 
zum Filtern von 

Thromben nach der Extraktion Zusätzlich benötigtes 
Material: 

¶ Führungskatheter mit einem Innendurchmesser von 
mindestens 0,070” / 1,78mm zum Kanülieren des 
Gefäßes 

¶ Rotierendes Hämostaseventil (RHV) (Tuohy-Borst) 

¶ Führungsdraht mit einem Durchmesser von ≤ 0,014” 
/ 0,36mm 

¶ 10-ml-Spritze (zum Spülen des Drahtlumens) 

¶ Sterile heparinisierte Kochsalzlösung (zum Spülen 
des Systems) 

VORBEREITUNGEN ZUM GEBRAUCH 

1. Den Beutel mit steriler Technik öffnen und die Schale 
in den sterilen Arbeitsbereich bringen. 

2. Eine 10ml Spritze mit einer heparinisierten NaCl-
Lösung am Spülkanalanschluss (Luer) des 
Trägerschlauchs befestigen und komplett 
durchspülen, um die hydrophile Beschichtung zu 
aktivieren. 

3. Den Katheter aus dem Transporttubus entnehmen 

und prüfen, ob er verbogen oder geknickt ist. Den 
Draht-Mandrin aus dem Drahtlumen entfernen. 



 

©2011 Vascular Solutions, Inc. 10 42-0450-01 Rev T 12/11 

 

4. Katheter und Drahtlumen gründlich mit 
heparinisierter Kochsalzlösung spülen. 

5. 5ml heparinisierte Kochsalzlösung in die 30-ml-
Spritze einziehen. Die Spritze mit dem Absperrhahn 
verbinden und die befestigte Verlängerungsleitung 
mit dem Katheter verbinden. Die gesamte 
Verbindung spülen, damit die gesamte Luft aus 

Katheter, Verlängerungsleitung, Absperrhahn und 
Spritze entfernt wird. Den Absperrhahn schließen. 

6. Bei geschlossenem Absperrhahn den Kolben der 30-
ml-Spritze bis zum gewünschten Extraktionsvolumen 
zurückziehen. Den Kolben drehen, um die Spritze in 
der Vakuumposition zu blockieren.  

Vorsicht:Sicherstellen, dass alle Anschlüsse fest 
sind, damit während der Extraktion keine Luft in die 
Verlängerungsleitung oder in die Spritze eindringt. 

VORGEHENSWEISE ZUR PLATZIERUNG 

Die folgende Abbildung zeigt den schematischen Aufbau 
des PRONTO Katheters und die im folgenden 
Platzierungsverfahren verwendeten Begriffe. 

 

Den PRONTO-Katheter gemäß den folgenden Schritten 
verwenden: 

1. Das Gefäß mit geeignetem Führungsdraht und 
Führungskatheter und daran befestigtem RHV 
kanülieren. Führungskatheter und RHV nach 
Standardverfahren spülen. 

HINWEIS: Der Führungskatheter muss einen 
Innendurchmesser von mindestens 0,070” / 1,78mm 
aufweisen, damit der PRONTO Katheter frei 
beweglich ist. 

2. Den PRONTO Katheter von hinten auf den 
Führungsdraht schieben. Den Katheter auf den 
Führungsdraht schieben, bis der Draht durch die 
Öffnung des Drahtlumens austritt. 

3. Öffnen des RHV - Absperrhahns und Einführen des 
Katheters, dabei darauf achten, dass der 
Führungsdraht im Führungsdrahtlumen bleibt. Das 
O-Ring Ventil um den Katheter so fest anziehen, 
dass Rückfluss vermieden wird, aber nicht so fest, 
dass die Katheterbewegung behindert wird. 

4. Den Katheter mit fluoroskopischer Führung über den 
Führungsdraht bis zur gewählten Gefäßposition 
vorschieben. Das Vorschieben stoppen, sobald ein 
Widerstand fühlbar ist. 

Warnung: Intravaskuläre Geräte unter keinen 
Umständen vorschieben oder zurückziehen, 
wenn ein Widerstand verspürt wird. Es muss 
zuerst per Fluoroskopie die Ursache für den 
Widerstand ermittelt werden. Wenn der Katheter 
oder Führungsdraht gegen einen Widerstand 
bewegt wird, kann dies die Abtrennung des 
Katheters oder der Führungsdrahtspitze, 
Beschädigung des Katheters oder eine 
Gefäßperforation zur Folge haben. 

5. Nach fluoroskopischer Bestätigung der 
Katheterposition den Absperrhahn öffnen und mit der 
Extraktion beginnen. Den Katheter langsam distal 
vom Führungskatheter wegbewegen. Das Blut tritt in 

die Spritze ein, bis das gesamte Vakuum gefüllt ist. 
Wenn sich bei der Aspiration die Spritze nicht 
innerhalb von 5 Sekunden zu füllen beginnt, den 
Katheter entfernen, ohne den Sog zu unterbrechen. 
Das Extraktionslumen entweder außerhalb des 
Patienten spülen oder einen neuen Katheter 
verwenden. 

HINWEIS: Beim Leistungstest hat der Katheter die 
Fähigkeit bewiesen, Flüssigkeit mit einer Mindestrate 
von 0,25ml/s zu evakuieren. 

Warnung: Sollte der Fluss in die Spritze 
unterbrochen oder eingeschränkt sein, NICHT 
versuchen das Absauglumen zu spülen, während 
der Katheter sich im Gefäßsystem des Patienten 
befindet. Dies kann zu intravaskulärer Thrombus-
Freisetzung, einem thromboembolischen Ereignis 
und/oder schweren Verletzungen bzw. zum Tode 
führen. Der Katheter muss entfernt und das 
Extraktionslumen außerhalb des Patienten 
gespült bzw. ein neuer Katheter verwendet 
werden. 

HINWEIS: Falls während der Extraktion Luft in der 
Spritze zu bemerken ist, kann das System ein Leck 
aufweisen. Den Absperrhahn schließen, alle Luer-
Verbindungen festziehen, die gesamte Luft aus der 
Spritze entfernen und die Extraktion wiederholen. 
Wenn immer noch Luft festzustellen ist, den Katheter 
entfernen und den Vorgang mit einem neuen 
Katheter wiederholen. 

6. Nach Abschluss des Extraktionsvorgangs den 
Absperrhahn schließen ("Off") und den Katheter 
entfernen oder die zweite Spritze ansetzen und die 
Extraktion fortführen. 

7. Das in die Spritze extrahierte Blut und der Thrombus 
können zur späteren Laboranalyse mit dem 70-
Mikron-Filterkorb gefiltert werden. Vor Gebrauch 
muss der Filterkorb befeuchtet werden, damit die 
Flüssigkeit fließen kann, anschließend das 
extrahierte Blut durch den Filterkorb filtern. 

VERPACKUNG UND LAGERUNG 

Der PRONTO - Katheter wurde mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert. 

Gehen Sie mit dem Produkt vorsichtig um. 

BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garantiert, dass der PRONTO 
Absaug-Katheter vor Ende des Ablaufdatums keine 
Qualitätsdefekte und Materialschäden aufweist. Die Haftung 
unter dieser Garantie beschränkt sich auf 
Kostenrückerstattung oder Ersatz für jedes Produkt, das nach 
Ermessen von Vascular Solutions, Inc. mit Verarbeitungs- 
oder Materialfehlern behaftet ist. Vascular Solutions, Inc. ist 
nicht haftbar für Begleit-, Spezial- oder Folgeschäden, die 
aufgrund der Anwendung des PRONTO Absaug-Katheters 
entstehen. Beschädigung des Geräts durch Missbrauch, 
Veränderung des Geräts, unzulässige Lagerung oder 
unsachgemäße Handhabung machen diese beschränkte 
Garantie ungültig. 

Kein Mitarbeiter, Repräsentant oder Vertragshändler von 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. ist berechtigt, diese beschränkte 
Garantie in irgendeiner Weise zu ändern bzw. zu 
ergänzen. Für jede vorgenommene Änderung oder 
Ergänzung ist der Rechtsweg gegen Vascular Solutions, 
Inc. ausgeschlossen. 

DIESE GARANTIE GILT ANSTELLE ALLER ANDEREN 
AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN 
GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER 
MARKTFÄHIGKEIT ODER TAUGLICHKEIT FÜR EINEN 
BESTIMMTEN ZWECK ODER ANDERWEITIGER 
VERPFLICHTUNGEN VON VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, 
INC. 

PATENTE UND MARKEN 

Internationale und US-Patente angemeldet. 

Pronto
®
 ist ein Warenzeichen der Vascular Solution, Inc. 

Das Glossar internationaler Symbole auf Seite 23 
beachten. 

 

 

 

 

ȾŬɗŮŰɐɟŬɠ ŮɝŬɔɤɔɐɠ PRONTO
®
 V3, 

ɀɞɜŰɏɚɞ 5003  

ɃŭɖɔɑŮɠ ɉɟɐůɖɠ 

ɄɅɃɆɃɉȼ ȼɄȷ  

Η νκνζπνλδηαθή λνκνζεζία (ΗΠΑ) επηηξέπεη ηελ πώιεζε 
απηήο ηεο ζπζθεπήο κόλν από ηαηξό ή θαηόπηλ εληνιήο 
ηαηξνύ. 

ɄɅɃɆɃɉȼ 

Η επέκβαζε κε ηνλ θαζεηήξα εμαγσγήο PRONTO V3 ζα 
πξέπεη λα πξαγκαηνπνηείηαη από ηαηξνύο πνπ έρνπλ 
εθπαηδεπηεί επαξθώο  ζηε ρξήζε ηεο δηάηαμεο. Η ζπζθεπή 
παξέρεηαη ζηείξα γηα κία ρξήζε κόλν. Η 
επαλαρξεζηκνπνίεζε ζπζθεπώλ κίαο ρξήζεο δεκηνπξγεί 
έλαλ δπλεηηθό θίλδπλν ινίκσμεο γηα ηνλ αζζελή ή ην 
ρξήζηε. Η κόιπλζε ηεο ζπζθεπήο κπνξεί λα έρεη σο 
απνηέιεζκα ηελ αζζέλεηα ή ην ζνβαξό ηξαπκαηηζκό ηνπ 
αζζελνύο. 
 

ɄȺɅȽũɅȷūȼ ɇȼɆ ɆɈɆȾȺɈȼɆ 

Ο θαζεηήξαο εμαγσγήο PRONTO V3 (PRONTO) είλαη έλαο 
θαζεηήξαο δηπινύ απινύ ηαρείαο ελαιιαγήο θαη 
ζπλνδεύεηαη από ηα θαηάιιεια εμαξηήκαηα. 0 κηθξόηεξνο 
απιόο, πνπ δέρεηαη ην ζύξκα, ρσξά νδεγά ζύξκαηα 
δηακέηξνπ ≤ 0,014" / 0,36mm. Ο κεγαιύηεξνο απιόο, πνπ 
ρξεζηκεύεη γηα ηελ εμαγσγή, επηηξέπεί ηελ αθαίξεζε ηνπ 
ζξόκβνπ κε ηε ρξήζε ηεο ζύξηγγαο (ε νπνία 
πεξηιακβάλεηαη ζηε ζπζθεπαζία ηνπ θαζεηήξα), κέζσ ηεο 
πξνέθηαζεο θαη ηεο ζηξόθηγγαο. Ο θαζεηήξαο έρεη 
ζηξνγγπιεκέλν άπσ άθξν κε πξνζηαηεπκέλν, επηθιηλέο 
άλνηγκα ηνπ απινύ εμαγσγήο γηα λα δηεπθνιύλεη ηελ 
πξνώζεζε ηνπ θαζεηήξα κέζα ζην αγγείν θαη λα 
κεγηζηνπνηεί ηελ εμαγσγή ηνπ ζξόκβνπ κέζσ ηνπ απινύ 
εμαγσγήο. Ο θαζεηήξαο έρεη κηα εγγύο άθακπηε πεξηνρή 
θαη κηα πεξηθεξηθή εύθακπηε πεξηνρή κε ιηπαληηθή 
πδξόθηιε επηθάιπςε.  Ο θαζεηήξαο έρεη εμσηεξηθή 
δηάκεηξν 0.065" /1.65mm θαη ιεηηνπξγηθό κήθνο 140cm, 
επηηξέπνληαο ηελ ηνπνζέηεζε κέζσ ηππηθώλ νδεγώλ 
θαζεηήξσλ 6F. Ο θαζεηήξαο έρεη κία δέζκε αθηηλνζθηεξνύ 
δείθηε πνπ βξίζθεηαη ζε απόζηαζε πεξίπνπ 2mm από ην 
πεξηθεξηθό άθξν.  Ο άμνλαο ηνπ θαζεηήξα PRONTO έρεη 
δύν (2) κε αθηηλνζθηεξνύο δείθηεο ηνπνζέηεζεο πνπ 
βξίζθνληαη πεξίπνπ 95cm θαη 105cm εγγύο ηνπ 
πεξηθεξηθνύ άθξνπ. Σν εγγύο άθξν ηνπ θαζεηήξα 
ελζσκαηώλεη έλα ζπλήζε πξνζαξκνγέα luer γηα λα 
δηεπθνιύλεηαη ε πξνζάξηεζε ηνπ θαζεηήξα ζηελ 
πεξηιακβαλόκελε γξακκή πξνέθηαζεο, ηε ζηξόθηγγα 
(stopcock) θαη ηηο ζύξηγγεο.  ΢πκπεξηιακβάλεηαη έλα 
θαιάζη-θίιηξν 70κm γηα δηήζεζε ηνπ αίκαηνο ην νπνίν 
αθαηξείηαη θαηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηεο δηαδηθαζίαο γηα λα 
ππνβιεζεί ζε εξγαζηεξηαθή αλάιπζε γηα ζξόκβσζε. 

Ο θαζεηήξαο PRONTO είλαη δπλαηό λα ρξεζηκνπνηεζεί κε 
νδεγά ζύξκαηα θαη νδεγνύο θαζεηήξεο κε ηηο αθόινπζεο 
δηαζηάζεηο: 

Μνληέιν 
θαζεηήξα 
PRONTO 

Μέγηζηε δηάκεηξνο 
νδεγνύ ζύξκαηνο 

Διάρηζηε εζσηεξηθή 
δηάκεηξνο νδεγνύ 
θαζεηήξα 

5003 0,014" / 0,36mm 0,070" / 1,78mm 

ȺɁȹȺȽɂȺȽɆ 

Ο θαζεηήξαο PRONTO ελδείθλπηαη γηα ηελ αθαίξεζε 
πξόζθαησλ, καιαθώλ εκβόισλ θαη ζξόκβσλ από αγγεία 
ησλ πεξηθεξηθώλ θαη ησλ ζηεθαληαίσλ αγγείσλ. 

ȷɁɇȺɁȹȺȽɂȺȽɆ 

Ο θαζεηήξαο PRONTO αληελδείθλπηαη ζε: 

¶ ζε αγγεία δηακέηξνπ < 2mm 

¶ γηα ηελ αθαίξεζε ηλώδνπο, θνιιεκέλνπ ή 
αζβεζηνπνηεκέλνπ πιηθνύ (π.ρ. ρξόληνο 
ζξόκβνο, αζεξνζθιεξσηηθή πιάθα) 

¶ ζην θιεβηθό ζύζηεκα 

¶ εγθεθαιηθά αγγεία 

ɄɅɃȺȽȹɃɄɃȽȼɆȺȽɆ 

Μελ επαλαπνζηεηξώλεηε ή θαη κελ επαλαρξεζηκνπνηείηε 
ηε ζπζθεπή. 

 

Μελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα PRONTO γηα ηελ 
ηνπνζέηεζε ή έγρπζε δηαγλσζηηθώλ, εκβνιηθώλ ή 
ζεξαπεπηηθώλ πιηθώλ ζε αηκνθόξα αγγεία, γηαηί δελ έρεη 
ζρεδηαζηεί γηα ηέηνηεο ρξήζεηο. 

Μελ εθηειείηε εγρύζεηο ζθηαγξαθηθνύ ππό πςειή πίεζε 
γύξσ από ηνλ θαζεηήξα PRONTO ελώ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε 

30-ml-Spritze mit 
Blockierung  

Verlänger-
ungsleitung  

Zugentla-stung 

Nicht-röntgendichte 
Positionsmarkierungen  

Drahtaustritt  
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νδεγό θαζεηήξα 6F. Η έγρπζε ζθηαγξαθηθνύ ππό πςειή 
πίεζε ελδέρεηαη λα πξνθαιέζεη βιάβε ζηνλ θαζεηήξα 
PRONTO θαζηζηώληαο δύζθνιε ηελ αθαίξεζή ηνπ από ηνλ 
νδεγό θαζεηήξα 6F.  

Μελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ηηο ζύξηγγεο, ηε γξακκή πξνέθηαζεο, 
ηε ζηξόθηγγα ή ην θαιάζη θίιηξνπ εληόο ηνπ αλζξσπίλνπ 
ζώκαηνο. 

Αλ ε ξνή κέζα ζηε ζύξηγγα ζηακαηήζεη ή παξεκπνδηζηεί, 
ΜΗΝ επηρεηξήζεηε λα εθπιύλεηε ηνλ απιό εμαγσγήο ελώ ν 
θαζεηήξαο βξίζθεηαη αθόκα κέζα ζην ζώκα ηνπ αζζελνύο.  

Μπνξεί λα πξνθιεζεί ελδαγγεηαθή κεηαθίλεζε ηνπ 
ζξόκβνπ, ζξνκβνεκβνιηθό επεηζόδην ή/θαη ζνβαξόο 
ηξαπκαηηζκόο ή ζάλαηνο. Αθαηξέζηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα θαη 
εθπιύλεηε ηνλ απιό εμαγσγήο (έμσ από ην ζώκα ηνπ 
αζζελνύο) ή ρξεζηκνπνηήζηε έλα λέν θαζεηήξα. 

Πνηέ κελ πξνσζείηε ή απνζύξεηε κηα ελδαγγεηαθή 
ζπζθεπή ζε πεξίπησζε πνπ ζπλαληήζεηε αληίζηαζε αλ 
πξώηα δελ πξνζδηνξίζεηε ηελ αηηία ηεο αληίζηαζεο κε 
αθηηλνζθνπηθό έιεγρν.  Η κεηαθίλεζε ηνπ θαζεηήξα ή ηνπ 
νδεγνύ ζύξκαηνο ελώ ππάξρεη αληίζηαζε ελδέρεηαη λα 
πξνθαιέζεη δηαρσξηζκό ηνπ άθξνπ ηνπ θαζεηήξα ή ηνπ 
νδεγνύ ζύξκαηνο, δεκηά ζηνλ θαζεηήξα ή δηάηξεζε 
αγγείνπ. 

ȺɄȽɄȿɃȾȺɆ 

Όπσο κε όιεο ηηο δηαδηθαζίεο θαζεηεξηαζκνύ, έηζη θαη ζηελ 
δηαδηθαζία θαζεηεξηαζκνύ κε ηνλ θαζεηήξα PRONTO 
κπνξεί λα παξνπζηαζηνύλ επηπινθέο.  ΢ηηο ελδερόκελεο 
επηπινθέο ζπκπεξηιακβάλνληαη νη εμήο: 

¶ ηνπηθή ή ζπζηεκαηηθή ινίκσμε 

¶ ηνπηθά αηκαηώκαηα 

¶ δηάζπαζε ηνπ έζσ ρηηώλα 

¶ δηαρσξηζκόο αξηεξίαο 

¶ δηάηξεζε θαη ξήμε αγγείνπ 

¶ ζξόκβσζε αξηεξίαο 

¶ πεξηθεξηθή εκβνιή από ζξόκβνπο θαη πιάθα 

¶ ζπαζκόο αξηεξίαο 

¶ ζρεκαηηζκόο αξηεξηνθιεβώδνπο ζπξηγγίνπ 

¶ ζξαύζε ηνπ θαζεηήξα κε δηαρσξηζκό ηνπ άθξνπ θαη 
πεξηθεξηθή εκβνιή 

ɄɅɃūɈȿȷɂȺȽɆ 

Η δηαδηθαζία έθπηπμεο ηνπ θαζεηήξα PRONTO πξέπεη λα 
γίλεηαη από ηαηξνύο εηδηθά εθπαηδεπκέλνπο ζε δηαδεξκηθέο 
ελδαγγεηαθέο ηερληθέο θαη δίαδίθαζίεο. 

Μελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα PRONTO αλ ε 
ζπζθεπαζία έρεη ππνζηεί δεκηά. 

Με ρξεζηκνπνηείηε έλαλ  θαζεηήξα πνπ έρεη ππνζηεί δεκηά 
γηαηί κπνξεί λα πξνθιεζεί δεκηά ζην αγγείν ή/θαη λα 
θαηαζηεί αδύλαηε ε πξνώζενε ή ε απόζπξζε ηνπ 
θαζεηήξα. Βεβαησζείηε όηη όια ηα εμαξηήκαηα εθαξκόδνπλ 
ζσζηά θαη ζθηθηά ώζηε λα κελ εηζρσξήζεη αέξαο ζηελ 
πξνέθηανε ή ζηε ζύξηγγα  θαηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηεο εμαγσγήο. 

Καηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηεο δηαδηθαζίαο λα ρεηξίδεζηε κε πξνζνρή 
ηνλ θαζεηήξα γηα λα κεηώλεηε ηηο πηζαλόηεηεο ζξαύζεο, 
θάκςεο ή ζηξέβισζεο ηνπ θαζεηήξα. 

Όηαλ ν θαζεηήξαο βξίζθεηαη κέζα ζην ζώκα, πξέπεη λα 
ηνλ ρεηξίδεζηε κόλνλ ππό αθηηλνζθνπηθό έιεγρν. 

Μελ επηρεηξήζεηε λα κεηαθηλήζεηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα ρσξίο λα 
παξαηεξείηε ην άθξν ηνπ ππό αθπλνζθνπηθό έιεγρν. Μελ 
πξνσζείηε θαη κελ απνζύξεηε πνηέ κηα ελδαγγεηαθή 
ζπζθεπή όηαλ ζπλαληάηε αληίζηαζε. Δμαθξηβώζηε πξώηα 
ηελ αηηία ηεο αληίζηαζεο κε ηε βνήζεηα ηνπ αθπλνζθνπηθνύ 
ειέγρνπ. 

To ππεξβνιηθό ζθίμηκν κηαο αηκνζηαηηθήο βαιβίδαο πάλσ 
ζην ζώκα ηνπ θαζεηήξα κπνξεί λα πξνθαιέζεη δεκηά ζηνλ 
θαζεηεξα. 

Όηαλ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε έλα θαζεηήξα 6F, ζα ππάξρεη αξθεηόο 
ρώξνο γηα λα παξέρεηε ζθηαγξαθηθό κέζσ γύξσ από ηνλ 
θαζεηήξα PRONTO. 

ȾȿȽɁȽȾȼ ȹȽȷȹȽȾȷɆȽȷ 

Οη αθόινπζεο νδεγίεο παξέρνπλ ηερληθή θαζνδήγεζε, αιιά 
δελ αλαηξνύλ ηελ αλαγθαηόηεηα επίζεκεο εθπαίδεπζεο ζηε 
ρξήζε ηνπ θαζεηήξα PRONTO. Δπηπιένλ, νη ηαηξηθέο 
ηερληθέο θαη δηαδηθαζίεο πνπ πεξηγξάθνληαη ζε απηό ην 
εγρεηξίδην δελ αληηπξνζσπεύνπλ ΟΛΑ ηα ηαηξηθώο 
απνδεθηά πξσηόθνιια νύηε ππνθαζηζηνύλ ηελ  

εκπεηξία θαη ηελ θξίζε ηνπ ηαηξνύ ζε ζρέζε κε ηελ αγσγή 
νπνηνπδήπνηε αζζελνύο. 

Κάζε θαζεηήξαο εμαγσγήο PRONTO πεξηιακβάλεη ηα 
αθόινπζα εμαξηήκαηα: 

¶ Αλαιώζηκν θαζεηήξα κίαο ρξήζεο 

¶ Πξνέθηαζε (20cm) κε πξνζαξηεκέλε ζηξόθηγγα 

¶ 2- ζύξηγγεο (30ml) κε έκβνιν αζθάιηζεο 

¶ Καιάζη-θίιηξν (κε δηάκεηξν 24mm θαη ηθαλόηεηα 
ζπγθξάηεζεο ζσκαηηδίσλ κεγέζνπο 70κm θαη άλσ) 
γηα ηε δηήζεζε ηνπ ζξόκβνπ κεηά ηελ εμαγσγή 

Τιηθά πνπ απαηηνύληαη γηα ηε δηαδηθαζία αιιά δελ 
παξέρνληαη καδί κε ηνλ θαζεηήξα: 

¶ Οδεγόο θαζεηήξαο εζσηεξηθήο δηακέηξνπ 
ηνπιάρηζηνλ 0,070" / 1,78mm γηα ηε δηαζσιήλσζε 
ηνπ αγγείνπ 

¶ Πεξηζηξνθηθή αηκνζηαηηθή βαιβίδα (RHV) (ηύπνπ 
Tuohy-Borst) 

¶ Οδεγό ζύξκα δηακέηξνπ ≤ 0,014" / 0,36mm 

¶ ΢ύξηγγα ησλ 10ml (γηα έθπιπζε ηνπ απινύ ππνδνρήο 
ηνπ ζύξκαηνο) 

¶ Απνζηεηξσκέλνο επαξηληζκέλνο νξόο (γηα έθπιπζε 
ηνπ ζπζηήκαηνο) 

ɄɅɃȺɇɃȽɀȷɆȲȺɆ ũȽȷ ɇȼ ɉɅȱɆȼ 

1. Με ηε ρξήζε απνζηεηξσκέλεο ηερληθήο αλνίμηε ην 
ζαθνπιάθη θαη κεηαθέξεηε ην δίζθν ζην 
απνζηεηξσκέλν πεδίν. 

2. Πξνζαξκόζηε κία ζύξηγγα ησλ 10ml γεκηζκέλε κε 
επαξηληζκέλν αιαηνύρν δηάιπκα ζην luer έθπιπζεο 
ηνπ θέξνληνο ζσιήλα θαη μεπιύλεηε πιήξσο γηα λα 
ελεξγνπνηήζεηε ηελ πδξόθηιε επηθάιπςε. 

3. Αθαηξέζηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα από ην ζσιήλα-θνξέα θαη 
επηζεσξήζηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα γηα λα βεβαησζείηε όηη δελ 
είλαη ιπγηζκέλνο ή ζηξαβσκέλνο. Αθαηξέζηε ην 
ζύξκα από ηνλ απιό ππνδνρήο ζύξκαηνο. 

4. Δθπιύλεηε θαιά ηνλ θαζεηήξα θαη ηνλ απιό ηνπ 
ζύξκαηνο κε επαξηληζκέλν νξό. 

5. Αλαξξνθήζηε 5ml επαξηληζκέλνπ νξνύ ζηε ζύξηγγα 
ησλ 30 ml. ΢πλδέζηε ηε ζύξηγγα ζηε ζηξόθηγγα θαη 
ζηε ζπλέρεηα ζπλδέζηε ηελ πξνέθηαζε ζηνλ 
θαζεηήξα. Δθπιύλεηε νιόθιεξν ην ζπγθξόηεκα γηα 
λα απνκαθξύλεηε ηνλ αέξα από ηνλ θαζεηήξα, ηελ 
πξνέθηαζε, ηε ζηξόθηγγα θαη ηε ζύξηγγα. Žπξίζηε ηε 
ζηξόθηγγα ζηε ζέζε "Off". 

6. Με ηε ζηξόθηγγα ζηε ζέζε "Off", ηξαβήμηε πξνο ηα 
πίζσ ην έκβνιν ηεο ζύξηγγαο ησλ 30ml έσο όηνπ 
αλαξξνθήζεηε ηελ πνζόηεηα πνπ ζέιεηε. 
Πεξηζηξέςηε ην έκβνιν γηα λα αζθαιίζεηε ηε ζύξηγγα 
ζηε ζέζε θελνύ. 

ɄɟɞűɨɚŬɝɖ: Βεβαησζείηε όηη όια ηα εμαξηήκαηα 
εθαξκόδνπλ ζσζηά θαη ζθηθηά ώζηε λα κελ 
εηζρσξήζεη αέξαο ζηελ πξνέθηαζε ή ζηε ζύξηγγα 
θαηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηεο εμαγσγήο. 

ȹȽȷȹȽȾȷɆȲȷ ȰȾɄɇɈɂȼɆ 

Αλαηξέμηε ζην ζρεδηάγξακκα ηνπ θαζεηήξα PRONTO 
παξαθάησ γηα λα δείηε ηελ νξνινγία ε νπνία 
ρξεζηκνπνηείηαη ζηε δηαδηθαζία έθπηπμεο πνπ 
πεξηγξάθεηαη ζηε ζπλέρεηα. 

 

 

Δθπηύμηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα PRONTO ζύκθσλα κε ηα 
αθόινπζα βήκαηα: 

1. Γηαζσιελώζηε ην αγγείν ρξεζηκνπνηώληαο ην 
θαηάιιειν νδεγό ζύξκα θαη ηνλ θαηάιιειν νδεγό 
θαζεηήξα κε ηελ πεξηζηξνθηθή αηκνζηαηηθή βαιβίδα. 
Δθπιύλεηε ηνλ νδεγό θαζεηήξα θαη ηελ πεξηζηξνθηθή 
αηκνζηαηηθή βαιβίδα 

κε ηε ρξήζε ηεο ζπκβαηηθήο ηερληθήο. 

΢ΗΜΔΙΩ΢Η: 0 νδεγόο θαζεηήξαο πξέπεη λα έρεη 
ειάρηζηε εζσηεξηθή δηάκεηξν 0,070" / 1,78mm γηα λα 
επηηξέπεη ηελ ειεύζεξε θίλεζε ηνπ θαζεηήξα 
PRONTO. 

2. Οπηζζνθνξηώζηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα PRONTO πάλσ ζην 
νδεγό ζύξκα. Πξνσζήζηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα πάλσ ζην 
νδεγό ζύξκα έσο όηνπ ην ζύξκα εμέιζεη από ην 
άλνηγκα ηνπ απινύ ππνδνρήο ζύξκαηνο. 

3. Αλνίμηε ηελ βίδα ηεο πεξηζηξνθηθήο αηκνζηαηηθήο 
βαιβίδαο θαη εηζάγεηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα, πξνζέρνληαο λα 
δηαηεξείηε ην νδεγό ζύξκα ζηελ εγθνπή ηνπ απινύ 
ηνπ νδεγνύ ζύξκαηνο ηνπ θαζεηήξα. ΢πζθίμηε ηε 
βαιβίδα ηνπ δαθηπιίνπ Ο γύξσ από ηνλ θαζεηήξα 
αθξηβώο όζν είλαη απαξαίηεην γηα λα εκπνδίδεηαη ε 
παιηλδξόκεζε, αιιά όρη ηόζν ζθηρηά ώζηε λα 
εκπνδίδεηαη ε κεηαθίλεζε ηνπ θαζεηήξα. 

4. ΢πλερίζηε λα πξνσζείηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα πάλσ από ην 
νδεγό ζύξκα πξνο ηελ επηιεγκέλε ζέζε αγγείνπ ππό 
αθηηλνζθνπηθό έιεγρν. Αλ ζπλαληήζεηε αληίζηαζε, 
ζηακαηήζηε ηελ πξνώζεζε ηνπ θαζεηήξα. 

ɄɟɞŮɘŭɞɖɞɑɖůɖ: ɀɖɜ ˊɟɞɤɗŮɑŰŮ əŬɘ ɛɖɜ 
ŬˊɞůɨɟŮŰŮ ˊɞŰɏ ɛɘŬ ŮɜŭŬɔɔŮɘŬəɐ ůɡůəŮɡɐ ɧŰŬɜ 
ůɡɜŬɜŰɎŰŮ ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖ. ȺɝŬəɟɘɓɩůŰŮ ˊɟɩŰŬ Űɖɜ 
ŬɘŰɑŬ Űɖɠ ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖɠ ɛŮ Űɖ ɓɞɐɗŮɘŬ Űɞɡ 
ŬəŰɘɜɞůəɞˊɘəɞɨ Ůɚɏɔɢɞɡ. ȼ ɛŮŰŬəɑɜɖůɖ Űɞɡ 
əŬɗŮŰɐɟŬ ɐ Űɞɡ ɞŭɖɔɞɨ ůɨɟɛŬŰɞɠ Ůɜɩ ɡˊɎɟɢŮɘ 
ŬɜŰɑůŰŬůɖ ɛˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəŬɚɏůŮɘ ŭɘŬɢɤɟɘůɛɧ 
Űɞɡ Ɏəɟɞɡ Űɞɡ əŬɗŮŰɐɟŬ ɐ Űɞɡ ɞŭɖɔɞɨ ůɨɟɛŬŰɞɠ, 
ɕɖɛɘɎ ůŰɞɜ əŬɗŮŰɐɟŬ ɐ ŭɘɎŰɟɖůɖ Űɞɡ ŬɔɔŮɑɞɡ. 

5. Αθνύ επαιεζεύζεηε αθηηλνζθνπηθά ηε ζέζε ηνπ 
θαζεηήξα, αλνίμηε ηε ζηξόθηγγα γηα λα αξρίζεη ε 
εμαγσγή. Πξνσζήζηε αξγά ηνλ θαζεηήξα πεξηθεξηθά 
θαη καθξηά από ηνλ νδεγό θαζεηήξα. ζα εηζέιζεη αίκα 
ζηε ζύξηγγα έσο όηνπ ε πνζόηεηά ηνπ θαηαιάβεη όιν 
ην ρώξν ηνλ νπνίν θαηαιακβάλεη ην θελό. ΢ηελ 
πεξίπησζε πνπ ε αλαξξόθεζε αίκαηνο δελ αξρίζεη 
λα γεκίδεη ηελ ζύξηγγα εληόο 5 δεπηεξνιέπησλ 
αθαηξέζηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα ρσξίο λα απειεπζεξώζεηε 
ην θελό. Δθπιύλεηε ηνλ απιό εμαγσγήο (έμσ από ην 
ζώκα ηνπ αζζελνύο) ή ρξεζηκνπνηήζηε έλα λέν 
θαζεηήξα. 

΢ΗΜΔΙΩ΢Η: Καηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηεο δνθηκήο 
απόδνζεο, ν θαζεηήξαο απέδεημε ηελ ηθαλόηεηά ηνπ 
λα αλαξξνθά πγξό κε ειάρηζην ξπζκό 0,25ml/s. 

ɄɟɞŮɘŭɞɖɞɑɖůɖ: ȷɜ ɖ ɟɞɐ ˊɟɞɠ Űɖ ůɨɟɘɔɔŬ 
ůŰŬɛŬŰɐůŮɘ ɐ ˊŮɟɘɞɟɘůŰŮɑ, ɀȼɁ ŮˊɘɢŮɘɟɐůŮŰŮ ɜŬ 
ŮəˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ Űɞɜ Ŭɡɚɧ ŮɝŬɔɤɔɐɠ, Ůɜɧůɤ ɞ 
əŬɗŮŰɐɟŬɠ ɓɟɑůəŮŰŬɘ ŬəɧɛŬ ɛɏůŬ ůŰŬ ŬɔɔŮɑŬ Űɞɡ 
ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ.  ɀˊɞɟŮɑ ɜŬ ˊɟɞəɚɖɗŮɑ ŮɜŭŬɔɔŮɘŬəɐ 
ɛŮŰŬəɑɜɖůɖ Űɞɡ ɗɟɧɛɓɞɡ, ɗɟɞɛɓɞŮɛɓɞɚɘəɧ 
ŮˊŮɘůɧŭɘɞ ɐ/əŬɘ ůɞɓŬɟɧɠ ŰɟŬɡɛŬŰɘůɛɧɠ ɐ 
ɗɎɜŬŰɞɠ. ȷűŬɘɟɏůŰŮ Űɞɜ əŬɗŮŰɐɟŬ əŬɘ ŮəˊɚɨɜŮŰŮ 
Űɞɜ Ŭɡɚɧ ŮɝŬɔɤɔɐɠ (ɏɝɤ Ŭˊɧ Űɞ ůɩɛŬ Űɞɡ 
ŬůɗŮɜɞɨɠ) ɐ ɢɟɖůɘɛɞˊɞɘɐůŰŮ ɏɜŬ ɜɏɞ əŬɗŮŰɐɟŬ. 

΢ΗΜΔΙΩ΢Η: Αλ παξαηεξήζεηε παξνπζία αέξα κέζα 
ζηε ζύξηγγα θαηά ηε δηάξθεηα ηεο εμαγσγήο, απηό 
ζεκαίλεη όηη κπνξεί λα ππάξρεη δηαξξνή ζην 
ζύζηεκα. Žπξίζηε ηε ζηξόθηγγα ζηε ζέζε "Off, ζθίμηε 
όιεο ηηο ζπλδέζεηο luer, αθαηξέζηε όινλ ηνλ αέξα 
από ηε ζύξηγγα θαη επαλαιάβεηε ηελ εμαγσγή. Αλ 
ζπλερίδεη λα ππάξρεη αέξαο, αθαηξέζηε ηνλ θαζεηήξα 
θαη επαλαιάβεηε ηε δηαδηθαζία κε έλα λέν θαζεηήξα. 

6. Αθνύ νινθιεξσζεί ε δηαδηθαζία αθαίξεζεο, ζηξέςηε 
ηε ζηξόθηγγα ζηε ζέζε "Off" θαη αθαηξέζηε ηνλ 
θαζεηήξα ή πξνζαξηήζηε κία δεύηεξε ζύξηγγα θαη 
επαλαιάβεηε ηελ δηαδηθαζία αθαίξεζεο. 

7. Αλ ην αίκα θαη ν ζξόκβνο πνπ έρεηε αλαξξνθήζεη 
κέζα ζηε ζύξηγγα πξόθεηηαη λα ππνβιεζνύλ ζε 
εξγαζηεξηαθή αλάιπζε, κπνξείηε λα ηα δηεζήζεηε 
ρξεζηκνπνηώληαο ην θαιάζη-θίιηξν ησλ 70κm. Žηα λα 
ρξεζηκνπνηήζεηε ην θαιάζη-θίιηξν, πγξάλεηε ηε ζίηα 
γηα λα επηηξέςεη ηε ξνή ηνπ αίκαηνο θαη ζηε 
ζπλέρεηα δηεζήζηε ην αίκα. 

ɆɈɆȾȺɈȷɆȽȷ ȾȷȽ ūɈȿȷɂȼ 

Ο θαζεηήξαο PRONTO έρεη απνζηεηξσζεί κε νμείδην ηνπ 
αηζπιελίνπ. 

Δπηδείμηε πξνζνρή θαηά ηνλ ρεηξηζκό.  

 

΢ύξηγγα ησλ 30 ml κε 
αζθάιηζε  

Πξνέθηαζε  

Αλα θνπθηζηηθό 
θαηαπόλε ζεο  

Με αθηηλνζθηεξέο 
ζεκάλζεηο 
ηνπνζέηεζεο  

Έμνδνο 
ζύξκαηνο  
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ɄȺɅȽɃɅȽɆɀȺɁȼ ȺũũɈȼɆȼ 

Η Vascular Solutions, Inc. εγγπάηαη όηη ν θαζεηήξαο 
εμαγσγήο PRONTO είλαη ειεύζεξνο ειαηησκάησλ πιηθώλ 
θαη θαηαζθεπήο έσο θαη πξηλ από ηελ αλαγξαθόκελε 
εκεξνκελία ιήμεο. Η επζύλε ηεο Vascular Solutions, Inc. 
βάζεη ηεο παξνύζαο εγγύεζεο πεξηνξίδεηαη ζηελ 
επηζηξνθή ηνπ πνζνύ αγνξάο ή ζηελ αληηθαηάζηαζε 

νπνηνπδήπνηε πξντόληνο δηαπηζησζεί, από ηε Vascular 
Solutions, Inc., όηη είλαη ειαηησκαηηθό σο πξνο ηα πιηθά ή 
ηελ θαηαζθεπή. Η Vascular Solutions, Inc.  δελ θέξεη 
επζύλε γηα νπνηεζδήπνηε ηπραίεο, εηδηθέο ή παξεπόκελεο 
δεκηέο ηπρόλ πξνθύςνπλ από ηε ρξήζε ηνπ θαζεηήξα 
εμαγσγήο PRONTO. H πξόθιεζε δεκηάο ζην πξντόλ ιόγσ 
θαθήο ρξήζεο, κεηαηξνπήο, αθαηάιιειεο θύιαμεο ή 
ιαλζαζκέλσλ ρεηξηζκώλ ζα θαηαζηήζεη άθπξε ηελ 
παξνύζα εγγύεζε. 

Καλέλαο ππάιιεινο, αληηπξόζσπνο ή δηαλνκέαο ηεο 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. δελ έρεη εμνπζηνδόηεζε λα 
επηθέξεη θαλελόο είδνπο κεηαβνιέο ή ηξνπνπνηήζεηο ζηελ 
παξνύζα εγγύεζε. Κακία κεηαβνιή ή ηξνπνπνίεζε δελ ζα 
γίλεη εθαξκνζηή από ηε Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

Η ΠΑΡΟΤ΢Α ΔŽŽΤΗ΢Η ΑΝΣΙΚΑžΙ΢ΣΑ ΡΗΣΑ ΟΛΔ΢ ΣΙ΢ 
ΑΛΛΔ΢ ΔŽŽΤΗ΢ΔΙ΢, ΡΗΣΔ΢ Ή ΢ΙΩΠΗΡΔ΢, 
΢ΤΜΠΔΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΔΝΗ΢ ΟΠΟΙΑ΢ΓΗΠΟΣΔ 
ΔŽŽΤΗ΢Η΢ ΔΜΠΟΡΔΤ΢ΙΜΟΣΗΣΑ΢ Ή 
ΚΑΣΑΛΛΗΛΟΣΗΣΑ΢ ŽΙΑ ΢ΤŽΚΔΚΡΙΜΔΝΟ ΢ΚΟΠΟ Ή 
ΟΠΟΙΑ΢ΓΗΠΟΣΔ ΑΛΛΗ΢ ΤΠΟΥΡΔΩ΢Η΢ ΣΗ΢ 
VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

ȹȽɄȿɋɀȷɇȷ ȺɈɅȺɆȽɇȺɉɁȽȷɆ ȾȷȽ ȺɀɄɃɅȽȾȷ 
Ɇȼɀȷɇȷ 

Γηπιώκαηα επξεζηηερλίαο ππό θαηνρύξσζε ζηηο ΗΠΑ θαη 
ζε άιιεο ρώξεο.  

Σν Pronto
®
 είλαη εκπνξηθό ζήκα ηεο Vascular Solutions, 

Inc. 

Αλαηξέμηε ζην γισζζάξην δηεζλώλ ζπκβόισλ, ζηε ζειίδα 
23. 

 
PRONTO

®
 V3 útsogsholleggur af 5003 

gerð 

Leiðbeiningar um notkun 

SÝNIÐ AÐGÁT  

Bandarísk alríkislög takmarka sölu þessa tækis við lækna 
eða að þeirra fyrirskrift. 

VARÚÐ  

Aðgerð með PRONTO V3 útsogshollegg ætti að vera gerð 
af læknum með fullnægjandi þjálfun í notkun tækisins. 
Tækið er sæft og einnota.  Endurnotkun einnota tækis 
skapar hugsanlega hættu á smitun fyrir sjúkling og 
notanda.  Mengun tækisins kann að valda sjúkdómi eða 
alvarlegum skaða fyrir sjúklinginn. 
 

LÝSING BÚNAÐAR 

PRONTO V3 útsogsholleggurinn (PRONTO) er tveggja 
holrúma snöggskiptiholleggur með viðeigandi aukahlutum. 
Hið smærra taugarhol holleggjarins getur rúmað stýritaug 
sem er ≤ 0,014" / 0,36 mm að þvermáli. Stærra 
útdráttarholið gerir ráð fyrir brottnámi blóðsega með notkun 
sprautunnar sem fylgir í gegnum framlenginguna og efri 
lokann. Holleggurinn hefur kúptan framenda með vörðu, 
oddmjóu opi á útsogsholinu til að gera færslu holleggjarins 
áfram mögulega inn í æðina og hámarka útsog blóðsega í 
gegnum útsogsholið. Holleggurinn hefur stífan nærlægan 
hluta og sveigjanlegan fjarlægan framenda með sleipri 
vatnssækinni húðun. Holleggurinn hefur 0,065" / 1,65 mm 
ummál (O.D.) og vinnulengd 140 sm, sem leyfir notkun 
venjulegs 6F stýriholleggjar. Holleggurinn hefur geislaþétta 
rönd staðsetta u.þ.b. 2 mm frá framendanum. Skaft 
PRONTO holleggjarins hefur tvær (2) ógeislaþéttar 
staðsetningarrendur sem staðsettar eru á nærenda, u.þ.b. 
95 sm og 105 sm frá framoddi. Nærendi holleggsins hefur 
áfasta venjulega luer-tengingu svo tengja megi hollegg við 
framlengingu sem fylgir, efri lokann og sprautur. 70 µm 
síukarfa fylgir með, til hjálpar við síun blóðs sem fjarlægt er 
meðan á meðferð stendur til greiningar á rannsóknarstofu 
vegna sega. 

Nota má PRONTO hollegginn með stýritaugum og 
stýriholleggjum í eftirfarandi þvermálsstærðum: 

PRONTO 
holleggjargerð 

Hám. þvermál 
stýritaugar 

Lágm. innanmál 
(I.D.) holleggjar 

5003 
0,014" 

0,36 mm 
0,070" 

1,78 mm 

ÁBENDINGAR 

PRONTO holleggurinn er ætlaður til brottnáms nýlegs, 
mjúks blóðreks og blóðsega úr kransæðum og æðunum 
umhverfis. 

FRÁBENDINGAR 

Frábendingar eiga við um PRONTO hollegginn við: 

¶ æðar sem eru < 2 mm að þvermáli 

¶ brottnám trefjaríks, viðloðandi, eða kalkaðs efnis (t.d. 
langvinns kökks, fituskellu) er þörf 

¶ bláæðakerfið 

¶ æðaskipan heilans 

AÐVARANIR 

Ekki endursæfa og/eða endurnota búnaðinn. 

 

Notið ekki PRONTO hollegginn til inndælingar eða 
ídreypingar greiningarefnis eða meðferðarlyfja blóðreks í 
æð, þar sem hann er ekki hannaður til þessara nota. 

Gerið ekki háþrýstingsídælingu á skyggningarefni 
umhverfis PRONTO hollegginn á meðan notaður er 6F 
stýriholleggur.  Háþrýstingsídæling skyggningarefnis getur 
skemmt PRONTO hollegginn og gert erfitt með að 
fjarlægja hann úr 6F stýriholleggnum.   

Notið ekki sprauturnar, framlenginguna, efri lokann eða 
síukörfuna innan mannslíkamans. 

Ef flæði í sprautu stöðvast eða teppist, reynið EKKI að 
skola út útsogsholið á meðan holleggurinn er enn inni í 
æðakerfi sjúklings. 

Það getur leitt til segaflutnings í slagæðum, segarekstilfella 
og/eða alvarlegra slysa eða dauða. Fjarlægið hollegginn 
og annað hvort skolið útsogshol utan líkama sjúklings eða 
notið nýjan hollegg. 

Færið aldrei búnað fram eða aftur í æð ef um mótstöðu er 
að ræða þar til ástæða mótstöðunnar hefur verið fundin 
með myndskyggningu.  Færsla holleggjar eða stýritaugar 
þrátt fyrir fyrirstöðu getur leitt til þess að holleggur eða 
stýritaugaroddur fari í sundur, að holleggur skemmist, eða 
göt komi á æð. 

FYLGIKVILLAR 

Eins og við allar holleggjaaðgerðir geta komið upp 
fylgikvillar við notkun PRONTO holleggja. Þeir gætu verið: 

¶ Staðbundnar eða almennar sýkingar 

¶ Staðbundnir margúlar 

¶ Innanæðarskemmd (intimal disruption) 

¶ Vefjafláning slagæða 

¶ Götun og rof æða 

¶ Slagæðasegamyndun 

¶ Fjarlæg segareksstíflun blóðkekkja og hörsla 

¶ Æðakrampi  

¶ Myndun slag- og bláæðafistils 

¶ Holleggjarbrákun með viðskilnaði odds og fjarlæg 
stíflun 

VARÚÐARRÁÐSTAFANIR  

PRONTO ísetningaraðgerðir ættu að vera framkvæmdar af 
lækni sem hlotið hefur góða þjálfun í æðaífærslutækni í 
gegnum húð.  

Notið ekki PRONTO hollegginn ef pakkningin hefur verið 
skemmd. 

Skoðið hollegginn fyrir notkun vegna hnykkja eða snurða. 
Notið ekki skemmdan hollegg því að það getur valdið 
æðaskemmdum og/eða vangetu til ífærslu eða færslu 
afturábak. 

Athugið að allir fylgihlutir séu vel festir þannig að loft komist 
ekki inn í framlenginguna eða sprautuna á meðan á útsogi 
stendur. 

Gætið varúðar í meðhöndlun holleggjarins á meðan á 
aðgerð stendur til að draga úr líkum á óviljandi broti, 
hnykkjum eða snurðum. 

Þegar holleggurinn er innan líkamans ætti að stýra honum 
með myndskyggningu. Reynið ekki að færa hollegginn án 
þess að aðgæta hvaða áhrif það hefur á hreyfingu oddsins. 

Ef blæðingarlokinn á holleggnum er hertur of mikið getur 
það leitt til skemmda á holleggnum. 

Þegar notaður er 6F stýriholleggur verður ekki nægjanlegt 
pláss til ídælingar skyggningarefnis meðfram PRONTO 
holleggnum. 

KLÍNÍSKT FERLI 

Eftirfarandi leiðbeiningar veita tæknilegar upplýsingar en 
koma ekki í veg fyrir þörfina á formlegri þjálfun í notkun 
PRONTO holleggjar. Aðferðir og ferli sem hér er lýst eru 
ekki tæmandi fyrir ÖLL læknisfræðilega ásættanleg 
verkferli né er þeim ætlað að koma í staðinn fyrir reynslu 
læknis og dómgreind við meðferð neins eins tiltekins 

sjúklings. 

Eftirfarandi hlutir fylgja öllum PRONTO útsogsholleggjum: 

¶ Einnota holleggur 

¶ Framlengingarslanga (15 sm) með viðfestan efri loka 

¶ 2 - sprautur (30 ml) með læsibullum 

¶ Síukarfa (70 míkrona net) til síunar blóðsega eftir 
útsog 

Annað sem þörf er á en fylgir ekki: 

¶ Stýrisholleggur að innanmáli (I.D.) a.m.k. 0,070" / 
1,78 mm til að hola út æðina 

¶ Snúningsblæðingarloki (Rotating hemostatic valve; 
RHV) (Tuohy-Borst gerð) 

¶ Stýritaug sem er ≤ 0,014" / 0,36 mm að þvermáli 

¶ 10 ml sprauta (til skolunar taugarholsins) 

¶ Dauðhreinsað, heparínblandað saltvatn (til skolunar 
kerfis) 

UNDIRBÚNINGUR FYRIR NOTKUN 

1. Opnið pokann með dauðhreinsuðum aðferðum og 
færið bakkann á dauðhreinsað svæði. 

2. Tengið 10 ml sprautu með heprínblönduðu saltvatni 
við luer-skoltengi flutningshylkisins og skolið að fullu 
til að virkja vatnssæknu húðina. 

3. Takið hollegginn út flutningshylkinu og skoðið vegna 
hnykkja eða snurða. Fjarlægið taugina úr 
taugarholinu. 

4. Skolið vandlega holleggjar- og taugarholin með 
heparínblandaðri saltvatnslausn. 

5. Dragið 5 ml af heparínblandaðri saltvatnslausn inn í 
30 ml sprautuna. Tengið sprautuna við efri lokann og 
tengið framlengingarslönguna við hollegginn. Skolið 
alla tenginguna til að fjarlægja allt loft úr holleggnum, 
framlengingunni, efri loka og sprautu. Snúið efri 
lokanum í „Off” (Lokaða) stöðu. 

6. Með efri lokann í „Off" (Lokaðri) stöðu, dragið bulluna 
á  30 ml sprautunni upp í tilætlaða stöðu fyrir 
útsogsmagn. Snúið bullunni til að læsa sprautunni í 
lofttómsstöðu. 

Varúð: Athugið að allir fylgihlutir séu vel festir þannig 
að loft komist ekki inn í framlenginguna eða 
sprautuna á meðan á útsogi stendur. 

 

ÍSETNINGARFERLI 

Skoðið uppdráttinn af PRONTO holleggnum að neðan 
vegna hugtaka sem notuð eru í ísetningarferlinu sem á eftir 
kemur. 

 

30 ml sprauta m/lás  

Framlenging  

Spennulausn  

Ógeislaþétt 
staðsetningarmerki  

Útrásarop taugar  
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Setjið PRONTO hollegginn í skv. eftirfarandi 
leiðbeiningum: 

1. Holið æðina út með viðeigandi stýritaug og 
stýrihollegg með áföstum RHV 
snúningsblæðingarloka. Skolið stýrihollegginn og  
RHV lokann með venjubundnum aðferðum. 

ATHUGIÐ: Stýriholleggurinn verður að vera minnst 
0,070" / 1,78 mm að innanmáli (I.D.) til að hafa nægt 
rými fyrir PRONTO hollegginn. 

2. Smeygið PRONTO holleggnum afturábak upp á 
stýritaugina. Færið hollegginn á stýritauginni þar til 
taugin kemur út úr opinu á taugarholinu. 

3. Opnið RHV þumalskrúfurnar og stingið holleggnum í 
en gætið vandlega að halda stýritauginni í 
stýritaugarholi holleggjarins. Herðið O-hringlokann í 
kringum hollegginn, nægjanlega til að koma í veg 
fyrir bakflæði, en ekki svo þétt að komi í veg fyrir 
hreyfingu holleggjarins. 

4. Haldið áfram ífærslu holleggjarins yfir stýritaugina að 
hinum valda stað í æðinni, með aðstoð 
myndskyggningar. Stöðvið ífærslu holleggjarins ef 
einhver mótstaða verður. 

AÐVÖRUN: Færið aldrei búnað fram eða aftur í 
æð ef um mótstöðu er að ræða þar til ástæða 
mótstöðunnar hefur verið fundin með 
myndskyggningu. Færsla holleggjar eða 
stýritaugar þrátt fyrir fyrirstöðu getur leitt til þess 
að holleggur eða stýritaugaroddur fari í sundur, 
að holleggur skemmist, eða göt komi á æð. 

5. Þegar staðsetning holleggjar hefur verið staðfest 
með myndskyggningu, opnið þá efri rofann og hefjið 
útsog. Færið fjarlægari enda holleggjarins hægt frá 
stýriholleggnum.  Blóð mun flæða í sprautuna þar til 
lofttómið í henni hefur verið jafnað. Ef fylling hefst 
ekki við sprautuútsogið innan 5 sekúndna skal 
fjarlæga hollegg án þess að sleppa lofttóminu. Annað 
hvort skal skola útsogshol utan líkama sjúklings eða 
nota nýjan hollegg. 

ATHUGIÐ:  Við frammstöðupróf reyndist holleggurinn 
hafa getu til að flytja vökva í lágmarksmagninu 0,25 
ml/s. 

AÐVÖRUN: Ef flæði í sprautu stöðvast eða 
teppist, reynið EKKI að skola útsogsholið á 
meðan holleggurinn er enn í æðakerfi sjúklings. 
Það getur leitt til segaflutnings í æðum, 
segarekstilfella og/eða alvarlegra slysa eða 
dauða.  Fjarlægið hollegginn og annað hvort 
skolið útsogshol utan líkama eða notið nýjan 
hollegg. 

ATHUGIÐ: Ef loft sést í sprautunni á meðan á útsogi 
stendur getur verið leki í kerfinu. Snúið efri lokanum á 
„Off" (lokað), herðið allar luer-tengingar, fjarlægið allt 
loft úr sprautunni og endurtakið útsogið. Ef loft er enn 
til staðar skal fjarlægja hollegginn, ná í nýjan hollegg 
og endurtaka ferlið. 

6.  Að útsogsferlinu loknu skal snúa efri lokanum í „Off” 
(lokaða) stöðu og fjarlægja hollegginn eða festa aðra 
sprautu við og endurtaka ferlið. 

7.  Hægt er að sía blóð og blóðsega sem sogað er inn í 
sprautuna á rannsóknarstofu með notkun 70 míkrona 
síukörfunnar. Síukörfuna skal nota þannig að netið er 
vætt svo vökvi flæði og útsogið blóð síað í gegnum 
síukörfuna. 

PÖKKUN OG GEYMSLA 

PRONTO holleggurinn var dauðhreinsaður með 
etílenoxíði. 

Meðhöndlið með aðgát.  

TAKMÖRKUÐ ÁBYRGÐ 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. ábyrgist að PRONTO 
útsogsholleggurinn er laus við galla hvað varðar efni og 
handverk fram að því að gildistími vörunnar rennur út. 
Skaðabótaskylda undir þessari ábyrgð takmarkast við 
endurnýjun eða endurgreiðslu þeirrar vöru sem Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. telur gallaða hvað varðar handverk eða efni. 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. er ekki ábyrgt fyrir neins konar 
tilfallandi, sérstöku eða afleiddu tjóni sem af notkun 
PRONTO útsogsholleggjar leiðir. Skemmdir á vörunni 
vegna misnotkunar, breytinga, rangra geymsluaðferða eða 
rangrar meðhöndlunar ógilda þessa takmörkuðu ábyrgð. 

Enginn starfsmaður, umboðsmaður eða dreifingaraðili 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. hefur heimild til að breyta né bæta 
við þessa ábyrgð með neinum hætti. Hvers kyns viðbót 
eða breyting sem tilraun er gerð til að gera mun ekki gilda 
gagnvart Vascular Solutions, Inc.  

ÞESSI ÁBYRGÐ KEMUR SÉRSTAKLEGA Í STAÐINN 
FYRIR ALLAR AÐRAR ÁBYRGÐIR, SKÝLAUST 
ÚTGEFNAR EÐA GEFNAR Í SKYN,  Þ.M.T. HVERS 
KYNS ÁBYRGÐ Á SÖLUHÆFI EÐA HÆFNI Í 
SÉRSTÖKUM TILGANGI EÐA HVERS KYNS AÐRAR 
SKYLDUR VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

EINKALEYFI OG VÖRUMERKI 

Sótt hefur verið um einkaleyfi alþjóðlega og í 
Bandaríkjunum. 

Pronto
®
 er vörumerki Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

Sjá skrá um alþjóðleg tákn á síðu 23. 

 
PRONTO

®
 V3 Catetere per estrazione, 

modello 5003 

Istruzioni per lôuso 

PER GLI USA 

La legge federale (USA) limita la vendita di questo 
dispositivo ai medici e con la relativa prescrizione. 

AVVERTENZA 

La procedura del catetere per estrazione PRONTO V3 
deve essere effettuata da medici con una preparazione 
adeguata all’uso di questo dispositivo. . Il dispositivo è 
fornito sterile solo come monouso. Il riutilizzo di un 
dispositivo monouso crea un potenziale rischio di infezioni 
per i pazienti o per gli utenti. La contaminazione del 
dispositivo potrebbe causare malattie o gravi lesioni al 
paziente. 

DESCRIZIONE 

Il catetere per estrazione PRONTO V3 è un catetere a 
scambio rapido ("rapid exchange") a doppio lume con i 
relativi accessori. Il lume più piccolo può accogliere un filo 
guida con diametro ≤ 0,014” (0,36mm). Il lume più grande 
(di estrazione) serve per la rimozione di trombi attraverso 
la prolunga e il rubinetto tramite la siringa acclusa. Il 
catetere presenta distalmente una punta arrotondata con il 
lume di estrazione, un’apertura protetta e inclinata per 
facilitare l’avanzamento del catetere nel vaso e aumentare 
al Massimo la possibilità di estrazione del trombo. Il 
catetere presenta una parte prossimale rigida ed una 
distale flessibile, con rivestimento idrofilo lubrificato.  Il 
catetere ha un diametro esterno di 0,065" / 1,65mm e una 
lunghezza operativa di 140cm che permettono 
l’inserimento attraverso cateteri guida standard da 6F.  Il 
catetere ha un marcatore radiopaco situato a circa 2 mm 
dalla punta distale.  Lo stelo del catetere PRONTO ha 2 
(due) segni di posizionamento non radiopachi situati a 
circa 95cm e 105cm prossimalmente all’estremità distale. 
Nell’estremità prossimale del catetere è incorporato un 
adattatore Luer standard per facilitare il collegamento del 
catetere alla prolunga, al rubinetto e alla siringhe inclusi. 
Viene fornito anche un cestello filtro da 70 micron per 
agevolare la filtrazione del sangue rimosso durante la 
procedura, per l’analisi di eventuali trombosi. 

Il catetere PRONTO può essere utilizzato con fili guida e 
cateteri guida con le seguenti dimensioni: 

Catetere 
PRONTO 
Modello 

Diametro Max Filo 
Guida 

Diametro Int. Min 

Catetere Guida 

5003 0,014" / 0,36mm 0,070" / 1,78mm 

INDICAZIONI 

Il catetere PRONTO è indicato per l'asportazione di 
emboli/trombi freschi e molli dai vasi coronarici e periferici. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI 

Il catetere PRONTO è controindicato in: 

¶ vasi di diametro < 2mm 

¶ rimozione di materiale fibroso, aderente o calcificato 
(coaguli di vecchia formazione, placca 
aterosclerotica, ecc.) 

¶ interventi nel sistema venoso 

¶ vascolarizzazione cerebrale 

AVVERTENZE 

Non risterilizzare e/o riutilizzare il dispositivo. 

 

Non utilizzare il catetere PRONTO per somministrare o 
infondere sostanze diagnostiche, embolizzanti o 
terapeutiche nei vasi sanguigni dal momento che non è 
stato studiato per questi utilizzi. 

Se si utilizza un catetere guida 6 F non iniettare mezzo di 
contrasto ad alta pressione intorno al catetere PRONTO. 
L'iniezione di mezzo di contrasto ad alta pressione 
potrebbe danneggiare il catetere PRONTO, rendendo 
difficile l'estrazione dal catetere guida 6F.  

Non utilizzare all’interno del corpo umano siringhe, 
prolunga, rubinetto o cestello filtro. 

Se il flusso all’interno della siringa si arresta o se la portata 
risulta ridotta, NON irrigare il lume di estrazione mentre il 
catetere è ancora inserito nel sistema vascolare del 
paziente. 

Ciò potrebbe causare la formazione di trombi 
intravascolari, eventi tromboembolici e/o gravi lesioni o 
morte del paziente. Rimuovere il catetere e, all’esterno del 
paziente, irrigare il lume di estrazione o utilizzare un nuovo 
catetere. 

Non introdurre o estrarre forzatamente un dispositivo 
endovascolare in caso di resistenza, senza prima aver 
stabilito al fluoroscopio la causa di tale resistenza.  
Spostare il catetere o il filo guida malgrado la resistenza 
incontrata può provocare la separazione del catetere o 
dell'estremità del filo guida, danni al catetere stesso 
oppure una perforazione vascolare. 

COMPLICANZE 

Come per tutte le procedure di cateterismo, anche con il 
catetere PRONTO possono verificarsi complicanze. 
Queste possono essere: 

¶ infezione locale o sistemica 

¶ ematoma locale 

¶ rottura dell’intima 

¶ dissezione dell’arteria 

¶ perforazione e rottura dei vasi 

¶ trombosi arteriosa 

¶ embolizzazione distale di coaguli di sangue e placca 

¶ spasmi arteriosi 

¶ formazione di fistole arterovenose 

¶ rottura del catetere con separazione della punta ed 
embolizzazione distale 

PRECAUZIONI 

Il trattamento con il sistema PRONTO deve essere 
eseguito da un medico opportunamente addestrato nelle 
tecniche e procedure intravascolari percutanee. 

Non utilizzare il catetere PRONTO se la confezione risulta 
danneggiata. 

Prima dell’uso, verificare che il catetere non sia piegato o 
attorcigliato. Non usare mai un catetere danneggiato, 
poiché può causare lesioni vascolari e/o impedire 
l’avanzamento o la retrazione del catetere. 

Controllare che tutti i componenti siano fissati saldamente 
in modo che durante l’estrazione non penetri aria nella 
prolunga o nella siringa. 

Durante la procedura, manipolare con cura il catetere per 
ridurre le possibilità di rottura, piegamento o 
attorcigliamento accidentali.  

Il catetere, dopo essere stato inserito nel corpo, deve 
essere manipolato solo sotto fluoroscopia. Non tentare di 
muovere il catetere senza osservare la conseguente 
risposta della punta. 

Se una valvola emostatica applicata al corpo del catetere 
viene stretta eccessivamente, si può danneggiare il 
catetere. 

Quando si utilizza un caterere dotato di una guida da 6F, 
non ci sarà spazio sufficiente per distribuire le sostanze di 
contrasto intorno al caterere PRONTO. 

PROCEDURA CLINICA 

Le seguenti istruzioni forniscono linee guida tecniche ma 
non sostituiscono una preparazione professionale 
all'utilizzo del catetere PRONTO. Le tecniche e procedure 
qui descritte non rappresentano TUTTI i protocolli 
accettabili da un punto di vista medico, né intendono 
sostituirsi all’esperienza e al giudizio del medico nel 
trattamento del singolo paziente. 

Ogni catetere per estrazione PRONTO è costituito dai 
seguenti componenti: 

¶ Catetere monouso 

¶ Prolunga (20cm) con rubinetto collegato 

¶ 2 – siringhe (30ml) con stantuffo autobloccante 

¶ Cestello filtro (24mm di diametro, maglia da 70 
micron) per filtrare il trombo dopo l’estrazione 
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Altri materiali necessari ma non inclusi nel kit sono: 

¶ Catetere guida con diametro interno di almeno 
0,070” (1,78mm) per incannulare il vaso 

¶ Valvola emostatica a rotazione (tipo Tuohy-Borst) 

¶ Filo guida con diametro ≤ 0,014” (0,36mm) 

¶ Siringa da 10ml (per irrigare il lume piccolo) 

¶ Soluzione salina eparinizzata (per il lavaggio del 
sistema) 

PREPARAZIONE ALLôUSO 

1. Mediante una tecnica sterile, aprire il sacchetto e 
trasferire il vassoio nel campo sterile. 

2. Collegare una siringa da 10ml riempita con soluzione 
fisiologica eparinizzata all’attacco Luer del catetere 
guida e irrigare completamente per attivare il 
rivestimento idrofilo. 

3. Rimuovere il catetere dal tubo contenitore e 
controllare che non sia piegato o attorcigliato. 
Rimuovere il mandrino del filo dal lume piccolo. 

4. Irrigare completamente il catetere ed il lume piccolo 
con una soluzione salina eparinizzata. 

5. Aspirare 5ml di soluzione nella siringa da 30ml. 
Collegare la siringa al rubinetto e la prolunga al 
catetere. Irrigare la connessione così formata per 
rimuovere l’aria presente nel catetere, nella prolunga, 
nel rubinetto e nella siringa. Chiudere il rubinetto 
(“Off”). 

6. Con il rubinetto ancora chiuso, ritrarre lo stantuffo 
della siringa da 30ml secondo il volume di sangue 
che si desidera estrarre. Girare lo stantuffo per 
bloccare la siringa nella posizione di vuoto.  

Precauzione.Controllare che tutti i componenti siano 
fissati saldamente in modo che durante l’estrazione 
non penetri aria nella prolunga o nella siringa. 

PROCEDURA DI IMPIEGO 

Osservare l’illustrazione del catetere PRONTO per 
identificare le varie parti.  

 

 

Utilizzare il catetere PRONTO secondo le seguenti fasi: 

1. Incannulare il vaso utilizzando il filo guida e il 
catetere guida collegato alla valvola emostatica a 
rotazione. Irrigare il catetere guida e la valvola 
secondo le tecniche standard. 

NOTA. Il catetere guida deve avere un diametro 
interno minimo di 0,070” (1,78mm) per consentire al 
catetere PRONTO di muoversi liberamente. 

2. Caricare il catetere PRONTO sul filo guida. Far 
avanzare il catetere sul filo guida fino a quando non 
fuoriesce dall’apertura presente sul lume piccolo. 

3. Allentare la vite a testa zigrinata e introdurre il 
catetere, facendo attenzione a tenere il filo guida 
nell’apertura del lume del catetere per il filo guida.  
Stringere la valvola a O-ring intorno al catetere, a 
sufficienza per evitare un reflusso ma non troppo da 
impedire il movimento del catetere. 

4. Con l’ausilio della fluoroscopia, continuare a far 
avanzare il catetere sul filo guida fino al sito 
selezionato nel vaso. Arrestare l’avanzamento se si 
incontra resistenza. 

Avvertenza. Non inserire o retrarre un dispositivo 
intravascolare in presenza di una resistenza, 
senza prima averne determinato la causa tramite 

fluoroscopia. Il movimento del catetere o del filo 
guida in presenza di una resistenza può causare 
la separazione della punta del filo guida o del 
catetere, il danneggiamento del catetere e la 
perforazione dei vasi. 

5. Una volta confermata tramite fluoroscopia la 
posizione del catetere, aprire il rubinetto per iniziare 
l’estrazione. Far avanzare lentamente il catetere, 
distalmente rispetto al catetere guida. Il sangue entra 
nella siringa fino a quando non c’è più vuoto. Se in 
aspirazione la siringa non inizia a riempirsi entro 5 
secondi, togliere il catetere senza rilasciare il vuoto. 
All’esterno del paziente, irrigare il lume di estrazione 
o utilizzare un nuovo catetere. 

NOTA. Durante i test sulle prestazioni, il catetere ha 
mostrato di poter evacuare il liquido con una velocità 
minima di 0,25ml/s. 

Avvertenza. se il flusso nella siringa si arresta o 
si riduce NON cercare di irrigare il lume di 
estrazione mentre il catetere è ancora inserito in 
un vaso del paziente. Ciò potrebbe causare la 
formazione di trombi intravascolari, eventi 
tromboembolici e/o gravi lesioni o la morte del 
paziente. Rimuovere il catetere e, allôesterno del 
paziente, irrigare il lume di estrazione o utilizzare 
un nuovo catetere. 

NOTA. Se durante l’estrazione si nota aria all’interno 
della siringa, potrebbe esserci una perdita nel 
sistema. Chiudere il rubinetto, stringere le 
connessioni Luer, rimuovere tutta l’aria dalla siringa e 
ripetere l’estrazione. Se c’è ancora aria, rimuovere il 
catetere e ripetere la procedura con un nuovo 
catetere. 

6. Dopo aver completato la procedura di estrazione, 
ruotare il rubinetto in posizione "Off" e asportare il 
catetere o collegare una seconda siringa e ripetere 
l'estrazione. 

7. Il sangue e il trombo estratti nella siringa possono 
essere filtrati tramite il cestello filtro da 70 micron per 
consentire successive analisi di laboratorio. Per 
usare il cestello filtro, bagnare la rete per consentire 
il passaggio del liquido e filtrare il sangue estratto 
tramite il cestello filtro. 

CONFEZIONE E CONSERVAZIONE 

Il sistema PRONTO è sterilizzato con ossido di etilene. 

Maneggiare con cura.  

GARANZIA LIMITATA 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garantisce che il catetere di 
estrazione PRONTO è privo di difetti di lavorazione e dei 
materiali fino alla data di scadenza indicata. La 
responsabilità prevista da questa garanzia è limitata al 
rimborso o alla sostituzione di qualsiasi prodotto che 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. consideri difettoso quanto alla 
lavorazione o ai materiali. Vascular Solutions, Inc. non 
sarà responsabile per eventuali danni indiretti, speciali o 
conseguenti derivanti dall’uso del catetere di estrazione 
PRONTO.  

I danni al prodotto causati da uso errato, alterazione, 
cattiva conservazione o manipolazione impropria 
annullano questa garanzia limitata. Nessun dipendente, 
agente o distributore di Vascular Solutions, Inc. ha 
l’autorità di alterare o modificare in qualsiasi modo questa 
garanzia limitata. 

QUESTA GARANZIA SOSTITUISCE ESPRESSAMENTE 
QUALSIASI ALTRA GARANZIA, ESPRESSA O 
IMPLICITA, INCLUSE EVENTUALI GARANZIE DI 
COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ A UNO SCOPO 
PARTICOLARE, O EVENTUALI ALTRI OBBLIGHI DI 
VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

BREVETTI E MARCHI 

Brevetti statunitensi e internazionali in corso di rilascio. 

Pronto
®
 è un marchio di fabbrica della Vascular Solutions, 

Inc. 

Vedere il Glossario dei simboli internazionali a pagina 23. 

 

PRONTO
®
 V3-uttrekkingskateter modell 

5003 

Bruksanvisning 

FORSIKTIG (USA)  

Føderale (USA) lover begrenser at dette utstyret kun er 
solgt av eller ved bruk av resept fra lege. 

ADVARSEL  

Prosedyren med PRONTO V3-uttrekkingskateter bør bli 
utført av leger med tilstrekkelig opplæring i bruken av 
utstyret. Enheten blir levert steril kun til engangsbruk. 
Gjenbruk av enhet kun til engangsbruk skaper en 
potensiell risiko for pasient- eller brukerinfeksjoner. 
Kontaminering av enheten kan føre til sykdom eller alvorlig 
pasientskade \ 

BESKRIVELSE AV UTSTYRET 

PRONTO V3-uttrekkingskateteret (PRONTO) er et 
dobbeltlumen kateter til hurtig utskifting med beslektet 
tilbehør. Kateterets minste trådlumenet har plass til 
ledetråder som er ≤ 0,36mm /0,014 tomme i diameter. Det 
største uttrekkingslumenet tillater fjerning av trombe ved 
bruk av den inkluderte sprøyten gjennom 
forlengelsesslangen og stoppekranen. Kateteret har en 
avrundet distalspiss med en uttrekkingslumen med 
beskyttet, skrånende åpning for å lette fremføring av 
kateteret inn i blodkaret og maksimere uttrekkingen av 
trombe gjennom uttrekkingslumen. Kateteret har et 
proksimalt, stivt område og et distalt, fleksibelt område 
med et smørende, hydrofilt belegg. Kateteret har en ytre 
diameter på 1,65mm/0,065 tomme og en arbeidslengde på 
140 cm som muliggjør levering gjennom standard 6F-
ledekatetre. Kateteret har et røntgentett markørbånd som 
sitter ca. 2mm fra distalspissen. Skaftet til PRONTO-
kateteret har to (2) ikke-røntgentette innstillingsmerker som 
sitter ca. 95cm og 105cm proksimalt til distalspissen. Den 
proksimale enden av kateteret omfatter en standard 
lueradapter for å lette tilkobling av kateteret til den vedlagte 
forlengelsesslangen, stoppekranen og sprøytene. En 70 
κm filterkurv er inkludert for å hjelpe med filtrering av blod 
som blir fjernet i løpet av prosedyren, til laboratorieanalyse 
av enhver trombose. 

PRONTO-kateteret kan brukes med ledetråder og 
ledekatetre med følgende dimensjoner: 

PRONTO-
katetermodell 

Maks. 
ledetråddiameter 

Minimal indre 
diameter av 
ledekateter 

5003 
0,014'' 

0,36mm  
0,070'' 

1,78mm  

INDIKASJONER 

PRONTO-kateteret er indisert til bruk for fjerning av friske, 
bløte embolier og tromber fra kar i koronar og perifer 
vaskulatur. 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER 

PRONTO-kateteret er kontraindisert i: 

¶ kar < 2mm i diameter 

¶ fjerningen av fibrøs, sammenvokst eller forkalket 
materiale (f.eks., kronisk propp, ateroskleroseplakk 

¶ venesystemet 

¶ cerebral vaskulatur 

ADVARSLER 

 

Ikke bruk PRONTO-kateteret til innføringen eller infusjonen 
av diagnostisk, embolisk eller behandlingsmaterialer inn i  
blodkarene siden det ikke er utviklet til slikt bruk. 

Ikke utfør kontrastinjeksjoner med stort trykk rundt 
PRONTO-kateteret mens du bruker et 6F-ledekateter. 
Høytrykks-kontrastinjeksjoner kan skade PRONTO-
kateteret og gjøre det vanskelig å fjerne fra 6F-
ledekateteret.   

Ikke bruk sprøytene, forlengelsesslangen, stoppekranen 
eller filterkurven inne i kroppen. 

Hvis strømning inn i sprøyten stopper eller blir hindret, må 
du IKKE forsøke å skylle uttrekkingslumenet mens 
kateteret fremdeles er inne I pasientens vaskulatur. 

Intravaskulær trombelevering, trombeembolisk hendelse 
og/eller alvorlig skade eller død kan bli resultatet. Fjern 
kateteret og enten skyll uttrekkingslumenet utenfor 
pasienten eller bruk et nytt kateter. 

Aldri fremfør eller trekk aldri et intravaskulært utstyr mot 
motstand før grunnen til motstanden er fastslått ved 

Siringa da 30ml con 
bloccaggio  

Prolunga  

Antitensione  

Segni di 
posizionamento non 
radiopachi  

Uscita del filo  
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fluoroskopi.  Bevegelse av kateteret eller ledetråden mot 
motstand kan resultere i løsning av kateteret eller 
ledetrådspissen, skade på kateteret eller karperforering. 

KOMPLIKASJONER 

Som ved alle kateteriseringsprosedyrer, kan det 
forekomme komplikasjoner med PRONTO-kateteret. Disse 
kan inkludere: 

¶ lokal eller systemisk infeksjon 

¶ lokale hematomer 

¶ intimal forstyrrelse 

¶ arteriell disseksjon 

¶ perforering og karruptur 

¶ arteriell trombose 

¶ distal embolisering av blodpropper og plakk 

¶ arteriell spasme 

¶ arteriovenøs fisteldannelse 

¶ kateterbrudd med løsning av spiss og distal 
embolisering 

FORHOLDSREGLER  

PRONTO-utløsningsprosedyren bør bli utført av leger med 
grundig opplæring i perkutane, intravaskulære teknikker og 
prosedyrer. 

Ikke bruk PRONTO-kateteret hvis emballasjen er blitt 
skadet. 

Kontroller kateteret før bruk for bøyninger eller knekk. Ikke 
bruk et skadet kateter da det kan oppstå karskade og/eller 
det blir umulig å føre kateteret frem eller trekke det tilbake. 

Kontroller at alle tilpasningsstykker er fastgjort slik at det 
ikke kommer luft inn i forlengelsesslangen eller sprøyten i 
løpet av uttrekkingen. 

Utvis forsiktighet ved håndteringen av kateteret i løpet av 
en prosedyre for å redusere muligheten for brudd, bøyning 
eller brekking ved et uthell. 

Når kateteret er inne i kroppen, bør det kun bli manipulert 
under fluoroskopi. Ikke forsøk å flytte kateteret uten å 
observere den resulterende spissresponsen. 

For sterk stramming av en hemostatisk ventil på 
kateterskaftet kan resultere i skade på kateteret. 

Når det brukes et 6F-ledekateter, vil det være utilstrekkelig 
plass til å innføre kontrast rundt PRONTO-kateteret. 

KLINISK PROSEDYRE 

Den følgende bruksanvisningen gir teknisk veiledning, men 
erstatter ikke nødvendigheten av formell opplæring i 
bruken av PRONTO-kateteret. Teknikkene og prosedyrene 
beskrevet representerer ikke ALLE medisinsk akseptable 
protokoller, og de er heller ikke beregnet som en erstatning 
for legens erfaring og skjønn i behandling av en spesifikk 
pasient. 

Hvert PRONTO-uttrekkingskateter inkluderer følgende 
komponenter: 

¶ Engangskateter til engangsbruk 

¶ Forlengelsesslange (20cm) med stoppekran 

¶ 2 – sprøyter (30ml) med låsestempel 

¶ Filterkurv (70 mikronnett) til filtrering av trombe etter 
uttrekking 

Andre materialer som er nødvendige, men som ikke følger 
med, er: 

¶ Ledekateter med en indre diameter på minst 
1,78mm/0,070 tomme for å kanylere karet 

¶ Roterende hemostatisk ventil (RHV) (Tuohy-Borst 
type) 

¶ Ledetråd med diameter ≤0,36mm/0,014 tomme 

¶ 10ml sprøyte (for å skylle trådlumenet) 

¶ sterilt heparinisert saltløsning (til systemskylling) 

 

FORBEREDELSE TIL BRUK 

1. Ved bruk av steril teknikk, åpne posen og overfør 
brettet til det sterile feltet. 

2. Fest en 10ml sprøyte fylt med heparinisert 
saltløsning til å skylle bærerslangens luer og skyll 
fullstendig for å aktivere det hydrofile belegget. 

3. Fjern kateteret fra bærerslangen og kontroller for 
bøyninger eller knekk. Fjern trådstiletten fra 
trådlumenet. 

4. Skyll kateteret og trådlumenet med heparinisert 
saltløsning. 

5. Trekk 5ml heparinisert saltløsning inn i 30ml 
sprøyten. Kople sprøyten til stoppekranen, og kople 
den påfestede forlengelsesslangen til kateteret. Skyll 
hele koplingen for å fjerne all luft fra kateteret, 
forlengelsesslangen, stoppekranen og sprøyten. 

Skru stoppekranen til "Av"-stilling. 

6. Med stoppekranen i "Av"-stilling, trekk tilbake 
stempelet på 30 ml sprøyten til ønsket mengde 
uttrekkingsvolum. Vri stemplet for å låse sprøyten i 
vakuumstilling. 

Forholdsregel:Kontroller at alle tilpasningsstykker er 
fastgjort slik at det ikke kommer luft inn i 
forlengelsesslangen eller sprøyten i løpet av 
uttrekkingen. 

ANLEGGELSESPROSEDYRE 

Gjennomgå den skjematiske tegningen av PRONTO-
kateteret nedenfor for terminologien brukt i følgende 
anleggingsprosedyre. 

 

Anlegg PRONTO-kateteret i henhold til følgende trinn: 

1. Kanyler karet ved å bruke riktige ledetråd og 
ledekateter med festet RHV. Skyll ledekateteret og 
RHV ved bruk av standard teknikk. 

MERKNAD: Ledekateteret må ha en minimal indre 
diameter på 1,78mm/0,070 tomme for å gi plass til fri 
bevegelse for PRONTO-kateteret. 

2. Last PRONTO-kateteret tilbake på ledetråden. Før 
frem kateteret på ledetråden til tråden kommer ut 
åpningen i trådlumenet. 

3. Åpne RHV-tommeskrue og før inn kateteret og pass 
på at ledetråden holdes i kateterets lumenslisse for 
ledetråden. Stram O-ringventilen rundt kateteret 
akkurat nok til å unngå tilbakestrøm, men ikke så 
stramt at det hindrer kateterets bevegelse. 

4. Fortsett å føre frem kateteret over ledetråden til det 
valgte vaskulærstedet ved bruk av fluoroskopisk 
veiledning. Stopp fremføringen av kateteret hvis du 
møter motstand. 

Advarsel: Aldri fremfør eller trekk aldri et 
intravaskulært utstyr mot motstand før grunnen 
til motstanden er fastslått ved fluoroskopi. 
Bevegelse av kateteret eller ledetråden mot 
motstand kan resultere i løsning av kateteret eller 
ledetrådspissen, skade på kateteret eller 
karperforering. 

5. Etter at kateterets stilling er bekreftet fluoroskopisk, 
åpne stoppekranen for å begynne uttrekkingen. Før 
frem kateteret langsomt, distalt bort fra ledekateteret. 
Blod vil komme inn i sprøyten helt til alt vakuumet er 
borte. Hvis aspirasjon ikke begynner å fylle sprøyten 
innen 5 sekunder, fjern kateteret uten å slippe ut 
vakuumet. På utsiden av pasienten, enten skyll 

uttrekkingslumenet eller bruk et nytt kateter. 

MERKNAD: Under testing av ytelse, viser kateteret 
evnen til å tømme ut væske ved en minimal hastighet 
på 0,25ml/s. 

Advarsel: Hvis strømning inn i sprøyten stopper 
eller blir hindret, må du IKKE forsøke å skylle 
uttrekkingslumenet mens kateteret fremdeles er 
inne i pasientens vaskulatur. Intravaskulær 
trombelevering, trombeembolisk hendelse 
og/eller alvorlig skade eller død kan bli resultatet. 
Fjern kateteret og enten skyll uttrekkingslumenet 

utenfor pasienten eller bruk et nytt kateter. 

MERKNAD: Hvis det blir oppdaget luft i sprøyten 
under uttrekkingen, kan det være en lekkasje i 
systemet. Skru stoppkranen til "Av", stram alle 
luertilkoplinger, fjern all luft fra sprøyten og gjenta 
uttrekkingen.. Hvis det fremdeles blir oppdaget luft, 
bruk et nytt kateter og gjenta prosedyren. 

6.  Etter at ekstraksjonsprosessen er over, skru 
stoppekranen til "AV"-stilling og fjern kateteret eller 
kople til en ny sprøyte og gjenta uttrekkingen. 

7.  Blod og trombe som ble trukket inn i sprøyten, kan bli 
filtrert for etterfølgende laboratorieanalyse ved bruk 
av 70 mikron filterkurven. For å bruke filterkurven, 
fukt nettet for å tillate væskestrøm og filtrer det 
uttrukne blodet gjennom filterkurven. 

INNPAKNING & OPPBEVARING 

PRONTO-kateteret har blitt sterilisert med etylenoksid. 

Må håndteres forsiktig.  

BEGRENSET GARANTI 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garanterer at PRONTO-
uttrekkingskateteret er uten defekt i fagmessig utførelse og 
materialer før den oppgitte utløpsdatoen. Ansvar under 
denne garantien er begrenset til refusjon eller erstatning av 
ethvert produkt som Vascular Solutions, Inc. har funnet å 
være defekt med hensyn til utførelse eller materialer. 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. skal ikke være ansvarlig for 
tilfeldige eller spesielle skader eller følgeskader som 
stammer fra bruken av PRONTO-uttrekkingskateteret. 
Skade på produktet gjennom misbruk, endring, uriktig 
lagring eller uriktig håndtering skal annullere denne 
begrensede garantien. 

Ingen ansatt, agent, eller distributør for Vascular Solutions, 
Inc, har autoritet til å endre eller modifisere denne 
begrensede garantien på noen måter. Påståtte endringer 
eller modifiseringer skal ikke være tvangskraftig mot 
Vascular Solutions, Inc.  

DENNE GARANTIEN ER UTTRYKKELIG I STEDET FOR 
ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, UTTRYKT ELLER PÅSTÅTT, 
INKLUDERT ALLE GARANTIER HVA SOM GJELDER 
SALGBARHET ELLER SKIKKETHET FOR EN SPESIELL 
HENSIKT ELLER ANDRE FORPLIKTELSER AV 
VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

PATENTER OG VAREMERKER 

Internasjonale og amerikanske patenter anmeldt. 

Pronto
®
 er et varemerke for Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

Se den internasjonale symbolordlisten på side 23. 

 
Cewnik Ekstrakcyjny PRONTO

®
 V3  

Model 5003 

Instrukcja obsğugi 

PRZESTROGA (USA)  

Prawo federalne (USA) dopuszcza sprzedaż niniejszego 
urządzenia wyłącznie przez lekarza lub na jego zlecenie.  

PRZESTROGA  

Zabieg z użyciem cewnika ekstrakcyjnego PRONTO V3 
powinien być wykonywany przez lekarzy po odpowiednim 
przeszkoleniu w zakresie jego używania. Urządzenie 
dostarczane jest sterylne i przeznaczone jest wyłącznie do 
jednorazowego stosowania. Ponowne stosowanie 
urządzenia jednorazowego użytku stanowi potencjalne 
ryzyko infekcji pacjenta lub użytkownika. Zakażenie 
urządzenia może prowadzić do choroby lub poważnych 
obrażeń pacjenta. 
 

OPIS URZłDZENIA 

Cewnik ekstrakcyjny PRONTO V3 (PRONTO) jest 
cewnikiem o podwójnym świetle z systemem szybkiej 
wymiany i z odpowiednimi akcesoriami. Mniejsze światło 

prowadnikowe cewnika może zmieścić prowadnik o 
średnicy ≤ 0,014'' / 0,36mm.  Większe światło ekstrakcyjne 
cewnika pozwala na usunięcie skrzepliny przy użyciu 
załączonej strzykawki przez przedłużacz i kranik.  Cewnik 

30 ml sprøyte m/lås  

Forlengelsesslange  

Belastning 
Avlastning  

Ikke-røntgentette 
stillingsmerker  

Trådutgang 
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ma zaokrągloną końcówkę dystalną ze ściętym i 
zabezpieczonym otworem światła ekstrakcyjnego w celu 
ułatwienia wprowadzenia cewnika do naczynia 
krwionośnego i maksymalnego zwiększenia powodzenia 
usunięcia skrzepliny przez światło ekstrakcyjne.  
Proksymalny odcinek cewnika jest sztywny, natomiast 
elastyczny odcinek dystalny jest pokryty hydrofilną 

powłoką poślizgową. Cewnik ma średnicę zewnętrzną 
0,065'' / 1,65mm i długość roboczą 140cm, co pozwala na 
wprowadzenie go przez standardowe cewniki prowadzące 
o średnicy 6F. Cewnik ma opaskę cieniodajną, 
umieszczoną w odległości około 2 mm od końcówki 
dystalnej.  Na trzonie cewnika PRONTO znajdują się dwa 
(2) niecieniodajne znaczniki pozycjonujące, umieszczone 
w odległości około 95cm i 105cm proksymalnie od końca 
dystalnego.  Proksymalny koniec cewnika zawiera 
standardowy łącznik typu luer ułatwiający przyłączenie 
cewnika do wężyka, kranika i strzykawek dołączonych do 
zestawu.  Do zestawu dołączono koszyczek filtrujący 70µm 
przeznaczony do filtrowania krwi usuniętej w czasie 
zabiegu. Uzyskane w ten sposób skrzepliny można poddać 
analizie laboratoryjnej.  

Cewnik PRONTO może być używany z prowadnikami i 
cewnikami prowadzącymi o następujących wymiarach: 

Model 
cewnika 

PRONTO 

Maks. średnica 
prowadnika  

Min. średnica 
wewnętrzna 

cewnika 
prowadzącego 

5003 0,014'' / 0,36mm  0,070'' / 1,78mm  

WSKAZANIA 

Cewnik PRONTO jest wskazany do usuwania świeżych, 
miękkich zatorów oraz skrzeplin z naczyń wieńcowych i 
obwodowych. 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA 

Cewnik PRONTO jest przeciwwskazany w: 

¶ naczyniach o średnicy < 2mm 

¶ usuwaniu materiału włóknistego, przywierającego do 
ściany naczynia lub zwapniałego (np. przewlekła 
skrzeplina, blaszka miażdżycowa)  

¶ układzie żylnym 

¶ Unaczynienie mózgu 

OSTRZEŧENIA 

Urządzenia nie należy sterylizować powtórnie ani 
powtórnie używać.  

 

Nie należy używać cewnika PRONTO do podawania lub 
infuzji do naczyń krwionośnych substancji 
diagnostycznych, embolizujących ani leczniczych, 
ponieważ nie został on przeznaczony do takich celów.  

Podczas używania cewnika prowadzącego o średnicy 6F 
nie należy wykonywać iniekcji środka cieniującego pod 
wysokim ciśnieniem w okolicy cewnika PRONTO.   Iniekcja 
pod wysokim ciśnieniem może uszkodzić cewnik 
PRONTO, utrudniając jego wyjęcie z cewnika 
prowadzącego o średnicy 6F.  

Nie należy używać strzykawek, wężyka, kranika ani 
koszyczka filtrującego wewnątrz ciała pacjenta.  

W przypadku zatrzymania lub ograniczenia przepływu do 
strzykawki NIE należy podejmować prób przepłukania 
światła ekstrakcyjnego, jeśli cewnik nadal pozostaje w 
układzie naczyniowym pacjenta.  

Może to spowodować wprowadzenie skrzepliny do 
naczynia, epizod zakrzepowo-zatorowy i/lub poważny uraz 
lub zgon.  Wyjąć cewnik i przepłukać światło ekstrakcyjne 
poza ciałem pacjenta lub użyć nowy cewnik.  

Nigdy nie należy wprowadzać ani wysuwać urządzenia 
wewnątrznaczyniowego, jeśli wyczuwalny jest opór, dopóki 
przyczyna oporu nie zostanie określona przy użyciu 
fluoroskopii.   Przesuwanie cewnika lub prowadnika 
pomimo oporu może spowodować oderwanie się końcówki 
cewnika lub prowadnika, uszkodzenie cewnika lub 
perforację naczynia.  

POWIKĞANIA 

Podobnie, jak podczas wszystkich zabiegów 
cewnikowania, w czasie używania cewnika PRONTO 
mogą wystąpić powikłania.  Mogą one obejmować: 

¶ zakażenie miejscowe lub uogólnione 

¶ miejscowe krwiaki 

¶ rozerwanie błony wewnętrznej 

¶ rozwarstwienie tętnicy 

¶ perforację i rozerwanie naczynia  

¶ zakrzepicę tętnic 

¶ zatorowość obwodową skrzeplinami lub materiałem z 
blaszek miażdżycowych 

¶ skurcz tętnic 

¶ powstanie przetoki tętniczo-żylnej 

¶ złamanie cewnika z oderwaniem końcówki i 
zamknięciem dystalnego odcinka naczynia  

śRODKI OSTROŧNOśCI  

Procedura wprowadzania cewnika PRONTO powinna być 
przeprowadzana przez lekarzy przeszkolonych w zakresie 
przezskórnych, wewnątrznaczyniowych technik i procedur.  

W razie uszkodzenia opakowania nie należy używać 
cewnika PRONTO.  

Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić, czy cewnik nie ma 
zagięć lub złamań.  Nie należy używać uszkodzonego 
cewnika, ponieważ może dojść do uszkodzenia naczynia 
i/lub uniemożliwienia wprowadzenia lub wycofania 
cewnika.  

Sprawdzić szczelność wszystkich połączeń, aby w czasie 
ekstrakcji do wężyka i strzykawki nie dostało się powietrze.  

Podczas wykonywania procedur z użyciem cewnika należy 
zachować ostrożność, aby zmniejszyć 
prawdopodobieństwo jego przypadkowego uszkodzenia, 
zagięcia lub złamania. 

Manipulacje cewnikiem wprowadzonym do ciała pacjenta 
powinny być prowadzone wyłącznie pod kontrolą 
fluoroskopową.  Nie należy przesuwać cewnika bez 
wzrokowej kontroli ruchów jego końcówki.  

Zbyt silne zaciśnięcie zastawki hemostatycznej 
umieszczonej na trzonie cewnika może spowodować 
uszkodzenie cewnika.  

Podczas używania cewnika prowadzącego o średnicy 6F, 
przestrzeń wokół cewnika PRONTO będzie 
niewystarczająca do podania środka cieniującego.  

PROCEDURA KLINICZNA 

Poniższe instrukcje stanowią wskazówki techniczne, ale 
nie zastępują konieczności odbycia oficjalnego szkolenia w 
zakresie używania cewnika PRONTO.  Opisane techniki i 
procedury nie wyczerpują WSZYSTKICH dopuszczalnych 
protokołów medycznych i nie mają zastąpić doświadczenia 
lekarza ani jego oceny w leczeniu konkretnego pacjenta.  

 

Każdy cewnik ekstrakcyjny PRONTO składa się z 
następujących części: 

¶ Cewnik jednorazowego użytku 

¶ Przedłużacz (20cm) z przyłączonym kranikiem  

¶ 2 - strzykawki (30ml) z tłokiem blokującym 

¶ Koszyczek filtrujący (średnica 24mm, siatka z okami 
o średnicy 70 mikrony) do filtrowania skrzepliny po jej 
usunięciu 

Inne materiały wymagane, ale niedołączone do zestawu to:  

¶ Cewnik prowadzący o średnicy wewnętrznej 
przynajmniej 0,070'' / 1,78mm do kaniulacji naczynia  

¶ Obrotowa zastawka hemostatyczna (ang. rotating 
hemostatic valve - RHV) (typ Tuohy-Borst) 

¶ Prowadnik o średnicy ≤ 0,014'' / 0,36mm  

¶ Strzykawka 10 ml (do płukania światła 
prowadnikowego) 

¶ Jałowy, heparynizowany roztwór soli (do płukania 
systemu)  

PRZYGOTOWANIE DO UŧYCIA 

1. Stosując aseptyczną technikę, otworzyć opakowanie 
i przenieść tacę na jałowe pole.  

2. Przyłączyć strzykawkę 10 ml wypełnioną 
heparynizowanym roztworem soli do złącza typu luer 
rurki osłaniającej i całkowicie przepłukać w celu 
uaktywnienia powłoki hydrofilnej.  

3. Wyjąć cewnik z rurki osłaniającej i sprawdzić, czy nie 
ma zagięć lub załamań.  Wyjąć mandryn ze światła 
prowadnikowego.  

4. Dokładnie przepłukać cewnik i światło prowadnikowe 
heparynizowanym roztworem soli.  

5. Naciągnąć 5ml heparynizowanego roztworu soli do 
strzykawki o pojemności 30ml.  Przyłączyć 
strzykawkę do kranika oraz przyłączony przedłużacz 
do cewnika.  Przepłukać cały połączony zestaw, aby 
usunąć powietrze z cewnika, przedłużacza, kranika i 

strzykawki.  Przekręcić kranik do pozycji "Off" 
(Zamknięty).  

6. Przy ustawieniu kranika w pozycji "Off" odciągnąć 
tłok strzykawki o pojemności 30ml aż do żądanej 
objętości ekstrakcji.  Obrócić tłok strzykawki, aby 
zablokować ją w pozycji ssącej. 

środki ostroŨnoŜci: Sprawdzić szczelność 

wszystkich połączeń, aby w czasie ekstrakcji do 
wężyka i strzykawki nie dostało się powietrze.  

PROCEDURA WPROWADZANIA CEWNIKA 

Zapoznać się z poniższą schematyczną ryciną cewnika 
PRONTO, aby zaznajomić się z terminologią użytą w 
następującej procedurze wprowadzania. 

 

Wprowadzić cewnik PRONTO zgodnie z następującą 
procedurą: 

1. Dokonać kaniulacji naczynia przy użyciu 
odpowiedniego prowadnika i cewnika prowadzącego 
z przyłączoną obrotową zastawką hemostatyczną. 
Przepłukać cewnik prowadzący i obrotową zastawkę 
hemostatyczną przy użyciu standardowych technik. 

UWAGA: Cewnik prowadzący musi mieć minimalną 
średnicę wewnętrzną 0,070'' / 1,78mm, aby 
umożliwić swobodny ruch cewnika PRONTO.  

2. Nasunąć cewnik PRONTO na prowadnik. 
Wprowadzać cewnik po prowadniku, aż do ukazania 
się go w ujściu światła prowadnikowego. 

3. Odkręcić obrotową zastawkę hemostatyczną i 
wprowadzić ostrożnie cewnik, cały czas upewniając 
się, że prowadnik znajduje się w świetle 
prowadnikowym cewnika.  Zacisnąć zastawkę z 
pierścieniem w kształcie "O" na tyle mocno, aby 
uniemożliwić odpływ wsteczny, ale nie tak mocno, 
aby uniemożliwić ruch cewnika. 

4. Pod kontrolą fluoroskopową kontynuować 
wprowadzanie cewnika po prowadniku aż do 
żądanego miejsca w naczyniu. W przypadku 
powstania oporu zaprzestać wprowadzania cewnika.  

OstrzeŨenie: Nigdy nie naleŨy wprowadzaĺ ani 
wysuwaĺ urzŃdzenia wewnŃtrznaczyniowego, 
jeŜli wyczuwalny jest op·r, dopóki przyczyna 
oporu nie zostanie okreŜlona przy uŨyciu 
fluoroskopii.  Przesuwanie cewnika lub 
prowadnika pomimo oporu moŨe spowodowaĺ 
oderwanie siň koŒc·wki cewnika lub prowadnika, 
uszkodzenie cewnika lub perforacjň naczynia.  

5. Po fluoroskopowym potwierdzeniu pozycji cewnika 
otworzyć kranik, aby rozpocząć ekstrakcję. Powoli 
przesuwać cewnik w kierunku dystalnym od cewnika 
prowadzącego. Krew będzie napływała do strzykawki 
do momentu zaniku podciśnienia. Jeśli aspiracja nie 
spowoduje napływu do strzykawki w ciągu 5 sekund, 
wyjąć cewnik utrzymując ssanie.  Po wyjęciu cewnika 
z ciała pacjenta przepłukać światło ekstrakcyjne lub 
użyć nowy cewnik.  

UWAGA:  Testy działania cewnika dowiodły, że 
możliwa jest ewakuacja płynu z minimalną 
szybkością 0,25ml/s.  

Strzykawka 30ml z blokadą  

Przedłużacz  

Strefa 
przeciwnaprężeniowa 

Niecieniodajne znaczniki 
pozycjonujące  

Wyjście prowadnika  
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OstrzeŨenie: W przypadku zatrzymania lub 
ograniczenia przepğywu do strzykawki NIE naleŨy 
podejmowaĺ pr·b przepğukania Ŝwiatğa 
ekstrakcyjnego, jeŜli cewnik nadal pozostaje w 
ukğadzie naczyniowym pacjenta. MoŨe to 
spowodowaĺ wprowadzenie skrzepliny do 
naczynia, epizod zakrzepowo-zatorowy i/lub 

powaŨny uraz lub zgon. WyjŃĺ cewnik i 
przepğukaĺ Ŝwiatğo ekstrakcyjne poza ciağem 
pacjenta lub uŨyĺ nowy cewnik.  

UWAGA: Jeśli zauważone zostanie powietrze w 
strzykawce w czasie ekstrakcji, to oznacza, że w 
systemie może być nieszczelność.  Przekręcić kranik 
do pozycji "Off" (Zamknięty), zacisnąć wszystkie 
połączenia typu luer, usunąć powietrze ze strzykawki 
i powtórzyć ekstrakcję.  Jeśli powierze nadal jest 
zauważalne, wyjąć cewnik i powtórzyć procedurę 
przy użyciu nowego cewnika.  

6.  Po zakończeniu ekstrakcji należy przekręcić kranik 
do pozycji "Off", a następnie usunąć cewnik, lub 
przyłączyć drugą strzykawkę i powtórzyć ekstrakcję.  

7.  Krew i skrzeplinę uzyskane w czasie ekstrakcji 
można filtrować przy użyciu koszyczka filtrującego 70 
mikrony w celu dalszych badań laboratoryjnych.  Aby 
użyć koszyczka filtrującego, należy zmoczyć siatkę w 
celu umożliwienia przepływu płynu i przefiltrować 
przez niego krew uzyskaną w czasie ekstrakcji. 

OPAKOWANIE I PRZECHOWYWANIE 

Cewnik PRONTO został wysterylizowany przy użyciu 
tlenku etylenu. 

Zachować ostrożność podczas obsługi urządzenia.  

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA 

Firma Vascular Solutions, Inc. gwarantuje, że cewnik 
ekstrakcyjny PRONTO pozostanie wolny od defektów 
produkcyjnych i materiałowych przed upływem podanej 
daty ważności.  Odpowiedzialność na podstawie tej 
gwarancji jest ograniczona do zwrotu wartości lub wymiany 
produktu uznanego przez firmę Vascular Solutions, Inc. za 
wadliwy pod względem produkcyjnym lub materiałowym.  
Firma Vascular Solutions, Inc. nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek przypadkowe, celowe 
lub wtórne uszkodzenia powstające w wyniku używania 
cewnika ekstrakcyjnego PRONTO. Uszkodzenie produktu 
powstałe w wyniku niewłaściwego użycia, przechowywania 
lub manipulacji spowoduje unieważnienie niniejszej 
ograniczonej gwarancji. 

Żaden pracownik, przedstawiciel ani dystrybutor firmy 
Vascular Slutions, Inc. nie jest upoważniony do 
dokonywania zmian lub poprawek niniejszej ograniczonej 
gwarancji z jakichkolwiek względów.   Firma Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. nie uwzględni żadnych roszczeń 
wynikających ze zmian ani poprawek.                      

NINIEJSZA GWARANCJA JEST NADRZĘDNA W 
STOSUNKU DO JAKICHKOLWIEK INNYCH 
GWARANCJI, WYRAŹNYCH LUB DOROZUMIANYCH, 
ŁĄCZNIE Z GWARANCJĄ PRZYDATNOŚCI 
HANDLOWEJ CZY PRZYDATNOŚCI DO 
OKREŚLONEGO CELU ORAZ W STOSUNKU DO 
JAKICHKOLWIEK INNYCH ZOBOWIĄZAŃ FIRMY 
VASCULAR SOLUTIONS,INC. 

PATENTY I ZNAKI TOWAROWE 

Postępowanie patentowe w toku w USA i innych krajach. 

Pronto
®
 jest znakiem towarowym firmy Vascular Solutions, 

Inc.  

Patrz Objaśnienie Symboli Międzynarodowych na stronie 
23. 

 
Cateter de Extracção PRONTO

®
 V3  

Modelo 5003 

Instruções de Utilização  

ATENÇÃO (EUA) 

A legislação federal (EUA) restringe a venda deste 
dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrição médica. 

ATENÇÃO 

O procedimento do cateter de extracção PRONTO V3 
deve ser realizado por médicos com a formação adequada 
na utilização do dispositivo. O dispositivo é fornecido 
esterilizado e para uma única utilização. A reutilização do 
dispositivo poderá levar a um risco potencial para o 
paciente assim como a possíveis infecções. Uma 

contaminação do dispositivo poderá levar a doenças ou 
problemas graves para o paciente. 
  

DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO 

O catéter de extracção PRONTO V3 (PRONTO) é um 
catéter de lúmen duplo de troca rápida com acessórios 
relacionados. O pequeno lúmen do fio do cateter tem 
capacidade para acomodar fios-guia com diâmetro ≤ 
0,014’’ / 0,36mm. O grande lúmen de extracção permite a 
remoção do trombo mediante a utilização da seringa 
incluída através da linha de extensão e torneira de 
interrupção. O cateter apresenta uma ponta distal redonda 
com uma abertura em declive protegida no lúmen de 
extracção, para facilitar o avanço do cateter para o vaso 
sanguíneo e maximizar a extracção do trombo através do 
lúmen de extracção. O catéter possui uma região proximal 
rígida e uma região distal flexível com revestimento 
hidrofílico lubrificante.  O cateter possui um diâmetro 
exterior de 0.065" / 1,65mm e um comprimento útil de 
140cm, permitindo a aplicação de cateteres guia 6F 
padronizados. O catéter apresenta uma banda de 
marcador radiopaco localizado a aproximadamente 2mm 
da ponta distal. O eixo do cateter PRONTO tem duas (2) 
marcas de posicionamento não radiopacas localizadas 
aproximadamente a 95cm e 105cm proximais em relação 
à ponta distal.  A extremidade proximal do cateter 
incorpora um adaptador Luer padronizado para facilitar a 
ligação do cateter à linha de extensão, torneira e seringas 
incluídas. Está incluída uma cesta de filtro de 70µm para 
auxílio na filtração do sangue removido durante o 
procedimento, para análise laboratorial de qualquer 
trombose. 

O cateter PRONTO pode ser utilizado com fios guia e 
guiar cateteres com as seguintes dimensões: 

PRONTO 
Modelo de 

Cateter 

Diâmetro Máximo 
do Fio-Guia 

DI Mínimo do 
Cateter-Guia 

5003 0,014" / 0,36mm 0,070" / 1,78mm 

INDICAÇÕES 

O catéter PRONTO está indicado na remoção O cateter 
PRONTO é indicado para remoção de êmbolos novos e 
moles e trombos de vasos da vasculatura coronária e 
periférica. 

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES 

O cateter PRONTO é contra-indicado em: 

¶ vasos de diâmetro < 2mm 

¶ remoção de material fibroso, aderente ou calcificado 
(por exemplo, coágulo crónico, placa aterosclerótica) 

¶ sistema venoso 

¶ vasculatura cerebral 

ADVERTÊNCIAS 

Não reesterilize nem reutilize o dispositivo. 

 

Não utilize o cateter PRONTO para aplicação ou infusão 
de materiais de diagnóstico, embólicos ou terapêuticos 
nos vasos sanguíneos, pois não foi concebido para tais 
utilizações. 

Não efectuar/aplicar injecções de contraste a alta pressão 
em redor do cateter PRONTO enquanto utilizar um cateter 
guia de 6F.  A injecção de contraste a alta pressão pode 
danificar o cateter PRONTO, dificultando a sua remoção 
do cateter guia de 6F.  

Não utilize as seringas, linha de extensão, torneira ou 
cesto do filtro no interior do corpo humano. 

Se o fluxo para a seringa parar ou ficar limitado, NÃO 
tentar irrigar o lúmen de extracção enquanto o cateter 
estiver dentro da vasculatura do doente.  

Poderá ocorrer administração de trombo intravascular, 
acidente tromboembólico e/ou lesão grave. Retirar o 
cateter e, fora do doente, irrigar o lúmen de extracção ou 
utilizar um novo cateter. 

Nunca faça avançar nem retire um dispositivo 
intravascular no caso de encontrar resistência, até a causa 
da resistência ser determinada por fluoroscopia.  O 
movimento do cateter ou do fio-guia contra uma 
resistência pode resultar na separação da ponta do cateter 
ou do fio-guia, em danos no cateter ou na perfuração do 
vaso. 

 

 

 

COMPLICAÇÕES 

Tal como em todos os procedimentos de cateterização, 
podem ocorrer complicações com o cateter PRONTO. 
Estas poderão incluir: 

¶ infecção local ou sistémica 

¶ hematomas locais 

¶ disrupção da intima 

¶ dissecção arterial 

¶ perfuração e ruptura de vaso 

¶ trombose arterial 

¶ embolização distal de coágulos sanguíneos e placas 

¶ espasmo arterial 

¶ formação de fístula artério-venosa 

¶ fractura do cateter com separação da ponta e 
embolização distal 

PRECAUÇÕES 

O procedimento de colocação do PRONTO deverá ser 
realizado por médicos com formação exaustiva em 
técnicas e procedimentos percutaneous intravasculares. 

Não utilize o cateter PRONTO se a embalagem estiver 
danificada. 

Inspeccionar o cateter antes da utilização para detectar 
possíveis nós ou dobras. Não utilizar um cateter 
danificado, dado que poderá ocorrer lesão vascular e/ou 
incapacidade para avançar ou recuar o cateter. 

Verificar que todos os ajustes se encontram seguros, para 
que não seja introduzido ar na linha de extensão ou 
seringa durante a extracção.  

Usar de precaução na manipulação do cateter durante o 
procedimento, para reduzir a possibilidade de fractura, 
dobragem ou formação accidental de nós. 

Quando o cateter estiver no corpo, deverá apenas ser 
manipulado com controlo fluoroscópico. Não tentar mover 
o cateter sem observar a resposta resultante da ponta. 

O aperto excessivo de uma válvula hemostática na haste 
do cateter poderá provocar danos no cateter. 

Ao utilizar um cateter-guia 6F, não existirá espaço 
suficiente para aplicar o meio de contraste em volta do 
cateter PRONTO. 

PROCEDIMENTO CLÍNICO 

As instruções abaixo fornecem indicações técnicas, mas 
não substituem a necessidade de formação formal na 
utilização do cateter PRONTO.  As técnicas clínicas e os 
procedimentos descritos não representam TODOS os 
protocolos clinicamente aceites, nem tão pouco se 
destinam a substituir a experiência e o critério do médico 
no tratamento de qualquer doente em particular. 

Cada cateter de extracção PRONTO inclui os 
componentes seguintes: 

¶ Cateter descartável para uma única utilização 

¶ Linha de extensão (20cm) com torneira de 
interrupção anexa 

¶ 2 – seringas (30ml) com êmbolo retentor 

¶ Cesto de filtro (rede de 24mm de diâmetro, 70 
micron) para filtragem do trombo após a extracção 

Outro material necessário mas não fornecido: 

¶ Cateter-guia com um D.I. de pelo menos 0,070’’ / 
1,78mm para canulação do vaso 

¶ Válvula hemostática rotativa (RHV) (Tipo Tuohy-
Borst) 

¶ Fio-guia com diâmetro ≤ 0,014 pol. / 0,36mm 

¶ Seringa de 10ml (para irrigação do lúmen do fio-
guia) 

¶ Solução salina heparinizada estéril (para irrigação do 
sistema) 

PREPARAÇÕES PARA UTILIZAÇÃO 

1. Utilizando uma técnica estéril, abra o saco e transfira 
o tabuleiro para o campo esterilizado. 

2. Ligue uma seringa de 10ml com solução salina 
heparinizada à Luer de irrigação do tubo 
transportador e irrigue completamente para activar o 
revestimento hidrofíico. 

3. Retire o cateter do tubo de transporte e  inspeccione 
para detector possíveis dobras ou nós. Retire o 
estilete do fio do lúmen do fio. 
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4. Irrigue abundantemente o lúmen do fio e cateter com 
solução salina heparinizada. 

5. Aspire 5ml de solução salina heparinizada para a 
seringa de 30ml. Ligue a seringa à torneira de 
interrupção e ligue a linha de extensão anexa ao 
cateter. Irrigue a totalidade da conexão para eliminar 
todo o ar do cateter, linha de extensão, torneira de 

interrupção e seringa. Coloque a torneira de 
interrupção na posição “Off”. 

6. Com a torneira de interrupção na posição “Off”, puxe 
o êmbolo na seringa de 30ml até obter a quantidade 
desejada de volume de extracção. Rode o êmbolo 
para travar a seringa na posição de vácuo.  

Precaução: Verifique que todos os ajustes se 
encontram seguros, para que não seja introduzido ar 
na linha de extensão ou seringa durante a extracção. 

PROCEDIMENTO DE COLOCAÇÃO 

Reveja o desenho esquemático do cateter PRONTO, em 
baixo, relativamente à terminologia utilizada no 
procedimento de colocação que se segue. 

 

Coloque o cateter PRONTO de acordo com os seguintes 
passos: 

1. Proceda à canulação do vaso utilizando o fio-guia e 
cateter-guia adequados com RHV anexa. Irrigue o 
cateter-guia e RHV utilizando uma técnica padrão. 

OBSERVAÇÃO: O cateter-guia deverá apresentar 
um D.I. mínimo de 0,070’’ / 1,78mm para acomodar 
a movimentação livre do cateter PRONTO. 

2. Proceda ao retro-carregamento do cateter PRONTO 
no fio-guia. Avance o cateter no fio-guia até que o fio 
saia pela abertura no lúmen do fio. 

3. Abra o parafuso de aperto manual RHV e introduza o 
cateter, tendo o cuidado de manter o fio-guia no 
entalhe do lúmen do fio-guia do cateter.  Aperte a 
válvula do anel de vedação em volta do cateter, 
apenas o suficiente para prevenir o refluxo, mas não 
tanto que iniba o movimento do cateter. 

4. Continue a avançar o cateter por cima do fio-guia até 
ao local vascular seleccionado, utilizando orientação 
fluoroscópica. Interrompa o avanço do cateter caso 
sinta alguma resistência. 

Advertência: Nunca avançar nem retirar um 
dispositivo intravascular contra qualquer 
resistência até que a causa da resistência seja 
determinada por fluoroscopia. O movimento do 
cateter ou fio-guia contra resistência poderá 
provocar a separação da ponta do fio-guia ou 
cateter, danificar o cateter ou resultar em 
perfuração de vaso. 

5. Depois da confirmação fluoroscópica da posição do 
cateter, abra a torneira de interrupção para iniciar a 
extracção. Avance lentamente o cateter em sentido 
distal, afastando-o do cateter-guia. Irá ocorrer 
entrada de sangue para a seringa até desaparecer 
todo o vácuo. No caso da aspiração não começar a 
encher a seringa no prazo de 5 segundos, remova o 
cateter sem libertar o vácuo. Fora do doente, irrigue 
o lúmen de extracção ou utilize um novo cateter. 

OBSERVAÇÃO: Durante o teste do desempenho, o 
cateter demonstrou capacidade para evacuar líquido 
a um débito mínimo de 0,25ml/s. 

Advertência: No caso do fluxo para a seringa ser 
interrompido ou restringido, NÃO tente irrigar o 
lúmen de extracção enquanto o cateter ainda se 
encontrar no interior da vasculatura do doente. 

Poderá ocorrer administração de trombo 
intravascular, acidente tromboembólico e/ou 
lesão grave. Retirar o cateter e, fora do doente, 
irrigar o lúmen de extracção ou utilizar um novo 
cateter. 

OBSERVAÇÃO: Se for observado ar na seringa 
durante a extracção, poderá estar presente uma fuga 
no sistema. Coloque a torneira de interrupção na 
posição “Off”, aperte todas as conexões luer, retire 
todo o ar da seringa e repita a extracção. Se 
continuar a observar ar, retire o cateter, obtenha um 
novo cateter e repita o procedimento. 

6. Uma vez concluído o processo de extracção, rode a 
torneira para a posição “Off” e remova o cateter, ou 
ligue uma segunda seringa e repita a extracção. 

7. Sangue e trombo extraídos para a seringa poderão 
ser filtrados para análise laboratorial subsequente 
utilizando o cesto de filtro de 70 micron. Para utilizar 
o cesto de filtro, humedeça a rede para permitir que 
o líquido circule e filtro o sangue extraído através da 
cesta de filtro. 

EMBALAGEM E ARMAZENAMENTO 

O cateter PRONTO foi esterilizado com óxido de etileno. 

Manuseie com cuidado.  

GARANTIA LIMITADA 

A Vascular Solutions, Inc. garante que o cateter de 
extracção PRONTO se encontra isento de defeitos de 
acabamento e de materiais antes do fim do prazo de 
validade indicado.  A responsabilidade desta garantia 
limita-se ao reembolso ou substituição de qualquer 
produto que a Vascular Solutions, Inc. conclua que se 
encontra defeituoso em termos de fabrico ou material. A 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. não se responsabiliza por 
quaisquer danos supervenientes, especiais ou indirectos 
decorrentes da utilização do cateter de extracção 
PRONTO. Danos no produto decorrentes de abuso, 
alteração, armazenamento inadequado ou manipulação 
inadequada anulam esta garantia limitada.  

Nenhum empregado, agente ou distribuidor da Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. dispõe de qualquer autoridade para alterar 
ou emendar esta garantia limitada em nenhum aspecto. 
Qualquer alteração ou emenda pretendidas não serão 
executáveis contra a Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

ESTA GARANTIA SUBSTITUI EXPRESSAMENTE 
TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS, EXPRESSAS OU 
IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA DE 
COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM 
OBJECTIVO EM PARTICULAR OU QUALQUER OUTRA 
OBRIGAÇÃO DA VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

PATENTES E MARCAS REGISTADAS 

Patentes internacionais e nos Estados Unidos pendentes. 

Pronto
®
 é uma marca comercial da Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

Consulte o Glossário dos Símbolos Internacionais na 
página 23. 

 
Catéter de extracción PRONTO

®
 V3, 

modelo 5003 

Instrucciones de uso 

AVISO PARA EE.UU. 

De acuerdo con la legislación federal de EE.UU., este 
dispositivo sólo puede ser vendido por un médico o por 
prescripción médica. 

PRECAUCIÓN 

La intervención con el catéter de extracción PRONTO V3 
deberán realizarla médicos con la preparación adecuada 
en el uso del producto. El dispositivo se suministra estéril 
para un solo uso. Si vuelve a utilizar un dispositivo de un 
solo uso, puede infectar al paciente o al usuario. La 
contaminación del dispositivo puede provocar 
enfermedades o una lesión grave al paciente.  

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO 

El catéter de extracción PRONTO V3 (PRONTO) es un 
catéter de intercambio rápido, de doble luez, con 
accesorios relacionados. El lumen para guías, de menor 
tamaño, acepta guías de hasta 0,014’’ / 0,36mm de 
diámetro. El lumen de extracción, más grande, permite 
utilizar la jeringa que viene incluida para extraer trombos a 
través de la línea de extensión y de la llave de paso. El 

catéter tiene una punta distal redondeada con el orificio del 
lumen de extracción protegido e inclinado, lo que hace que 
sea más fácil hacerlo avanzar dentro de los vasos 
sanguíneos y permite optimizar la extracción de trombos a 
través del mismo. El catéter tiene una región proximal 
rígida y una región distal flexible, con un revestimiento 
hidrófilo lubricado.  El catéter tiene un diámetro externo de 
0,065'' / 1,65mm y una longitud funcional de 140cm, lo que 
permite su implantación mediante catéteres guía 6F de 
serie. Tiene una banda marcadora radiopaca, localizada 
aproximadamente a 2 mm de la punta distal. El vástago 
del catéter PRONTO tiene dos (2) marcas de posición no 
radiopacas, situadas aproximadamente a 95 y 105cm en 
dirección proximal a la punta distal. El extremo proximal 
del catéter contiene un adaptador luer estándar para 
facilitar la conexión del catéter a la línea de extensión 
incluida, las válvulas de paso y las jeringas. Otro accesorio 
incluido es una cesta de filtración de 70µm que ayuda a 
separar los trombos de la sangre extraída durante el 
procedimiento para efectuar análisis de laboratorio. 

El catéter PRONTO puede utilizarse con alambres y 
catéteres guía con las siguientes dimensiones: 

PRONTO 
Modelo de 

Cateter 

Diámetro Máx.         
de la Guía 

Diám. Int. Mín. del 
Catéter Guía 

5003 0,014’’ / 0,36mm 0,070’’ / 1,78mm 

INDICACIONES 

El catéter PRONTO está indicado para la extracción de 
émbolos y trombos nuevos y suaves de los vasos de la 
vasculatura coronaria o periférica.. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES 

El catéter PRONTO está contraindicado en los siguientes 
casos: 

¶ vasos sanguíneos de un diámetro de 2mm 

¶ la extracción de material fibroso, adherente o 
calcificado (como coágulos crónicos o placas 
ateroscleróticas) 

¶ el sistema venoso 

¶ vasculatura cerebral 

ADVERTENCIAS 

No volver a esterilizar ni a usar el producto. 

 

No utilice el catéter PRONTO para la administración de 
materiales de diagnóstico, embólicos ni terapéuticos en los 
vasos sanguíneos, ya que no ha sido concebido para 
estos usos. 

No aplique ninguna inyección de medio de contraste a alta 
presión alrededor del catéter PRONTO mientras usa un 
catéter guía 6F. La inyección de medio de contraste a alta 
presión puede dañar el catéter PRONTO, lo cual dificultará 
su extracción del catéter guía 6F.  

No usar las jeringas, la línea de extensión, la válvula de 
paso ni la cesta de filtro en el interior del cuerpo humano. 

Si el flujo dentro de la jeringa se detiene o se ve 
restringido, no intente irrigar el lumen de extracción 
mientras el catéter esté todavía en la vasculature del 
paciente, pues esto podría ocasionar la inyección 
intravascular de trombos, eventos tromboembólicos, 
lesions graves e incluso la muerte. Extraiga primero el 
catéter del paciente y, a continuación, irrigue el lumen de 
extracción o cambie el catéter por uno nuevo. 

No introduzca ni retire nunca un dispositivo intravascular 
contra una resistencia hasta que se determine la causa de 
la misma mediante fluoroscopia.  El movimiento del catéter 
o de la guía contra una resistencia puede causar la 
separación de la punta del catéter o de la guía, el daño del 
catéter o la perforación de un vaso. 

COMPLICACIONES 

Como ocurre con todos las intervenciones de cateterismo, 
con el catéter PRONTO pueden producirse 
complicaciones. Entre las posibles complicaciones se 
encuentran las siguientes: 

¶ infección sistémica o local 

¶ hematomas locales 

¶ perturbación de la íntima 

Seringa de 30ml com 
travão  

Linha de 
extensão  

Dispositivo de alívio 
da tensão  

Marcas de 
posicionamento não 
radiopacas 

Saída 
do fio  
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¶ incisión arterial 

¶ perforación y ruptura de los vasos sanguíneos 

¶ trombosis arterial 

¶ embolización distal de coágulos y placas 

¶ espasmo arterial 

¶ formación de fístulas arteriovenosas 

¶ rotura del catéter con separación y embolización 
distal de la punta del mismo 

PRECAUCIONES 

El despliegue del PRONTO deberá ser efectuado por 
médicos con formación exhaustiva en procedimientos y 
técnicas intravasculares y percutáneas. 

No utilice el catéter PRONTO si el envase está dañado. 

Inspeccione el catéter antes de utilizarlo para comprobar 
que no presenta curvas ni acodaduras. No utilice un 
catéter dañado, ya que esto podría ocasionar lesiones 
vasculares o a la imposibilidad de hacerlo avanzar o de 
extraerlo. 

Compruebe que todas las conexiones queden firmemente 
sujetas para evitar la entrada de aire en la línea de 
extensión o la jeringa durante la extracción. 

Ponga cuidado al manipular el catéter durante el 
procedimiento para disminuir la probabilidad de que éste 
se rompa, se doble o se acode accidentalmente. 

Mientras el catéter esté en el cuerpo del paciente, sólo 
deberá manipularse bajo observación fluoroscópica. No 
intente moverlo sin observar la respuesta correspondiente 
de la punta. 

Si aprieta excesivamente una válvula hemostática sobre el 
cuerpo del catéter, pueden producirse daños en el mismo. 

Al utilizar el catéter guía 6F, no habrá espacio suficiente 
para inyectar el medio de contraste alrededor del catéter 
PRONTO. 

PROCEDIMIENTO CLÍNICO 

Las siguientes instrucciones proporcionan información 
técnica, pero no evitan la necesidad de una preparación 
formal en el uso del catéter PRONTO. Las técnicas y los 
procedimientos aquí descritos no representan TODOS los 
protocolos médicamente aceptables, ni tampoco 
pretenden sustituir la experiencia y el criterio clínicos en el 
tratamiento de pacientes específicos. 

Cada catéter de extracción PRONTO consta de los 
siguientes componentes: 

¶ Catéter desechable de un solo uso 

¶ Línea de extensión (20cm) con una llave de paso 
acoplada 

¶ 2 jeringas (30ml) con émbolo de bloqueo 

¶ Cesta de filtración (24mm de diámetro, malla de 70 
micrones) para filtrar los trombos después de la 
extracción  

Otros materiales necesarios, pero no incluidos, son los 
siguientes: 

¶ Catéter guía con un D.I. de al menos 0,070’’ / 
1,78mm para canular el vaso sanguíneo 

¶ Válvula hemostática giratoria (VHG) (tipo Tuohy-
Borst) 

¶ Alambre guía con diámetro ≤ 0,014’’ / 0,36mm. 

¶ Jeringa de 10ml (para irrigar el lumen para guías) 

¶ Solución salina estéril heparinizada (para la 
irrigación del sistema) 

PREPARATIVOS PARA EL USO 

1. Utilizando una técnica aséptica, abra la bolsa y 
transfiera la bandeja al campo estéril. 

2. Conecte una jeringa de 10ml llena de solución salina 
heparinizada al Luer de lavado del tubo 
transportador y lave completamente para activar el 
revestimiento hidrófilo. 

3. Retire el catéter del tubo portador y asegúrese de 
que no presente dobleces ni acodaduras. Retire el 
estilete guía del lumen para guías. 

4.  Irrigue bien el catéter y el lumen para guías con 
solución salina heparinizada. 

5. Cargue la jeringa de 30ml con 5ml de solución salina 
heparinizada. Conecte la jeringa a la llave de paso y, 
a continuación, conecte la línea de extensión 
adosada al catéter. Irrigue la totalidad del sistema 
para vaciar de aire el catéter, la línea de extensión, 

la llave paso y la jeringa. Coloque la llave de paso en 
la posición “Off” (cerrada). 

6. Con la llave de paso en la posición “Off” (cerrada), 
tire hacia atrás del émbolo de la jeringa de 30ml 
hasta alcanzar la marca del volumen de extracción 
deseado. Tuerza el émbolo para fijar la jeringa en la 
posición de vacío.  

Precaución: Compruebe que todas las conexiones 
queden firmemente sujetas para evitar la entrada de 
aire en la línea de extensión o la jeringa durante la 
extracción. 

PROCEDIMIENTO DE DESPLIEGUE 

Consulte el dibujo esquemático del catéter PRONTO que 
se incluye a continuación para conocer la terminología que 
se utiliza en la descripción del procedimiento de 
despliegue siguiente. 

 

Para desplegar el catéter PRONTO, siga estas 
instrucciones: 

1. Canule el vaso utilizando el alambre guía adecuado 
y guiando el catéter con la válvula hemostática 
giratoria acoplada. Irrigue el catéter guía y la VHG 
utilizando una técnica estándar. 

NOTA: El catéter guía debe tener un diámetro 
interno mínimo de 0,070 pulgadas / 1,78mm para 
que el catéter PRONTO se pueda mover libremente. 

2. Vuelva a cargar el catéter PRONTO sobre la guía. 
Haga avanzar el catéter a través de la guía hasta 
que ésta sobresalga por el orifico del lumen para 
guías. 

3. Abra el tornillo con orejetas RHV e introduzca el 
catéter, con cuidado de mantener la guía en la 
ranura de la luz correspondiente del catéter. Apriete 
la válvula de la junta tórica alrededor del catéter, 
justo lo suficiente para evitar el flujo retrógrado, pero 
no tan apretado como para obstaculizar el 
movimiento del catéter. 

4. Guiándose por fluoroscopía, siga haciendo avanzar 
el catéter hasta que alcance el lugar seleccionado en 
la vasculatura. Detenga el avance del catéter si 
siente resistencia. 

Advertencia: Nunca haga avanzar ni extraiga un 
dispositivo intravascular si encuentra resistencia 
hasta que no haya determinado 
fluoroscópicamente la causa de la misma. El 
movimiento del catéter o la guía en estas 
condiciones podría ocasionar la separación de la 
punta del catéter o la guía, daños en el catéter o 
una perforación vascular. 

5. Después de verificar fluoroscópicamente la posición 
del catéter, abra la llave de paso para iniciar la 
extracción. Haga avanzar el catéter lentamente en 
dirección distal, alejándolo del catéter guía. Entrará 
sangre en la jeringa hasta que no haya más vacío. Si 
la jeringa no se comienza a llenar por aspiración al 
cabo de cinco segundos, extraiga el catéter sin 
liberar el vacío. Una vez que esté fuera del paciente, 
enjuague el lumen de extracción o cambie el catéter 
por uno nuevo. 

NOTA: Durante las pruebas de funcionamiento, el 
catéter demostró tener la capacidad de evacuar 
fluido a una velocidad mínima de 0,25ml/s. 

Advertencia: Si el flujo dentro de la jeringa se 
detiene o se ve restringido, no intente irrigar el 
lumen de extracción mientras el catéter esté 
todavía en la vasculatura del paciente, pues esto 

podría ocasionar la inyección intravascular de 
trombos, eventos tromboembólicos, lesiones 
graves e incluso la muerte. Extraiga primero el 
catéter del paciente y, a continuación, irrigue el 
lumen de extracción o cambie el catéter por uno 
nuevo. 

NOTA: La presencia de aire en la jeringa durante la 
extracción puede indicar que hay una pérdida en el 
sistema. Ponga la llave de paso en la posición “Off” 
(cerrada), ajuste todas las conexiones luer, vacíe la 
jeringa de aire y repita la extracción. Si todavía se 
nota la presencia de aire, retire el catéter, cámbielo 
por uno nuevo y repita el procedimiento. 

6. Después de finalizar el proceso de extracción, gire la 
válvula de paso a la posición “Off” y retire el catéter, 
o conecte una segunda jeringa y repita la extracción. 

7. La sangre y los trombos que se hayan extraído y 
estén en la jeringa pueden filtrarse para el posterior 
análisis de laboratorio utilizando la cesta de filtración 
de 70 micrones. Para utilizarla, filtre la sangre a 
través de ésta después de humedecer la malla a fin 
de permitir el flujo de líquido. 

ENVASADO Y ALMACENAMIENTO 

El catéter PRONTO ha sido esterilizado con óxido de 
etileno. 

Manipular con cuidado.  

GARANTÍA LIMITADA 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garantiza que el catéter de 
extracción PRONTO está exento de defectos de 
fabricación y de materiales antes de la fecha de caducidad 
indicada. La responsabilidad de esta garantía se limita al 
reembolso o la sustitución de cualquier producto en el que 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. encuentre defectos de fabricación 
o materiales. Vascular Solutions, Inc. no será responsable 
de ningún daño fortuito, especial o consecuente que se 
produzca por el uso del catéter de extracción PRONTO. La 
garantía quedará anulada por los daños que tengan su 
causa en el uso indebido, la alteración, el almacenamiento 
inadecuado o la manipulación indebida del producto. 

Ningún empleado, agente o distribuidor de Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. tiene autoridad para alterar o enmendar 
esta garantía limitada en ningún sentido. Cualquier 
alteración o enmienda intencional libera la responsabilidad 
de Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

ESTA GARANTÍA SE OTORGA EXPRESAMENTE EN 
LUGAR DE TODA OTRA GARANTÍA EXPRESADA O 
IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO TODA GARANTÍA DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O ADECUACIÓN A UN FIN 
PARTICULAR O CUALQUIER OTRA OBLIGACIÓN DE 
VASCULAR SOLUTIONS, INC. 

PATENTES Y MARCAS COMERCIALES 

Patentes internacionales y estadounidenses en trámite. 

Pronto
®
 es una marca comercial de Vascular Solutions, 

Inc. 

Véase la Guía de símbolos internacionales en la página 
23. 

 
PRONTO

®
 V3 extraktionskateter  

modell 5003 

Bruksanvisning 

FÖRSIKTIGHET ï ENDAST USA 

Enligt amerikansk (USA) federal lag får detta instrument 
endast säljas av läkare eller enligt läkares ordination. 

FÖRSIKTIGHET 

Proceduren med PRONTO V3 extraktionskateter skall 
utföras av läkare med tillräcklig utbildning i användning av 
utrustningen. Enheten levereras steril och är endast 
avsedd för engångsbruk. Återanvändning av en 
engångsartikel innebär potentiell fara för infektioner hos 
patienten och användaren. Kontamineringar hos enheten 
kan leda till sjukdom eller allvarlig skada på patienten. 

  

Jeringa de 30ml con 
mecanismo de fijación  

Línea de extensión  

Reductor de tensión  

Marcas de posición no 
radiopacas  

Salida de la guía  
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PRODUKTBESKRIVNING 

PRONTO V3 extraktionskateter (PRONTO) är en s.k. rapid 
exchange-kateter med dubbla lumen och tillbehör. 
Kateterns mindre ledarlumen har plats för ledare med ≤ 
0,014’’ / 0,36mm diameter. Det större extraktionslumen 
möjliggör avlägsnande av trombmaterial med den 
medföljande sprutan genom förlängningsledningen och 

kranen. Katetern har en rundad distal spets och ett 
extraktionslumen med en skyddad, lutande öppning för att 
underlätta kateterns framförande in i blodkärlet och för att 
maximera extraktion av trombmaterial genom 
extraktionslumen. Katetern har en proximal styv region och 
en distal böjlig region med en glatt hydrofil beläggning. 
Katetern har en utvändig diameter på 0.065" / 1,65mm och 
en effektiv längd på 140cm, vilket möjliggör tillförsel via 6F 
standardguidekatetrar. Kateterna har försetts med ett 
röntgentätt markörband ca. 2 mm från den distala spetsen.  
PRONTO-katetern har två (2) icke röntgentäta 
positionsmärken placerade ca 95cm och 105cm proximalt 
om den distala spetsen.  Kateterns proximala ände har en 
standardlueradapter för att underlätta fastsättningen av 
katetern på den inkluderade förlängningsslangen, kranen 
och sprutorna. En 70µm filterkorg medföljer så att det blod 
som avlägsnas under ingreppet kan filtreras för 
laboratorieanalys av eventuell trombos. 

PRONTO-katetern kan användas till ledare och 
guidekatetrar med följande dimensioner: 

PRONTO 
Katetermodell 

Max.  

Ledardiameter 

Min.  

Innerdiameter, 
Styrkateter 

5003 
0,014" 

0,36mm 

0,070" 

1,78mm 

INDIKATIONER 

PRONTO-katetern är indicerad för avlägsnande av nya, 
mjuka embolier och tromboser från kranskärl och perifer 
vaskulatur. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER 

PRONTO-katern är kontraindicerad vid: 

¶ kärl < 2mm i diameter 

¶ avlägsnande av fibröst, fastsittande eller kalcifierat 
material (t.ex. kroniskblodpropp, aterosklerotiskt 
plack) 

¶ vensystemet 

¶ cerebrala kärl 

VARNINGAR 

Omsterilisera och/eller återanvänd inte utrustningen. 

 

Använd inte PRONTO-katetern för tillförsel eller infusion av 
diagnostiska, emboliska eller terapeutiska ämnen i 
blodkärl, eftersom den inte är utformad för dessa ändamål. 

Utför inte högtrycksinjektioner med kontrastmedel runt 
PRONTO-katetern medan du använder en 6F ledarkateter. 
Högtrycksinjektioner med kontrastmedel kan skada 
PRONTO-katetern, varvid det blir svårt att avlägsna 6F 
ledarkatetern.  

Använd inte sprutorna, förlängningsslangen, kranen eller 
filterkorgen inuti människokroppen. 

Om flödet in i sprutan avstannar eller är blockerat får 
extraktionslumen INTE spolas medan katetern fortfarande 
är inne i patientens kärlsystem.  

Detta kan leda till intravaskulär införing av tromb, 
tromboembolisk händelse och/eller allvarlig skada eller 
dödsfall. Avlägsna katetern och spola extraktionslumen 
utanför patienten, eller använd en ny kateter. 

För aldrig in eller dra ut intravaskulär utrustning om det tar 
emot, förrän orsaken till motståndet har fastställts med 
fluoroskopi.   Om katetern eller ledaren förflyttas trots ett 
motstånd, kan det medföra att katetern eller ledarspetsen 
avskiljs, katetern skadas eller kärlet perforeras. 

KOMPLIKATIONER 

Liksom vid alla kateteriseringsprocedurer kan det uppstå 
komplikationer med PRONTO-katetern.  Dessa kan 
inbegripa: 

¶ lokal eller systemisk infektion 

¶ lokala hematom 

¶ rubbning av intiman 

¶ arteriell dissektion 

¶ perforation eller ruptur av kärl 

¶ arteriell trombos 

¶ distal embolisering av blodpropp eller plack 

¶ arteriell spasm 

¶ bildande av arteriovenös fistel 

¶ kateterfraktur med spetsseparation och distal 
embolisering 

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER 

Insättningsproceduren för PRONTO ska utföras av läkare 
med ingående utbildning i perkutana, intravaskulära 
tekniker och ingrepp. 

Använd inte PRONTO-katetern om förpackningen har blivit 
skadad. 

Inspektera katetern före användning för att kontrollera att 
den inte är böjd eller vikt. Använd inte en skadad kateter 
eftersom kärlskada kan uppstå och/eller katetern kan inte 
föras fram eller dras tillbaka. 

Kontrollera att alla kopplingar är säkra så att luft inte kan 
komma in i förlängningsledningen eller sprutan under 
extraktionen. 

Var försiktig vid hantering av katetern under ett ingrepp för 
att minska risken för att katetern oavsiktligt bryts, böjs eller 
viks. 

När katetern är inne i kroppen ska den endast manövreras 
under genomlysning. Försök inte flytta katetern utan att 

observera resulterande spetsrespons. 

Katetern kan också skadas om hemostasventilen dras åt 
för hårt på kateterskaftet. 

När en ledarkateter av storlek 6F används, kommer det 
inte att finnas tillräckligt med utrymme för att tillföra 
kontrastmedel runt PRONTO-katetern. 

KLINISK PROCEDUR 

Följande anvisningar ger teknisk vägledning, men utesluter 
inte nödvändigheten av formell utbildning i användningen 
av PRONTO-katetern. De tekniker och procedurer som 
beskrivs representerar inte ALLA medicinskt godkända 
rutiner. De är inte heller avsedda att vara ett substitute för 
läkarens erfarenhet och omdöme vid behandlingen av en 
enskild patient. 

Varje PRONTO extraktionskateter inkluderar följande 
delar: 

¶ Kateter för engångsanvändning 

¶ Förlängningsledning (20cm) med ansluten kran 

¶ 2 – sprutor (30ml) med låskolv 

¶ Filterkorg (24mm diameter, med en maskvidd av 70 
mikron) för filtrering av trombmaterial efter extraktion 

Annat material som krävs, ej tillhandahållet: 

¶ Styrkateter med innerdiameter på minst 0,070’’ / 
1,78mm för att kanylera kärlet 

¶ Roterande hemostasventil (RHV) (typ Tuohy-Borst) 

¶ Ledare med diameter ≤ 0,014’’ / 0,36mm 

¶ 10ml spruta (för spolning av ledarlumen) 

¶ Steril hepariniserad koksaltlösning (för 
systemspolning) 

BRUKSANVISNING 

1. Öppna påsen med steril teknik och överför brickan till 
det sterile området. 

2. Sätt fast en 10mL-spruta som är fylld med 
hepariniserad saltlösning på bärarslangens 
spolningsanslutning och spola igenom helt för att 
aktivera den hydrofila beläggningen. 

3. Ta ut katetern från skyddsröret och kontrollera att 
den inte har      böjts eller vikts. Avlägsna mandrinen 
från ledarlumen. 

4. Spola katetern och ledarlumen noggrant med 
hepariniserad koksaltlösning. 

5. Dra upp 5ml heparinserad koksaltlösning i 30ml 
sprutan. Anslut sprutan till kranen och koppla den 
medföljande förlängningsledningen till katetern. 
Spola hela anslutningen för att avlägsna all luft från 
katetern, förlängningsledningen, kranen och sprutan. 
Vrid kranen till läge “Av”. 

6. Dra tillbaka kolven på 30ml sprutan med kranen i 
läge “Av”, till avsedd extraktionsvolym. Vrid på kolven 
för att låsa sprutan i vakuumläget.  

Försiktighetsåtgärd:Kontrollera att alla kopplingar 

är säkra så att luft inte kan komma in i 
förlängningsledningen under extraktion. 

 

INSÄTTNINGSPROCEDUR 

Studera den schematiska ritningen av PRONTO-katetern 
nedan för terminology som används i följande 
insättningsprocedur. 

 

Anbringa PRONTO-katetern enligt följande steg: 

1. Kanylera kärlet med passande ledare och styrkateter 
med roterande hemostasventil. Spola styrkatetern 
och den roterande hemostasventilen med 
standardmetod. 

OBS! Styrkateterns innerdiameter måste vara minst 
0,070’’ / 1,78mm för att PRONTO-katetern ska kunna 
röras fritt. 

2.  Ladda PRONTO-katetern bakifrån på ledaren. För 
fram katetern på ledaren tills ledaren kommer ut från 
öppningen i ledarlumen. 

3. Öppna RHV-vingskruven och för in katetern, men var 
noga med att hålla kvar ledaren i kateterns 
lumenskåra för ledaren.  Dra åt o-ringventilen runt 
katetern tillräckligt för att förhindra återflöde, men inte 
så hårt att det hindrar katetern från att röra sig. 

4. Fortsätt att föra fram katetern över ledaren till avsett 
kärlområde under fluoroskopisk vägledning. Avbryt 
att föra fram katetern om motstånd uppstår. 

Varning: För aldrig fram eller dra tillbaka en 
intravaskulär anordning om motstånd uppstår 
förrän orsaken till motståndet fastställs med 
genomlysning. Om katetern flyttas trots motstånd 
kan det leda till separation av katetern eller 
ledarens spets, kateterskada eller kärlperforation. 

5. Efter bekräftelse av kateterns läge med 
genomlysning, öppna kranen och börja extraktionen. 
För sakta fram katetern distalt, iväg från styrkatetern. 
Blod kommer att fylla sprutan tills allt vakuum är 
borta. Om aspiration ej leder till att sprutan börjar 
fyllas inom 5 sekunder, avlägsna katetern utan att 
släppa på vakuumet. Spola antingen 
extraktionslumen utanför patienten eller använd en 
ny kateter. 

OBS! Under prestandatestning uppvisade katetern 
förmåga att tömma vätska med en minimihastighet 
på 0,25ml/s. 

Varning: Om flödet in i sprutan upphör eller 
minskar, försök då INTE spola extraktionslumen 
medan katetern fortfarande finns kvar i 
patientens kärl. Detta kan leda till intravaskulär 
införing av tromb, tromboembolisk händelse 
och/eller allvarlig skada eller dödsfall. Avlägsna 
katetern och spola extraktionslumen utanför 
patienten, eller använd en ny kateter. 

OBS! Om luft observeras under extraktionen kan det 
finnas en läcka I systemet. Vrid stoppkranen till läge 
“Av”, dra åt alla luerkopplingar, avlägsna all luft från 
sprutan och upprepa extraktionen. Om luft 
fortfarande kan observeras ska katetern avlägsnas 
och proceduren upprepas med en ny kateter. 

6. När extraktionsprocessen är klar, vrid kranen till läget 
”Av” och ta bort katetern, eller sätt fast en andra 
spruta och upprepa extraktionen. 

30 ml spruta med lås  

Förlängningsledning  

Belastnings skydd  

Icke röntgentäta 
positionsmärken  

Ledarutgång  
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7. Blod och trombmaterial som dragits in i sprutan kan 
filtreras med filterkorgen på 70 mikron för 
efterföljande laboratorieanalys. Använd filterkorgen 
genom att först väta väven för att möjliggöra 
vätskeflöde. Filtrera därefter det extraherade blodet 
genom filterkorgen. 

FÖRPACKNING OCH FÖRVARING 

PRONTO-katetern har steriliserats med etylenoxid. 

Hanteras försiktigt.  

BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. garanterar att PRONTO 
extraktionskateter är fri från defekter i utförande och 
material före angivet utgångsdatum. Ansvar under denna 
garanti begränsas till återbetalning eller ersättning av den 
produkt som av Vascular Solutions, Inc. befunnits ha 
defekter i utförande eller material. Vascular Solutions, Inc. 
skall inte hållas ansvariga för några tillfälliga eller särskilda 
skador, eller följdskador som uppstår genom användning 
av PRONTO extraktionskateter. Produktskador till följd av 
felanvändning, ändring, olämplig förvaring eller olämplig 
hantering gör denna begränsade garanti ogiltig. 

Ingen anställd hos, agent eller distributör för Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. har behörighet att i något avseende ändra 
eller göra tillägg till denna begränsade garanti. Ingen 
påstådd ändring eller tillägg skall vara bindande mot 
Vascular Solutions, Inc. 

DENNA GARANTI GÄLLER UTTRYCKLIGEN I STÄLLET 
FÖR ALLA ÖVRIGA GARANTIER, UTTRYCKTA ELLER 
UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, INKLUSIVE ALLA GARANTIER 
BETRÄFFANDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET 
FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT ÄNDAMÅL ELLER ANDRA 
SKYLDIGHETER SOM ÅLÄGGS VASCULAR 
SOLUTIONS, INC. 

PATENT OCH VARUMÄRKEN 

Patentsökt i USA och internationellt. 

Pronto
®
 är ett varumärke som tillhör Vascular Solutions, 

Inc. 

Se förteckningen över internationella symboler på sid 23. 

 
PRONTO

®
 V3 Ekstraksiyon Kateteri  

Model 5003 

Kullanma Talimatē 

A.B.D.'DE DĶKKAT EDĶLECEK  

A.B.D. federal kanunlarına göre bu cihaz sadece bir doktor 
tarafından veya emriyle satılabilir. 

DĶKKAT  

PRONTO V3 ekstraksiyon kateteri iĢlemi cihazın kullanımı 
konusunda yeterli eğitim almıĢ doktorlar tarafından 
yapılmalıdır. Cihaz sadece tek kullanım için steril olarak 
sağlanmaktadır. Tek kullanımlık cihazların tekrar 
kullanılması, hasta veya kullanıcı enfeksiyonu riski yaratır. 
Cihazın kontaminasyonu hastalığa veya ciddi hasta 
yaralnanmasına neden olabilir. 

 

CĶHAZ TANIMI 

PRONTO V3 ekstraksiyon kateteri (PRONTO) ilgili 
aksesuarlarla çift lümenli hızlı değiĢim kateteridir. Kateterin 
küçük tel lümeni  
≤ 0,014" / 0,36 mm çaplı kılavuz telleri alabilir. Daha büyük 
ekstraksiyon lümeni sağlanan Ģırınganın uzatma hattı ve 
stopkok içinden kullanımı yoluyla trombus çıkarılmasını 
mümkün kılar. Kateterde, kateterin kan damarına 
ilerlemesini kolaylaĢtırmak ve ekstraksiyon lümeninden 
trombus ekstraksiyonunu maksimuma çıkarmak için 
korumalı, eğimli açıklıklı ekstraksiyon lümenli yuvarlatılmıĢ 
bir distal uç vardır. Kateterde proksimal bir sert bölge ve 
kaygan hidrofilik kaplamaya sahip distal bir esnek bölge 
vardır. Kateterin dıĢ çapı 0,065" / 1,65 mm ve çalıĢma 
uzunluğu 140 cm'dir ve böylece standart 6F kılavuz 
kateterlerden iletilmesini mümkün kılar. Kateterde distal 
uçtan yaklaĢık 2 mm uzakta yer alan bir radyoopak 
iĢaretleyici bant vardır. PRONTO kateterinin gövdesinde 
distal uçtan yaklaĢık 95 cm ve 105 cm proksimalde yer 
alan iki (2) radyoopak olmayan konumlandırma iĢareti 
vardır. Kateterin proksimal ucu kateterin sağlanan uzatma 
hattı, stopkok ve Ģırıngalara takılmasını kolaylaĢtırmak için 
standart bir luer adaptör içerir. Herhangi bir trombusun 
laboratuvar analizi için iĢlem sırasında alınan kanın 
filtrelenmesine yardımcı olmak üzere 70 µm bir filtre sepeti 
dahil edilmiĢtir. 

PRONTO kateteri Ģu büyüklüklere sahip kılavuz teller ve 
kılavuz kateterlerle kullanılabilir: 

PRONTO 
Kateter Modeli 

Maks. Kılavuz 
Tel Çapı 

Min. Kılavuz 
Kateter Ġç Çapı 

5003 
0,014" 

0,36 mm 
0,070" 

1,78 mm 

ENDĶKASYONLAR 

PRONTO kateteri koroner ve periferal damar yapısındaki 
damarlardan taze, yumuĢak emboliler ve trombusların 
çıkarılması için endikedir. 

KONTRENDĶKASYONLAR 

PRONTO kateteri Ģu durumlarda kontrendikedir: 

¶ < 2mm çaplı damarlar 

¶ fibröz, yapıĢkan veya kalsifiye materyalin giderilmesi 
(örn. kronik pıhtı, aterosklerotik plak) 

¶ venöz sistem 

¶ serebral damarlar 

UYARILAR 

Cihazı tekrar sterilize etmeyin ve/veya tekrar kullanmayın. 

 

PRONTO kateterini kan damarlarına tanısal, embolik veya 

terapötik materyalin iletilmesi veya infüzyonu için 
kullanmayın çünkü bu kullanım için tasarlanmamıĢtır. 

Bir 6F kılavuz kateter kullanırken PRONTO kateteri 
etrafında yüksek basınçlı kontrast enjeksiyonları yapmayın.  
Yüksek basınçlı kontrast enjeksiyonu PRONTO kateterine 
zarar verebilir ve 6F kılavuz kateterden çıkarılmasını 
zorlaĢtırabilir.   

ġırıngalar, uzatma hattı stopkok veya filtre sepetini insan 
vücudu içinde kullanmayın. 

ġırıngaya akıĢ durursa veya sınırlıysa kateter halen hasta 
damarları içindeyken ekstraksiyon lümeninden sıvı 
geçirmeye KALKIġMAYIN. 

Ġntravasküler trombus iletimi, tromboembolik olay ve/veya 
ciddi bir yaralanma veya ölüm oluĢabilir. Kateteri çıkarın ve 
hasta dıĢında ekstraksiyon lümeninden sıvı geçirin veya 
yeni bir kateter kullanın. 

Bir intravasküler cihazı direnç nedeni floroskopi ile 
belirlenmeden asla dirence karĢı ilerletmeyin ve geri 
çekmeyin.  Kateter veya kılavuz telin dirence karĢı hareketi 
kateter veya kılavuz tel ucunun ayrılmasına, kateterin zarar 
görmesine veya damar perforasyonuna neden olabilir. 

KOMPLĶKASYONLAR 

Tüm kateterizasyon iĢlemleriyle olduğu gibi PRONTO 
kateteri ile komplikasyonlar oluĢabilir. Bunlar arasında 
Ģunlar olabilir: 

¶ yerel veya sistemik enfeksiyon 

¶ yerel hematomlar 

¶ intima bozulması 

¶ arter diseksiyonu 

¶ perforasyon ve damar rüptürü 

¶ arteriyel tromboz 

¶ kan pıhtıları ve plak distal embolizasyonu 

¶ arteriyel spazm 

¶ arteriyovenöz fistül oluĢumu 

¶ kateter kırılması ve uç ayrılması ile distal 
embolizasyon 

ÖNLEMLER  

PRONTO yerine yerleĢtirme iĢlemi perkütan, intravasküler 
teknikler ve iĢlemler konusunda iyice eğitimli doktorlar 
tarafından yapılmalıdır. 

PRONTO kateterini ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın. 

Kateteri kullanımdan önce herhangi bir eğilme veya 
bükülme açısından inceleyin. Hasarlı bir kateter 
kullanmayın çünkü damar hasarı ve/veya kateteri 
ilerletememe ve geri çekememe görülebilir. 

Ekstraksiyon sırasında Ģırınga veya uzatma hattına hava 
sokulmamasını sağlamak için tüm bağlantıların 
sağlamlığını kontrol edin. 

ĠĢlem sırasında yanlıĢlıkla kırılma, bükülme veya eğilme 
olasılığını azaltmak için kateteri kullanırken dikkatli olun. 

Kateter vücut içinde olduğunda sadece floroskopi altında 
manipüle edilmelidir. Kateteri oluĢan uç cevabını 
gözlemeden hareket ettirmeye kalkıĢmayın. 

Bir hemostatik valfin kateter gövdesi üzerinde aĢırı 
sıkılması kateterin zarar görmesine neden olabilir. 

Bir 6F kılavuz kateter kullanırken PRONTO kateter 
etrafında kontrast iletmek için yetersiz alan olacaktır. 

KLĶNĶK ĶķLEM 

AĢağıdaki talimat teknik yönlendirme sağlar ama PRONTO 
kateteri kullanımıyla ilgili olarak resmi eğitim gerekliliğini 
ortadan kaldırmaz. Ayrıca burada tanımlanan teknikler ve 
iĢlemler TÜM tıbben kabul edilebilir protokolleri temsil 
etmez ve belirli herhangi bir hastayı tedavi ederken 
doktorun deneyimi ve intibasının yerini almaları 
amaçlanmamıĢtır. 

Her PRONTO ekstraksiyon kateteri Ģu bileĢenleri içerir: 

¶ Tek kullanımlık atılabilir kateter 

¶ Uzatma hattı (15 cm) takılı stopkok ile 

¶ 2 - Ģırınga (30 ml) kilitlenen pistonlu 

¶ Ekstraksiyon sonrasında trombusu filtrelemek için 
filtre sepeti (70 mikron ağ)  

Gereken fakat sağlanmayan diğer materyaller Ģunlardır: 

¶ Damarı kanüle etmek için iç çapı en az 0,070" / 1,78 
mm olan kılavuz kateter 

¶ Döner hemostatik valf (DHV) (Tuohy-Borst tipi) 

¶ ≤ 0,014" / 0,36 mm çaplı kılavuz tel 

¶ 10 ml Ģırınga (tel lümeninden sıvı geçirmek için) 

¶ Steril heparinize salin (sistemden sıvı geçirmek için) 

KULLANIMA HAZIRLIK 

1. Steril teknik kullanarak poĢeti açın ve tepsiyi steril 
sahaya aktarın. 

2. TaĢıyıcı tüpün sıvı geçirme luerine heparinize 
salin ile dolu 10 ml Ģırınga takın ve hidrofilik kaplamayı 
etkinleĢtirmek üzere tümüyle içinden sıvı geçirin. 

3. Kateteri taĢıma tüpünden çıkarın ve herhangi bir 
eğilme veya bükülme açısından inceleyin. Tel stileyi 
tel lümeninden çıkarın. 

4. Kateter ve tel lümeninden geriye doğru iyice 
heparinize salin geçirin. 

5. 30 ml Ģırınga içine 5 ml heparinize salin çekin. 
ġırıngayı stopkoka takın ve bağlı uzatma hattını 
katetere takın. Kateter, uzatma hattı, stopkok ve 
Ģırıngadan tüm havayı çıkarmak için tüm bağlantıdan 
sıvı geçirin. Stopkoku "Kapalı" hale getirin. 

6. Stopkok "Kapalı" pozisyondayken bir 30 ml Ģırınga 
üzerindeki pistonu istenen ekstraksiyon hacmine geri 
çekin. ġırıngayı vakum pozisyonuna kilitlemek için 
pistonu çevirin. 

Önlem: Ekstraksiyon sırasında Ģırınga veya uzatma 
hattına hava sokulmamasını sağlamak için tüm 
bağlantıların sağlamlığını kontrol edin. 

YERĶNE YERLEķTĶRME ĶķLEMĶ 

AĢağıdaki yerine yerleĢtirme iĢleminde kullanılan 
terminoloji için PRONTO kateterinin aĢağıdaki Ģema 
Ģeklindeki çizimini gözden geçirin. 

 

30 ml Ģırınga kilitli  

Uzatma hattı  

Gerginlik Giderici  

Radyoopak olmayan 
konumlandırma iĢaretleri  

Tel çıkıĢı  
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PRONTO kateterini Ģu basamaklara göre yerine yerleĢtirin: 

1. Damarı uygun kılavuz tel ve DHV takılı olarak kılavuz 
kateter kullanarak kanüle edin. Kılavuz kateter ve 
DHV'den standart teknik kullanarak sıvı geçirin. 

NOT: Kılavuz kateterin iç çapı PRONTO kateterinin 
serbest hareketini sağlamak üzere minimum 0,070" / 
1,78 mm olmalıdır. 

2. PRONTO kateteri kılavuz tel üzerine geri yükleyin. 
Kateteri kılavuz tel üzerinde, tel lümenindeki 
açıklıktan tel çıkıncaya kadar ilerletin. 

3. DHV kelebek vidasını açın ve kateteri, kılavuz teli 
kateterin kılavuz tel lümeni yuvasında tutmaya dikkat 
ederek, yerleĢtirin. O halkası valfini kateter etrafında 
geri akıĢı ancak önleyecek ama kateter hareketini 
engelleyecek kadar sıkı olmayacak Ģekilde sıkın. 

4. Kateteri kılavuz tel üzerinden, floroskopi kılavuzluğu 
altında, seçilen vasküler bölgeye iletmeye devam 
edin. Herhangi bir dirençle karĢılaĢılırsa kateter 
ilerletmeyi durdurun. 

Uyarē: Bir intravask¿ler cihazē diren­ nedeni 
floroskopi ile belirlenmeden asla dirence karĸē 
ilerletmeyin ve geri çekmeyin. Kateter veya 
kēlavuz telin dirence karĸē hareketi kateter veya 
kēlavuz tel ucunun ayrēlmasēna, kateterin zarar 
görmesine veya damar perforasyonuna neden 
olabilir. 

5. Kateter pozisyonunu floroskopik olarak doğruladıktan 
sonra stopkoku ekstraksiyona baĢlamak üzere açın. 
Kateteri kılavuz kateterden yavaĢça distale doğru 
ilerletin. Kan, tüm vakum gidinceye kadar Ģırıngaya 
girecektir. Aspirasyon Ģırıngayı 5 saniye içinde 
doldurmaya baĢlamazsa kateteri vakumu serbest 
bırakmadan çıkarın. Hasta dıĢında ekstraksiyon 
lümeninden sıvı geçirin veya yeni bir kateter kullanın. 

NOT:  Performans testleri sırasında kateter minimum 
0,25 ml/s hızında sıvı evaküasyonu özelliği 
göstermiĢtir. 

Uyarē: ķērēngaya akēĸ durursa veya sēnērlēysa 
kateter halen hasta damarlarē i­indeyken 
ekstraksiyon l¿meninden sēvē ge­irmeye 
KALKIķMAYIN. Ķntravask¿ler trombus iletimi, 
tromboembolik olay ve/veya ciddi bir yaralanma 
veya ºl¿m oluĸabilir. Kateteri ­ēkarēn ve hasta 
dēĸēnda ekstraksiyon l¿meninden sēvē ge­irin 
veya yeni bir kateter kullanēn. 

NOT: Ekstraksiyon sırasında Ģırıngada hava 
görülürse sistemde bir sızıntı olabilir. Stopkoku 
"Kapalı" hale getirin, tüm luer bağlantıları sıkın, 
Ģırıngalardan tüm havayı çıkarın ve ekstraksiyonu 
tekrarlayın. Halen hava görülüyorsa kateteri çıkarın, 
yeni kateter alın ve iĢlemi tekrarlayın. 

6.  Ekstraksiyon iĢlemini tamamladıktan sonra stopkoku 
“Kapalı” pozisyona çevirin ve kateteri çıkarın veya 
ikinci bir Ģırınga takıp ekstraksiyonu tekrarlayın. 

7.  ġırıngaya alınan kan ve trombus 70 mikron filtre 
sepeti kullanılarak daha sonra laboratuvar analizi için 
filtre edilebilir. Filtre sepetini kullanmak için sıvı 
akıĢına izin verecek Ģekilde ağ kısmını ıslatın ve 
ekstrakte edilen kanı filtre sepeti içinden filtreleyin. 

PAKETLEME VE SAKLAMA 

PRONTO kateteri etilen oksitle sterilize edilmiĢtir. 

Dikkatli kullanın.  

SINIRLI GARANTĶ 

Vascular Solutions, Inc. PRONTO ekstraksiyon kateterinin 
belirtilen son kullanma tarihinden önce iĢçilik ve malzeme 
hatası olmayacağını garanti eder. Bu garanti altında 
yükümlülük Vascular Solutions, Inc.'in iĢçilik ve malzeme 
açısından hatalı olduğunu bulduğu herhangi bir ürünün 
değiĢtirilmesi veya ücretinin iadesi ile sınırlıdır. Vascular 
Solutions, Inc. PRONTO ekstraksiyon kateterinin  
kullanımından doğan herhangi bir arızi, özel veya sonuçsal 
hasardan sorumlu olmayacaktır. Üründe hatalı kullanım, 
değiĢtirme, uygun olmayan saklama veya uygun olmayan 
kullanım nedeniyle oluĢan hasar bu sınırlı garantiyi 
geçersiz kılacaktır. 

Vascular Solutions, Inc.'in hiç bir çalıĢan, temsilci veya 
distribütörünün bu sınırlı garantiyi herhangi bir Ģekilde 
değiĢtirme veya ekleme yetkisi yoktur. Herhangi bir 
belirtilen değiĢiklik veya ek Vascular Solutions, Inc. için bir 
yükümlülük getirmeyecektir.  

BU GARANTĠ SATILABĠLĠRLĠK VEYA BELĠRLĠ BĠR 
AMACA UYGUNLUK GARANTĠSĠ VEYA VASCULAR 
SOLUTIONS, INC.'ĠN BAġKA HERHANGĠ BĠR 
YÜKÜMLÜLÜĞÜ DAHĠL OLMAK ÜZERE AÇIK VEYA 

ZIMNĠ TÜM DĠĞER GARANTĠLERĠN AÇIK OLARAK 
YERĠNĠ ALIR. 

PATENTLER VE TĶCARĶ MARKALAR 

Uluslararası ve A.B.D. patentleri beklenmektedir. 

Pronto
®
 Vascular Solutions, Inc.'in tescilli bir ticari 

markasıdır. 

Sayfa 23'deki Uluslararası Semboller Sözlüğüne bakınız. 
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International 
Symbols Glossary 

Radiopaque 
Marker 
 

Guide catheter inner 
diameter 

Contains or 
presence of 
phthalates  

Slovník 
mezinárodních 
symbolů 

Značkovač 
nepropustný pro 
záření 
 

Vnitřní průměr 
zaváděcího katétru 

Obsah či 
přítomnost ftalátů  

Ordliste med 
internationale 
symboler 

Røntgenfast 
Markør 
 

Indvendig diameter på 
guidekatetret 

Indeholder eller 
har rester af 
ftalater  

Lijst met 
internationale 
symbolen 

Radiopake 
markering 
 

 

Inwendige diameter 
geleide-katheter 

Bevat of 
aanwezigheid 
van phtalaten  

Kansainvälisten 
merkkien hakemisto 

Varjoaine markkeri 
 
 

Ohjainkatetrin 
sisäläpimitta 

Sisältää 
ftalaatteja. 
Dioktyyliftalaatti 

Glossaire des 
symboles 
internationaux 

Marqueur radio-
opaque 
 
 

Diamètre intérieur du 
cathéter guide 

 Contient des 
phtalates ou 
présence de 
phthalates   

Legende der 
Internationalen 
Symbole 

Strahlen-
undurchlässiger 
Marker 

Innendurchmesser 
Führungskatheter 

Enthält Phthalate  

Δπεμήγεζε δηεζλώλ 
ζπκβόισλ 

Αθηηλνζθηεξόο 
δείθηεο 

Δζσηεξηθή δηάκεηξνο 
νδεγνύ θαζεηήξα 

Πεξηέρεη θζαιηθά 
ή παξνπζία 
θζαιηθώλ  

Skýringar á 
alþjóðlegum táknum 

Geislaþétt merki 
 
 

Innra þvermál 
leiðileggs 
 

Inniheldur talöt  

Glossario 
internazionale dei 
simboli 

Marcatore 
radiopaco 
 
 

Diametro interno del 
catetere guida 

Contiene ftalati o 
presenza di 
ftalati”   

Ordliste med 
internasjonale 
symboler 

Røntgentett markør 
 
 
 

Indre diameter på 
ledekateter 

inneholder 
ftalater eller 
ftalater 
forekommer  

Słowniczek symboli 
międzynarodowych 

Znacznik EKG nie 
przepuszczający 
promieniowania 
rentgenowskiego 
 

Wewnętrzna średnica 
cewnika prowadzącego 

zawiera lub 
obecność 
ftalanów  

Glossário de 
símbolos 
internacionais 

Marcador 
radiopaco 
 
 

Diâmetro interno do 
cateter guia 

Contém ou 
presença de 
ftalatos   

Glosario de 
símbolos 
internacionales 

Marcador 
radioopaco 
 
 

Diámetro interno del 
catéter guía 

Contiene o 
presenta ftalatos   

Förklaring av 
internationella 
symboler 

Röntgenmarkör 
 
 
 

Guidekateterns inre 
diameter 

Innehåll eller 
förekomst av 
ftalater   

Uluslararası Sembol 
Sözlüğü 

Radyopak Markör 
 
 

Kılavuz kateter iç çapı Ftalat içerir veya 
bulunur  
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Content 
Glossary 

Catheter 30cc syringe Extension line with 
attached stopcock 
 

70 micron filter basket 

Obsah Glosář Katétr 30ml injekční 
stříkačka 

Prodluņovací linka s 
připojeným uzavíracím 
kohoutem 
 

Filtrační końík 
70 mikrometrů 

Indhold ordliste Kateter 30ml. Sprøjte Forlængerslange med 
påmonteret stophane 
 

70 mikron filterpose 

Overzicht van 
de inhoud 

Katheter 30ml-spuit Extensielijn met een 
daaraan bevestigd 
afsluitkraantje 
 

70 micron-filterkorf 

Sisällön 
sanasto 

Katetri 30cc ruisku Jatkoletku kiinnitetyllä 
sulkuhanalla 
 

70 mikronin 
suodatinkehikko 

Glossaire du 
contenu 

Cathéter Seringue de 30cc Ligne d'extension avec 
robinet d'arrêt 
 

Panier ą mailles de 
70 microns 

Inhalt Glossar Katheter: 30ml-Spritze Verlängerungsschlauch 
mit Absperrhahn 
 

70 Mikron Filterkorb 

Πεξηγξαθή 
πεξηερόκελσλ 
εηδώλ 

Καζεηήξαο ΢ύξηγγα 30cc ΢σιήλαο πξνέθηαζεο 
κε πξνζαξκνζκέλε 
ζηξόθηγγα 
 

Καιάζη θίιηξνπ 70 κm 

Orðasafn fyrir 
efni 
 

Holleggur 
 

30rsm lyfjadæla 
 

Framlengingarleiðsla 
með áföstum efri loka 
 

70 míkrona sía 
 

Glossario del 
contenuto 

Catetere Siringa da 30cc Tubo di prolunga con 
rubinetto di arresto 
collegato 
 

Cestello filtro da 
70 micron 

Innholdsordliste Kateter 30cc-sprøyte Forlengelsesledning 
med påhengt 
stoppekran 
 

70 mikron filterkurv 

Słowniczek 
zawartości 

Cewnik Strzykawka 
30cm

3
 

Przewód przedłużający 
z zamocowanym 
kurkiem 
 

Koszyk filtrujący 
70 mikronów 

Glossário do 
Conteúdo 

Cateter seringa de 30cc Linha de extensão com 
válvula de fechamento 
anexa 
 

cesto de filtração de 
70 micra 

Glosario de 
Contenidos 

Catéter Jeringuilla de 
30cc 

Línea de extensión con 
válvula adjunta 
 

Cesta de filtro de 70 
micrones 

Ordlista Kateter 30ml spruta Förlängningsslang med 
ansluten kran 

 

70 mikronfilterkorg 

Ġçerik Sözlüğü Kateter 30ml Ģırınga Uzatma hattı, takılı 
stopkokla 
 

70 mikron filtre sepeti 

 

 


